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ESTIMATES OF THE POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES, BY AGE, 
COLOR, AND SEX: JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965 

(The estimates for 1965 are preli.minary. The estimates for the years 1960 to 1961• are consistent with 
the estfmates of total population shown in Current PopulatIon Reports, Series P-25, No. 302. The 
estimates by age, color, and sex for 1960 to 1964 supersede the corresponding estimates in Series 
P-25, Nos. 265, 276, and 293. Corresponding estimates by single yea.rs of age for 1960 to 1964 are 
given in Series P-25, No. 31~·. Estimates for years prior to 1960 are given in Series P-25', Nos. 310 
and 311) 

INTRODUCTION 

This report presents preliminary estimates of 
the population of the United States by age, color, 
and sex for July 1, 1965, and revised estimates 
for July 1 1960 to 1964, with corresponding data 
for April 1960, the date of the last census. 
Preliminary estimates are also given of the popu
lation by single years of age, color, and sex, for 
July 1, 1965. Estimates corresponding to three 
concepts of population coverage are presented 
in detail: 0 The total population including Armed 
Forces ov.erseas, the total resident population, 
and the ci vil1an resident population. The "total 
resident population" conforms to the United States 
population for which the principal tabulations are 
made for the decennial census reports. It in
cludes residents of the 50 States and the District 
of Columbia but excludes residents of Puerto Rico, 
residents of the outlying areas under United States 
sovereignty or jurisdiction, and other American 
citizens living overseas. The "total population 
including Armed Forces overseas" includes, in ad
dition to the total resident population, the Armed 
Forces stationed in foreign countries or in the 
outlying areas (but not their dependents living in 
those areas). The "civilian resident population" 

represents the total resident population less the 
Armed Forces stationed in the United States. In 
addition, estimates employing a fourth concept of 
population coverage are shown in an appendix table. 
These last estimates relate to the total popu
lation of ·the United States including Armed Forces 
and other persons overseas affiliated with the U.S. 
Government. They include citizen employees of the 
Federal government overseas, their dependents, and 
dependents of the Armed Forces in foreign countries 
or the outlying areas, in addition to Armed Forces 
overseas. 

INDICATED CHANGES 

·Age composition.--During the 5-year period 
from July 1, 1960, to July 1, 1965, the total resi
dent population increased by 7.7 percent, from 
180.0 million to 193.8 million (table A). During 
this period, changes by age varied considerably 
from this overall average percent of increase and 
from one another. The populations of high school 
age (14to 17 years) and college age (18 to 24 
years) increased sharply (more than three times .as 
rapidly as the total population) whereas children 
of preschool age and the young adult population 
above college age grew substantially less than 

Table A.--PERCENT DISTRIBUTION AND PERCENT OF CHANGE IN THE POPULATION, BY AGE: 1955 TO 1965 

(Numbers in thousands. Total resident population, including Alaska and Hawaii) 

Population Percent distribution Change 

Age 
1955 to 1965 1960 to 1965 1955 to 1960 

July 1, July 1, July 1, JuJ:y 1, JuJ:y 1, JuJ:y 1, 
1965 1960 1955 1965 1960 1955 Number Per- Number Per- Number Per-

cent cent cent 

All ages ............ 193,818 179,992 165,069 100.0 100.0 100.0 +28,749 +17.4 +13,827 +7.7 +14,923 +9.0 

Under 5 years ........... 20,434 20,364 18,566 10.5 11.3 11.2 +1,868 +10.1 +70 +0.3 +1,798 +9.7 
5 to 13 years ........... 35,888 32,985 27,925 18.5 18.3 16.9 +7,963 +28.5 +2,902 +8.8 +5,060 +18.1 
14 to l7 years •••••••••• 14,110 11,204 9,235 7.3 6.2 5.6 +4,iY?4 +52.8 +2,906 +25.9 +1,968 +21.3 
18 to 24 years ........ ,. 19,764 15,747 14,420 10.2 8.7 8.7 +5,343 +37.1 +4,016 +25.5 +1,327 +9.2 
25 to 34 years .......... 22,152 22,721 24,070 11.4 12.6 14.6 -1,918 -8.0 -569 -2.5 -1,349 -5.6 
35 to 44 years .......... 24,330 24,121 22,833 12.6 13.4 13.8 +1,497 +6.6 +209 +0.9 +1,288 +5.6 
45 to 54 years .......... 22,020 20,563 IB,iY?2 11.4 11.4 11.4 +3,148 +16.7 +1,457 +7.1 +1,691 +9,0 
55 to 64 years .......... 16,965 15,627 14,621 8.8 8,7 8.9 +2,344 +16.0 +1,338 +8.6 +1,006 +6.9 
65 years and over .... , •• 18,156 16,659 14,525 9.4 9.3 8.8 +3,630 +25.0 +1,497 +9,0 +2,133 +14.7 

1 
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average or declined. Children of elementary school 
age and middle aged and elderly adults showed 
about average gains. The trends in age structure 
from 1960 to 1965 roughly continued the changes 
from 1955 to 1960 (figure 1). However, in the 
earlie~ period the number of children of preschool 
age a~d elementary school age children, and the 
elderly population, grew much more rapidly, and 
the high school age and college age group in
creased more slowly. The variations from one date 
to another in the numbers in a given age group 
largely reflect changes in the numbers of births 
in the appropriate past years. 
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Figure 1.-·PERCENT OF CHANGE IN THE POPULATION BY AGE: 
1960 TO 1965 AND 1955 TO 1960 
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The population 5 to 13 years of age (roughly 
the elementary school ages) increased from July 
1960 to July 1965 by 2.9 million and the popu
lation 14 to 17 years of age (roughly the high 
school ages) increased by the same amount. All 
told, there were 50.0 million children 5 to 17 
years old in 1965 compared with 44.2 million in 
1960 and 37.2 million in 1955. ThUS, in 1965 there 
were more than 5 children of school age for every 
4 in 1955. The percentage of increase in the 5-to
l7-year age group between 1960 and 1965 was about 
twice that of the population as a whole. The 
l4-to-17-year group increased nearly three times 
as rapidly (26 percent), however, as the 5-to-13-
year age group (9 percent). The population born 
shortly after World War II entered the l4-to-17-
year age group between 1960 to 1965, replacing the 
population born during the war years, when birth 
rates were much lower. 

In 1965, there were 20.4 million children 
under 5 years of age, about the same number as in 
1960. The more rapid increase from 1955 to 1960, 
however, had led to an overall gain from 1955 to 
1965 of 10 percent. The elderly population (those 
65 years and over) also grew moderately during the 
5-year period from 1960 to 1965, increasing from 

16.7 million to 18.2 million, or by 9 percent. 
The overall gain from 1955 to 1965 was high as a 
result of a 15 percent increase in this group from 
1955 to 1960. The increase of the elderly popu
lation between 1955 and 1965 reflects primarily 
the generally upward trend in the annual numbers 
of births in the last decade of the last century. 
Its share of the total resident population in
creased from 8.8 to 9.4 percent in this 10-year 
period. 

The l8-to-24 year age group increased by 
only 9 percent from 1955 to 1960; but, with a gain 
of 26 percent in the 5-year period from 1960 to 
1965, it showed an overall gain of 37 percent for 
the 10-year period. In comparison wHh the in
crease of 7.7 percent at all ages in the period 
1960 to 1965, the age groups from 25 to 64 years 
have all shown about average or below average 
changes since 1960. The population 25 to 34 years 
of age decreased by 2.5 percent between 1960 and 
1965, continuing an earlier loss of 6 percent in 
the period 1955 to 1960. The groups 35 to 44 and 
45 to 64 grew by only 1 percent and 8 percent, 
respectively, between 1960 and 1965. 

These variations in rates of growth by age 
have resulted in an increase of the so-called de
pendency ratio, that is, the number of persons 
under 18 and 65 and over per 100 persons 18 to 64 
years of age. The ratio was 84 in 1965 and has 
shown a steady gain since the 1940's (table B). 
Previously, the ratio had been falling steadily; 
it has not been as high as it is now since about 
1890. The data in table B indicate that changes 
in the number of Children, reflecting largely 
recent changes in the number of births, have had a 
much greater effect on changes in the dependency 
ratio since 1930 than have changes in the number 
of aged persons. 

Table B. --DEPENDENCY RATIO OF THE POPULATION: 1930 TO 1965 

(Resident population as of July 1. Excludes j\~aska 
and Hawaii before 1950) 

Year 

1965 ................. 
1960 ................. 
1955 ................. 
1950 .... _ ............ 
1945 ................. 
1940 ................. 
1935 ................. 
1930 ................. 

X Not applicable. 

Total 1 

Ratio 

84.2 
82.2 
74.1 
64.7 

464.4 
59.8 
63.4 
67.8 

Change 
since 

previous 
date 

+2.0 
+8.1 
+9.4 
+0.3 
+4.6 
-3.6 
-4.4 

(X) 

Under 
18 

years2 

66.9 
65.4 
58.8 
51. 3 
51.4 
48.9 
53.3 
58.6 

65 
years 

and 
over:3 

17.3 
16.9 
15.3 
13.4 
13.0 
10.9 
1.0.0 

9.1 

1 Persons under 18 and 65 and over per 100 persons 18 to 64 
years of age. 

2 Persons under 18 per 100 persons 18 to 64 years of age. 
3 Persons 65 and over per 100 persons 18 to 64 years of age. 
4 The dependency ratio based on the population including 

Armed Forces overseas is 59.2. 



The comparative structure of the population 
by age and sex in 1960 and in 1965 can be seen in 
the population pyramid on the cover of the report. 
The population in 1965 exceeds or approximately 
equals the population in 1960 in all age groups 
except ages 30, to 34 and 35 to 39. These ages in 
1965 correspond to the low birth years of the 
latter part of the twenties and the early part of 
the thirties. Population increases between 1960 
and 1965 are particularly pronounced among the 
adolescents and young adults. 
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Another change resulting from recent pdpU
lation growth is that the average age of the popu
lation has been dropping. The median age (the age 
which divides the population into two equal parts, 
one-half of the population being older than the 
median and one-half younger) declined from 30.2 
years in 1950 to 28.0 years in 1965, the lowest it 
has been since the late thirties (table C). The 
median showed little change during the early 
fLfties but there has been a steady decline during 
the subsequent years. 

Table C. --MEDIAN AGE OF THE POPULATION, BY COLOR AND SEX: 1900 TO 1965 

(Total resident population) 

Sex Color 
Year Total 

(July 1) 
Male Fe- White Non·· 

male white 

United States: 
1965 ................ 28.0 26.8 29.2 29.0 21: 6 
1964 ••••.••••••••••• 28.2 27.1 29.4 29.2 
1963 ................ 28.6 27.4 29.6 29.5 22.1 
1962 ................ 28.9 27.8 29.9 29.8 22.5 
1961. ............... 29.2 28.2 30.1 30.0 22.9 
1960 ................ 29.5 28.6 30.3 30.3 23.4 

1959 .... c~ ........... 29.7 28.9 30.4 30.4 23.8 
1958 ••.••••• : ....... 29.9 29.1 30.5 30.6 24.1 
1957 ................. 30.0 29.4 30.6 30.7 24.5 
1956 ....... : ........ 30.2 29.6 30.7 30.8 .24.9 
1955 ................ 30.3 29.8 30.7 30.9 25.2 
1954 •••.•••••••••••• 30.4 30.0 30.7 30.9 25.5 

The population reaching selected ages each 
year is shown in table D and figure 2. The number 
of children reaching age 6, when most children 
enter school, 
1952-53 and 

has been 3.4 million or more since 
exceeded 4.0 million by 1962-63. 

Changes in the number reaching 18 are of particu
lar interest because at that age many young people 

Sex Color 
Year Total 

CTuly 1) Male Fe- White 
Non-

male white 

Uni ted States--Con. 
1953 ................ 30.4 30.1 30.7 31.0 25.7 
1952 ................ 30.4 30.1 30.7 31.0 25.9 
1951 ................ 30.3 30.1 30.6 30.9 25.9 
1950 ................ 30.2 29.9 30.5 30.8 26.0 

Conterminous United 
States: 
1950 •••••••••••••••• 30.2 29.9 30.6 30.8 26.0 
1940 ................ 29.1 29.1 29.1 2S.6 25.3 
1930 ................ 26.5 26.e 26.3 26.9 23.6 
1920 ................ 25.3 25.8 24.8 25.7 22.6 
1910 ................ 24.1 24.6 23.6 24.5 21.1 
1900 ................ 22.9 23.4 22.5 23.4 19.9 

enter the labor force, become subject to military 
service, enter college, or marry. The number av
eraged 2.3 million in 1955-60 and 3.0 minion i,n 
1960-65. Between 1963-64 and 1964-65, the last two 
years of this period, however, the number jumped 
abruptly from 2.7 million to 3.7 million. This 
increase reflects the sharp rise in births eighteen 

Table D. --NUMBER OF PERSONS REACHING SELECTED AGES: 1950 TO 1965 

(In thousands. Total resident population, including Alaska and Hawaii) 

Period Birth 6 years 14 years 18 years 21 years 62 years 65 years 

Year ending July 1: 
1965 ........................... 3,948 ',,134 3,5e4 3,717 2,719 1,583 1,394 
1964 ........................... 4,142 4,lle 3,481 2,748 2,880 1,554 1,363 
1963 ........................... 4,185 4,098 3,502 2,762 2,555 1,522 1,341 
1962 ........................... 4,259 3,ge8 3,499 2,748 2,344 1,490 1,334 
1961 ........................... 4,350 3,961 3,717 2,911 2,224 1,458 1,338 

1960 ........................... 4,279 3,870 2,727 2,574 2,196 1,434 1,336 
1959 ........................... 4,298 3,770 2,776 2,402 2,160 1,435 1,332 
1958 ........................... 4,313 3,675 2,e17 2,279 2,050 1,432 1,329 
1957 ........................... 4,312 3~585 2,979 2,240 2,034 1,416 1,296 
1956 ........................... 4,167 3,448 2,627 2,207 2,054 1,406 1,244 

1955 ........................... 4,119 3,453 2,451 2~111 1,931 1,397 1,231 
1954 ........................... 4,045 3,439 2,328 2,1l2 1,905 1,356 1,216 
1953 ........................... 3,951 3,698 2,296 2,140 2,004 1,299 1,180 
1952 ........................... 3,859 2,676 2,268 2,039 2,119 1,280 1,147 
1951 ........................... 3,771 2,718 2,168 2,068 2,194 1,260 1,130 

Annual average: 1 

1960 to 1965 ................... 4,177 4,060 3,557 2,977 2,544 1,522 1,354 
1955 to 1960 ................... 4,274 3,670 2,7e5 2,340 2,099 1,425 1,307 
1950 to 1955 ................... 3,949 3,197 2,302 2,094 2,031 J.,318 1,181 

1 Periods extend from July 1 of initial year to June 30 of terminal year. 
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Figure 2.-~POPULATION REACHING SELECTED AGES: 1950·51 TO 1964·65 
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years earlier, i.e., between 1945-46 and 1946-47. 
This number will remain about 3.5 million per year 
as the babies born in 1947-48 and the next few 
years reach this age. Recent reVisions in the 
Social Security law now permit many people to re
tire at age 62; more than It million persons cur
rently reach this age each year. 

Sex composition.--The excess of females over 
males in the population continues to increase. For 
every 100 females, there were, in the rAsident pop
ulation in 1965, 96.4 males, as compared with 97.0 
in 1960 and 98.7 in 1950 (table E and figure 3). 
Overall in 1965, women outnumbered men by 3.6 
million. (If Armed Forces overseas are included, 
the sex ratio in 1965 is 97.1 and women outnumbered 
men by 2.8 million.) The more rapid growth of the 
female than of the male population from 1960 to 
1965 resulted largely from the lower death rate of 

Table E. --SEX RATIO OF THE POPULATION, BY AGE: 1950 TO 1965 

(Males per 100 females. Total resident population including 
Alaska and Hawaii) 

Year All 
Under 15 to 25 to 45 to 65 

(July 1) 15 24 44 64 and 
ages years years years years over 

1965 ................ 96.4 103.7 199.4 95.8 93.6 77.6 
1964 ................ 96.5 103.6 99.2 95.8 94.0 78.6 
1963 ................ 96.6 103.6 98.8 95.8 94.4 79.5 
1962 ................ 96.8 103.5 98.5 95.8 94.9 80.6 
1961 ................ 96.9 103.5 98.5 95.7 95.3 81.7 
1960 ................ 97.0 1.03.4 98.3 95.7 95.6 82.6 

1958 ................ 97.3 103.6 97.3 95.9 96.2 84.2 
1956 ................ 97.5 103.7 95.9 96.1 96.9 85.8 
1954 ................ 97.3 103.7 93.2 95.8 97.8 87.2 
1952 ................ 97.5 103.8 92.9 95.8 98.8 88.3 
1950 ................ 98.7 103.8 97.9 96.5 100.0 89.5 

1 Figure for total population including Armed Forces overseas 
is 102.2. 

the females, but also, to a much smaller extent, 
from the greater immigration of females. On the 
other hand, as has regularly been observed, the 
number of boys exceeded the number of girls among 
births. The female population had also been grow
ing more rapidly than the male population for the 
half century before 1960, not only because of the 
greater life expectancy among women than among 
men--a difference which has been increasing--but 
also because of the passing of a generation of 
immigrants among whom males predominated, who ar
rived largely before World War I. The sex ratio 
in the older ages (45 and over) has been declining 
sharply as a consequence. For ages 45 to 64, a 
drop of 6 pOints, from 100 to 94, was recorded 
between 1950 and 1965, and for ages 65 and over, 
a drop of 12 pOints, from 90 to 78. At the ages 
under 45, there has been comparatively little 
change, particularly since 1960. 

Figur. 3 ... SEX RATIO OF THE POPULATION, BY AGE: 1965,1960, AND 1950 
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Because the excess of females is concentrated 
at the older ages, their average age is higher. 
The median age for females in 1965 was 29.2 years 
as compared with 26.8 years for males, or 2.4 
years lligher (table C). Furtllermore, tlle differ
ence is increasing. In 1950, the difference was 
only O. 6 years~ 

5 

Color composition.--The nonwhite population 
has grown much more rapidly than the white popu
lation since the last census. Between April 1, 
1960 and July 1,1965, the nonwhite population grew 
by nearly 13 percent as compared with 8 percent 
for tlle wllite population (table F and figure 4). 
This difference in growth rates resulted from the 

Table F. --CHANGES IN THE WHITE AND NON,IHITE pm'Hf,,\'l'TnM. 1960 TO 1965, AND PERCENT DISTRIBUTION BY COLOR, BY AGE, 
1965 

(Numbers in thousands. Total resident population) 

White Nonwhite Pereent distribution 

Change, 
1965 1960 

Age 
1, IApr~1 1, 

1960 
July 1, IApr~11, 1960 to 1965 

f--. 
1965 

Number 
Per- Number Fer-

Total ,/hite Non- Total White Non-
cent cent white white 

---.----- 1----

All. ages .......... 170,747 158,832 +11,915 +7.5 23,072 20"/t 91 +2 1 580 +12.6 100.0 8£3.1 n.9 100.0 88.6 n.4 

Unde:c 5 years .. j, •••••• 17;~~~ 17,359 -198 -1.1 3,273 2,962 +311 +10,5 100.0 84.0 16:~ 100,0 85.4 14.6 
.5 to 13 years •• ~~ •....• 28,341 +2,432 +8.6 5,114 4,385 

;;~~ 
+729 +16,6 100.0 85.7 100.0 86.6 13.4 

14 to 17 years '" •.•..• 9,779 +2,447 +25.0 1,884 1,376 +508 +36,9 100.0 86.6 13.4 100.0 87.7 12.3 
18 to 22, years ...... , •• 13,686 +3,702 +27,1 2,376 1,919 +457 +23.8 100.0 88,0 12,0 100.0 87,7 12,3 

;~~~ 25 to 34 years ........ 20,144 -648 -3.2 2,656 2,674 -18 -0.7 100.0 88.0 12.0 100.0 88.3 11.7 
35 to 44 years ........ 21,564 +113 +0.5 2,65!t 2,§l7 +136 +5.4 100,0 89.1 10.9 100.0 89.5 10,5 

l~;m 45 to 6:, years ........ 32,656 +2,615 +8.0 3,714 3,!+02 +312 +9.2 100.0 9(1.5 9.5 100.0 90.6 9.4 
65 years ;\, o~er, •••• 15,304 +l,L.51 +9.5 1,401 

higher bi~th rates of the nonwllite population. 
For eX8lnple, between April 1, 1960 and July 1, 
1965, there were over 17 births of nonwhites per 
100 of tlle 1960 nonwhite population as compared 
with about ll~ births of whites per 100 of the 
1960 white population (table G), There were more 
than two birtlls for every death among whites from 
1960 to 1965 and more than three births for every 
death among nonwhites. As a result, tlle propor
tion nonwhite in tlle population of all ages in
creased from 11.4 percent in 1960 to 11.9 percent 
in 1965, Tlle changes from 1960 to 1965 represent 
a continuation of tlle wllite-nonwhite differences 
in growth rates from 1950 to 1960. For most of 
tllis period, in fact, the growtll rates of the white 
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ALL AGE 

65 AND 
OVER 

45 TO 64 
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"" w 
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Figur. 4.··PERCENT OF CHANGE IN THE WHITE AND NONWHITE 
POPULA TlON, BY AGE: 1960 TO 1965 

• WHITE ~NONWHITE 

NOTE: TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION. 

1,256 +145 +11.5 100.0 92.3 7.7 100.0 92.4 7.6 

and nonwhite populations moved in parallel fashion 
tllough at quite different levels (figure 5). For 
the whole period 1950 to 1965, the nonwhite popu
lation grew by 43 percent as compared with 26 
percent for the white population. In 1950 the 
proportion nonwhite was 10.7 percent, or well 
below tlle 1965 figure. For many decades, the pro
portion was falling, and it tllen beca~e nearly 
stationary; it was last equal to the current pro
portion about 1900. 

Trte growth differentials are particularly 
marked for the childhood ages as a result of the 
much more rapid rise of the fertility of nonwhites 
in tlle postwar period. The nonwhite population 
under 14 years old increased by 14 percent from 
1960 to 1965 as compared with 5 percent for the 
wllite population (table F). Tllere was also a con
siderable difference in growth rates for ages 14 
to 17--37 percent compared with 25 percent. Dif
ferences in rates of growth at tlle older ages were 
less pronounced. For the age group 18 to 24 years, 
in particular, the nonwllite population appeared 
to grow somewllat less rapidly than tlle wllite popu
lation; this difference is explained by the more 
rapid recovery of the white birth rate than of tlle 
nonwhite birth rate during and just after World 
War II. 

The nonwhite population is much younger than 
the white population and tlle gap has been growing 
(table C). In 1965 the median age was 21.6 years 
for the nonwhite population and 29.0 years for the 
white population. Since 1950, tlle median age for 
nonwhites lias declined by 4.4 years compared with 
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Table G. --COMPONENTS OF CHANGE, BY COLOR AND SEX: 1960 TO 1965 

(Numbers in thousands) 

Item Total 

TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION 

1, 1965 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
1, 1960 (census) ............................. . 

Components of change: 
Net increase .....••....•.....•..........•...••.....• 

Birthsl ........................................... (+) 
Deaths occurring in United States ................. (-) 
Net civilian immigration .......................... (+) 
Net movement of Armed Forces to posts overseas ••.. ( - ) 

Components of change as percent of 1960 population: 
Net increase .....• _ ............................. ~ ••.• 

Births' ........................................... (+) 
Deaths occurring in United States ................. (-) 
Net civilian immigration .......................... (+) 
Net movement of Armed Forces to posts overseas .... ( • ) 

TOTAL POPULATION INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS 

Population: 
;:July 1, 1965 ...................................... .. 

April 1, 19602 
..................................... . 

Oomponents of change: 
Net increase ••.••.••...•.••...••••.•••••.•.••••..•.. 

Births' ........................................... (+) 
Total deaths' ..................................... (-) 
Net imrnigration4 .................................. (+) 

Components of change as percent of 1960 popUlation: 
Net increase ..•.• ~ •••••••..••.••.••••••••.•••••••••• 

Births' ........................................... (+) 
Total deaths' ..................................... (-) 
Net imrnigration4 .................................. (+) 

- Entry rounds to zero. Z Between -0.05 and +0.05 percent. 
1 Adjusted for underregistration. 
2 Census cOUIlt plus estimate of Armed Forces overseas. 
3 Includes the small number of deaths to Armed Forces overseas. 
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a drop of 1.8 years for the white population. The 
large number of children, resulting from the high 
fertility rates, makes for a high dependency ratio 
for the nonwhite population--102' as compared with 
81 for the white in 1965. 

Females outnumbered males by a wider margin 
in the nonwhi1:i,e than in the whHe population. 
Overall, in 1965, there were 94.2 males per 100 
females in the nonwhite population compared with a 
ratj.o of 96.7 for the whHe population (table H). 
The difference in sex ratios at ages 25 to 44 was 
especially pronounced. Only for ages 65 and over 
WqS the sex ratio for nonwhites higher than for 
whites i.n 1965. A factor in the lower sex ratio 
of nonwhites is their lower sex ratiO at birth. 

Table H. --SEX PATIO OF THE WHITE AND NONWHITE POPULATION, 
BY AGE: 1965 AND 1960 

(Males p~r 100 females. Total resident population) 

White Nonwhite 

Age 
July 1, April 1, July 1, April 1, 
1965 1960 1965 1960 

J., ! 
All ages ... , ........ 96.7 97.4 94.2 94.7 

Under 15 years ••..•••••• 104.2 103.9 100.4 100.0 
15 to 24 years., ......... 199.8 98.9 196.8 8 
25 to 44 years .......... 97.0 96.7 86.9 
45 to 64 years .......... 93.8 95.6 91.8 95.8 
65 years and over ....... 77.0 82.3 84.L, 90.1 

1 Figures for total popUlation including Armed Forces over
seas are: white, 102.7 and nonvrhite, 98. S. 

SOURCES AND METHOD 

General sources and method.--The postcensal 
estimates for July 1, 1960 to 1965, are based on 
statistics from the 1960 Census of Population; 
statistics and estimates of births and deaths pro
vided by the National Center for Health Statistics, 
U.S. Public Health Service; statistics on the 
number of immigrant aliens admitted to the United 
States as reported by the Immigration and Naturali
zation Service of the Department of Justice, sup
plemented by data on movement to the mainland as 
reported by the Government of Puerto Rico; data on 
the size and distl';ibution of the Armed Forces ob
tained from the Statistical Services Center of the 
Department of Defense and the various branches of 
military service; and data on the number of civil
ian Federal employees overseas, their dependents, 
and dependents of the Armed Forces overseas ob
tained from the Civil Service Commission and the 
Department of Defense. 

The estimates have been made by the cohort
component method, employing the total population 
including Armed Forces overseas' as of April 1, 
1960, and data on changes since that date. This 
method entails bringing forward the population from 
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the census date to the estimate date by aging the 
population according to the length of the estimate 
period and by aSSigning births, deaths, and net 
immigrants during the estimate period to the proper 
age group. The total resident population has been 
estimated by subtracting estimates of' Ar:ned Forces 
overseas from the total population including Ar:ned 
Forces overseas; the ci viEan resident population 
has been estimated by subtracting estimates of all 
Armed Forces of the United States (both at home 
and overseas) from the total population including 
Armed Forces overseas. The estimates of the "total 
population including Armed Forces and other per
sons overseas affili.ated wi.th the United States 
Govermnent," for 1965, given in the Appendix, were 
derived by adding estimates of the c:L vili.an ci ti.zen 
populati.on overseas affiliated with the U.S. Gov
ernment as F'ederal employees, their dependents, or 
dependents of the Armed Porces, to the series in
cluding Armed Forces overseas only. 

The estimates of the population by age, color, 
and sex for July 1 of each year, 1960 to 1964, 
were the basis for the estimates of population by 
age for each following year, 1961 to 1965. In 
general, the estimates for each previous year were 
carried forward to the current year by use of 
final or preliminary data on births, deaths, and 
net immigration. 

The estimates by age, color, and sex for each 
year 1960 to 1964 given in this report represent a 
comprehensive revisi.on of the preliminary estimates 
by age, color, and sex for these years previously 
published in Current Population Reports, Series 
P-25, Nos. 293', 276, and 265. These earlier popu
lation estimates employed preliminary data on 
births and deaths and preliminary data and a less 
refined method for estimating net immigration, for 
the whole period 1960 to 1964. 

Estimates of births and deaths.--The esti
mates of births and deaths are based on tabulations 
of vital statistics for the resident population 
made by the National Center for Health Statistics 
of the U.S. Public Health Service. The estimates 
employed final tabulations of births and deaths 
through December 1963 and preliminary tabulations 
through June 1965. Deaths in 1964 and the first 
half of 1965 were distributed by age, color, and 
sex partly on the baSis of a tabulation of a 
10-percent sample of death certificates for this 
period and partly on the basis of final tabula
tions for 1963. Births were corrected for under
registration by factors determined by extending the 
results of the Birth Registration TJest, conducted 
by the Public Health Service and the Bureau of the 
Census in conjunction with the 1950 Census, to 
subsequent years. No similar registration test 
was conducted in 1960. 
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Estimates of net migration.--The estimates of 
net immi.gration are the sum of four categories of 
migrants: (1) aliens from overseas; (2) civilian 
citizens from overseas; (3) movement from outlying 
areas; and (4) Cuban refugees. The Immigration 
and Naturali.za'tion Service reports the number of 
alien immigrants by age and sex. Data are avail
able·: through ,June 1964. The data :[01' each year 
include alien immigrant arrivals in that year who 
intend to resi.de permanently here and earlier alien 
"nonimmigrant" arrivals who have had their resi.
dence status transferred from temporary to per
manent. An adjustment was made for some years to 
allow for the probable year of arrival of the 
lat·ter group. There are no data on the number of 
ali en emigrants. 

The Immigration and Naturali.zati.on Service 
ceased obtaini.ng informati on on the race of immi
gTants after 1961. Estimates of the color of 
alien immigrants since 1961 are based on the re
ported country of origin of alien immigrants by 
age and sex. The color composition of immi.grants 
fTom each country was estimated from reported 
nativity in the 1960 Census. 

The estimates of net arrivals of civilian 
ci ti zens from overseas were limited to civilian 
citizens affiliated with the U.S. Government. 
This category includes civilian citizen employees 
of the U. S. Govermnent, their dependents, and de
pendents of the Armed Forces. Previously, esti
mates were made for the movement of all ci vili.an 
citizens from reports on passenger movement ob
tained from the Immigration and Naturalization 
Service. However, an analysis of these data indi
cates that they may be biased with respect to 
measuring net movement. More reasonable estimates 
but limited to civilian citizens affiliated with 
the U.S. Government have been derived from data on 
births in military hospitals overseas and changes 
in the number of civilian citizen employees of the 
Federal Government overseas and of citizen depend
ents of Federal employees and servicemen. The 
data are available through June 1964 up to April 
1965, depending on the series. 

The characteristics of civilian citizen mi
grants in terms of age, color, and sex were esti
mated as follows: (1) Migrants were first distri
buted into two broad age groups corresponding to 
the cohorts under 14 years of age and 14 years and 
over on July 1, 1960 (under 19 years and 19 and 
over on July 1, 1965), largely in proportion to 
the distribution of civilian citizens overseas 
affiliated wi.th the U.S. Government in 1960; (2) 
the older group was further distributed by 5-year 

1 The distribution was modified to take account of 
the return of most infants born abroad of American 
parents wIthin a few years of their birth. 

age groups on the basis of the same distribution; 
and (3) the younger group of migrants was distri
buted by 5-year age groups on the basis of the 
differences between annual estimates of the civi
lian citizen population overseas affiliated with 
the U.S. Government for successi.ve ages in suc
cessive years. The derivation of such estimates 
of populati.on overseas for July 1, 1965 is des
cribed below; estimates ot population for 1961 to 
l.964 were prepared in the same "eneral manner 
al though tIle procedure was somewhat simplifi.ed. 
The estimates of migrants under one year old are 
the differences between the population und.er one 
and reported births for the preceding year. No 
allowance was made for deaths except infant deaths. 
An assump·tion implicit In this procedure is that 
the distributIons of the whi.te and nonwhite popu
lations overseas by age and sex have remained 
stable despite the heavy turnover of people arriv
ing from and returnini:'; to the United States. The 
synthetic method employed permitted a more careful 
estimation of migrants at the younger ages, in 
which migration of civilian citizens overseas af
filiated with the U.S. Government is concentrateci, 
combined with a relatively simple procedure for 
the older ages that account for only a small pro
portion of the ci viLLans overseas. 

The data on the movement of aliens and citi
zens between Puerto Rico and the United States 
mainland are based on the movement of passengers 
as reported by the Puerto Ri.co Planning Board. 
The age and sex distribution of these travelers is 
based on a sample survey taken by the Puerto Rico 
Bureau of Labor Statistics and released by the 
Division of Demographic Registry and Vital. Statis
tics of the Puerto Rico Department of Health. All 
migrants from Puerto .Rico were assumed to be white. 
The data were available through June 1964. 

The fourth category of imnigrants included 
in the total was Cuban refugees who entered the 
United States outside the framework of the regular 
i.mmigration program. Trleir total number has been 
estimated by the Immigration and Naturalization 
Service. They were given the same sex and color 
di stri buti on as persons reported in the 1960 Census 
of the United States as born in Cuba. Their age 
distribution was estimated from that of the for
eign born in Florida in the 1960 Census. 

The required estimates of net immigration 
from July 1964 to June 1965 were made by extending 
the estimates for previous years. Net immigration 
for 1964-65 was assigned the same distribution by 
age, color, and sex as that of all migrants com
bined in 1963-64. 

Estimates of Armed Forces and overseas popu
lation.--To complete the estimates of population, 
special estimates were macie of the total Armed 



Forces, of the Armed Forces overseas, and the 
ci vilian cl tizens overseas affiliated wi th the U.S. 
Government. The estimates of the Armed Forces are 
based on data from the Statistical Services center 
of the Department of Defense and from the Army, 
Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps, and Coast Guard. 2 

Reserve forces on a 6-month tour of training and 
st,udents at the military academi es are J.ncluded in 
the Armed Forces; reserve forces on short tours of 
training, national guardsmen, and ofncers in the 
Public Health Service are not included. Crews of 
naval vessels in Arnerican ports are considered as 
being inside the United States; those in foreign 
ports or on the high seas are considered as being 
overseas. 

Estimates of the civilian citizen populatJon 
overseas affiliated with the U.S. Government were 
prepared for July 1, 1965 as a component of the 
population f).esignated as the tot,a1 population of 
the United States inc1udi.ng Armed Forces and other 
persons overseas affiliated with the U.S. Govern
ment. Estimates of this group were also prepared 
for July 1, 1960 to 1964, for use in estimating 
net civili~ citizen immigration as described 
above. The l?Dpu1ation designated as "other persons 
overseas affiliated witi1 t,he U.S. Government" con
sists of three categories of persons--(l) civilian 
citizen employees of the Federal Government; (2) 
their dependents; and (3) the dependents of members 
of the Armed Forces overseas. The third category 
represents the largest part of the total number of 
Federally affiliated civilians overseas. 

The 1960 Census provides counts by age, color, 
and sex of the number of persons in each of the 
three categories as of the census date. Counts of 
the total number of persons in each category as of 
April 1, 1960 and July 1, 1965 were also obtained 
from the Department of Defense and the Civil Serv
ice Commission or estimates of them were directly 
made from data obtained from these agencies. To 
maintain comparability with the estimates of Armed 
Forces overseas included in this report and to 
maintain comparability over time in the number of 
"Federally affiliated civilian citizens overseas," 
the totals from the other agencies were consist
ently used. For categories (1) and (2), these 
totals were apportioned by age, color, and sex as 
of April 1, 1960 and July 1, 1965 in the same way 
as the 1960 Census counts for the comparable 
groups. 

2 Although estimates of the size and distribution 
of the Armed Forces for April 1960 are also available 
from the 1960 Census of Population, the Department 
of Defense is used as the source for the estimates 
here because it provides a consistent series over 
time, which is required for a continuing program of 
population estimates. 
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A slightly different procedure was used to 
allocate the total number of dependents of Armed 
Forces overseas IorApril 1, 1960 and July 1, 1965, 
by age, color, and sex. Instead of distri.buting 
these totals by the 1960 Census age, color, and 
sex distribution of dependents of Armed Forces 
overseas, an adjustment was first introduced to 
take account 0:1' the differences in the color dis-
tribution of members of the Armed Porces overseas 
as shown by the census counts and as shown by the 
estimates based on the Defense Department data, 
This adjustment consisted of assuming that the 
ratiO of the percent of dependents (of Armed Forces 
overseas) who were white to the percent of the 
Armed Forces overseas who were white in the census 
counts was equal to the comparable ratio using the 
data obtained from the Department 01' Defense and 
the Civil Service Commission. Accordingly, the 
former ratio was applied to the percent white for 
Armed Forces overseas on April 1, 1960 and July 1, 
1965 to estimate the percent of the dependents who 
were white on these dates. 3 This estimate was 
then applied to the total number of dependents 
of Armed Forces overseas, thereby providing a 
color distribution of these dependents related to, 
and consistent with, the reported color distribu
tion of the Armed Forces overseas. The resulting 
estimates of whi te and nonwhite dependents of Armed 
Forces overseas were then distributed by age 
and sex by use of the corresponding 1960 Census 
distributions. 

Base population in 1960.--The population 
estimates are based on complete-count population 
figures from the 1960 Census tabulated by age, 
color, and sex. The age detail from the count is 
for 5-year age groups for ages under 85 years old 
and for single years of age for ages under 21 years 
01d.4 To facilitate the computations, the popu
lation for ages 21 to 84 was also distributed by 
single years. The population 21 to 24 years of 
age (including Armed Forces overseas) was distrib
uted in proportion to annual births from 1935 to 
1939. Since births were much less completely reg
istered in the years before 1935 (and adjusted 

3 Thus, the 1960 Census counts indicated that 90.1 
percent of the Armed Forces overseas, as of April 1, 
1960, were white and 90.9 percent of the dependents 
of Armed Forces overseas were white. However, the 
data from the Department of Defense indicated that, 
as of Apri1 1, 1960, 92.9 percent of the Armed Forces 
overseas were white. The ratio of 90.9 to 90.1 was 
then applied to 92.9. This adjustment had the effect 
of increasing the estimate of the percent of depen
dents who were white to 93.7. 
. ~ U.S. Bureau of the Census, 1960 Census of Popu
lation, Vol. I, Characteristics of the Population, 
Part 1, United States Summary, tab1e 46. 
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estimates of total births are subject to increas
ingly greater error as one goes back in time) and 
since immigration contributed substantially to 
population growth in the pre-Depression years, 
particularly before World War I, birth statistics 
were :not, in general, used to dIstribute the 
grouped data for the older population by sIngle 
years. Rather, the 5-year age groups (by color 
and sex) of the population includIng Armed Forces 
overseas were distributed by osculatory inter
polatlon.5 This form of interpolation provided a 
series of figures for single years of age which 
is consistent with the 5-year age totals and shows 
a smooth transi ti on from one age group to 1,he next. 
In order to provide a smooth juncture between the 
figures for single years of age based on births 
for ages 21 to 24 and those obtained by mathe
matical interpolation for ages 30 and over, the 
fjjgures for sIngle years of age for the 25- to-29-
year age group were derived by averaging the re
sults of the two methods. The procedure i.nvolved 
splicing the two series over the five ages by 
applying shifting pairs of complementary weights 

'\ (each seri es of weights forming a linear progres
sion) to the original pairs of estimates. 

Alternatively, in selecting figures for single 
years of age for the population 21 years old and 
over, the counts of population by single years 
from the 25-percent sample of the 1960 Census could 
have been used. A review of the figures, however 
suggested that this series was a less satisfactory 
basis for population estimates by single years of 
age than the "smoothed" data. The sample data by 
single years for the adult ages show greater fluc
tuations than would be expected from the presumed 
course of population changes during the earlier 
years of this century, 

Furthermore, the differences for 5-year age 
groups, between the sample count and the complete 
count, particularly for the population 65 years 
and over, result in discontinuities in the figures 
for single years of age in going from one 5-year 
age group to another, when the sample counts are 
adjusted to 5-year totals from the complete count. 
At the younger ages (i.e., for the population 
under 21 years), the census complete counts by 
single years of age parallel the distribution of 
births quite closely. 

In preparing the population estimates, it was 
necessary to carry forward the April 1, 1960, 
population to July 1, 1960, to provide a convenient 
base for later years. Because of the sharp fluc
tuations in the annual numbers of births during 
the recent past, particularly during and just after 

5 U.S. Bureau of the Census, Handbook of Statis
tical Methods for Demographers, by A. J. Jaffe, Gov
ernment Printing Office, Washington, D. C. 1951, 
Chapter 4. 

World War II, the population under 25 was aged one
quarter of a year from April 1960 to July 1960 on 
the basis of the monthly births in the appropriate 
past years. For ages 25 years and over, however, 
a uniform assumption was made that one-fourth of 
the popuJ.ation at each age, after allowing for 
mortality, would move up to the next higher age 
during this calendar quarter. 

The estimates have not oth.erwise been adjusted 
:for errors in the census enumeration, although it 
is recognized that there were both under enumerati on 
and misreporting o:r age. 6 However, the evaluation 
work on the 1960 Census is sMll under way, and 
as yet 'there is no defi.ni ti ve measure o:f net under
count for the total population, nor for the most 
of the age groups.? The results of the 1960 Census 
Evaluation and Research Program are bei.ng published 
in Series ER-60; some iniMal results have been 
published and add1 ti.onal results will be publi.shed 
in Series ER-60 as they become available.8 

NOTES ON ACCURACY AND ROUNDING 

Although the estimates presented in this re
port are believed to represent rather accurately 
the total size, and age, color, and sex distri
bution of the population in each year, the esti.
mates of change :from one year to the next in any 
category are subject to much greater error, and 
hence small differences should be disregarded. 
Estimates for single years of age may have sizeable 
errors; they are provided partly to permit combi
nation into broader ages as needed for particular 
purposes. For the most part, annual differences 
between estimates for single ages are unreliable; 
all except very large differences may be statisti
cal artifacts. 

Each figure in this report has been rounded 
independently to the nearest thousand from figures 
computed to the last digit; henc e, the sum of parts 
may differ from the totals shown. Medians, per
cents, and other summary measures are based on the 
unrounded figures. The medians are based on data 
for 5-year age groups. 

6 U.S. Bureau of the Census, 1960 Census of Popu
~, Vol. I, Characteristics of the Population, 
Part 1, United States Summary, pp. XVI-XVII, XXXVIII
XL. 

? See, for e:xample, Conrad 1'aeuber and Morris H. 
Hansen, "A Preliminary Evaluation of the 1960 Census 
of Population," Demography, Vol. I, June 196~·. 

8 U.S. Bureau of the Census, Evaluation and Re
search Program of the U.S. Censuses of Popul.ation and 
Housing, 1960, Series ER-60, Washington, D.C., 1964. 
See espeCially, Series ER-60, No.2, "Record Check 
Studies of Population Coverage," No.4, "Accuracy of 
Data on Population Characteristics as Measured by Rein
terviews," and No.5, "Accuracy of Data on Population 
Characteristics as Measured by CPS-Census Match." 
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Table l.-ESTlMATES OF' THE TOTAL POPUIJI.TION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDINO fllIMJID FORCES OVERSllAS, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, 
JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, WITH COMPAR!\BLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960 

(Figures represent the sum of the total resident population and Armed Forces stationed outside the United States l 

Age, color, and sex 

AL1 CLASSES i 

Total, all ages. 

Under 5 years ...... 
5 to 9 years ....••.. 
10 to 14 years ..... 
15 to 19 years ..•.. 
20 to 24 years ..... 
25 to 29 years ...•. 
30 to 34 years •.... 
35 to 39 years ..... 
,,0 to 44 years ...•. 

.s to 49 years ..... 
cO to 54 years ..... ~ 

5 
6 
6 
7 
7 
8 
8 

5 to 59 years ..... ° to M years ..... 
5 to 69 years ..... ° to 74 years ..... 
5 to 79 years: •...• 
o to 84 years ...... 
5 years and over .. 

nder 1 year .•..... U 
1 
5 
1 
1 

to 4 years, ...... 
to 13 years ...... 

4 to 17 year/) ..•.. 
8 to 21 Year~ ..... 

1 
1 
2 
6 
6 

4 years and over .. 
8 years and "over •. 
1 years and over .• 
2 years and over .. 
5 years and over .. 

M edian age .. years .. 

Male, all ages .• 

der 5 years ...... Un 
5 
1 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

to 9 years ....... ° to 14 years ..... 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

to 19 years., ... 
to 24 years ..... 
to 29 years ....• 
to 34 years •.••. 
to 39 years ..... 
to 44 years ..... 

to 49 years ..•.. 
to 54 years ..... 
to 59 years ..••. 
to 64 years ..... 
to 69 years .•.•• 
to 74 years ..•.. 
to 79 years ..... 
to 84 years •..•. 
years and over .. 

der 1 year •••.... Un 
1 
5 
14 
18 

14 
18 
21 
62 
65 

Me 

to 4 years ....... 
to 13 years ...... 
to 17 years ..... 
to 21 years .••.• 

years and over .. 
years and over .. 
years and over .. 
years and over .. 
years and over .. 

dian age .. years .. 

Female, all ages 

er 5 years ...... 
o 9 years ....... 
to 14 years ••... 

Und 
5 t 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

to 19 years ...•. 
to 24 years ••.•. 
to 29 years .•.•. 
to 34 years ..... 
to 39 years ..... 
to 44 years .•... 

1965 

~.",:,83,000 

20,/t 3.4"OOO 
20,519,000 
18,956,000 
17,052,000 
13,667,000 
11,324,000 
11,034,000 
11,984,000 
12,447,000 

11,468,000 
10,577,000 

9,157,000 
7,809,OClO 
6,298,000 
5,189,000 
3,599,000 
1,995,000 
1,075,000 

3,857,000 
16,577,000 
35,888,000 
14,118,000 
12,119,000 

138,261,000 
124,143,000 
114,821,000 

22,672,000 
18,156,000 

27.9 

95,875,000 

10,432,000 
10,426,000 

9,635,000 
8,655,000 
6,872,000 
5,627,000 
5,464,000 
5,892,000 
6,069,000 

5,589,000 
5,152,000 
4,421,000 
3,710,000 
2,870,000 
2,283,000 
1,545,000 

820,000 
413,000 

1,969,000 
8,463,000 

18,23'7,000 
7,177,000 
6,126,000 

67,205,000 
60,029,000 
55,311,000 
10,066,000 
7,931,000 

26.7 

98,708,000 

10,002,000 
10,092,000 

9,321,000 
8,396,000 
6,795,000 
5,697,000 
5,5'70,000 
6,092,000 
6,378,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

Estimates as of July 1 

1964 1963 1962 

192,11~!..OOO 189,417,000 186,656,000 

20,691,000 20,750,000 20,746,000 
20,347,000 20,074,0(;(; 19,736,000 
18,1,35,000 18,037,000 17,709,000 
16,329,000 15,570,000 1~, 981,000 
13,152,000 12,620,000 11,889,000 
11,163,000 10,966,OClO 10,847,000 
11,150,000 11,373,000 11,591,000 
12,172,000 12,340,000 12,468,000 
12,389,000 12,254,000 12,063,000 

11,332,000 11,230,000 11,147,000 
10,426,000 10,246,000 10,04'1,000 

9,001,000 8,863,000 8,738,000 
7,675,000 7,529,000 7 ,38~.,000 
6,250,000 6,243,000 6,267,000 
5,154,000 5,088,000 5,000,000 
3,506,000 3,405,000 3,308,000 
1,912,000 1,827,000 1,753,000 
1,035,000 1,002,000 983,000 

4,051,000 '.,092,000 4,162,000 
16,640,000 16,657,000 16,585,000 
35,298,000 34,606,000 33,943,000 
14,2',7,000 13,508,000 12,764,000 
11,319,000 11,154,000 10,'761,000 

136,129,000 13'" 061,000 131,968,000 
121, 883, 000 120,554,000 119,204,000 
113,527,000 112,031,000 110,861,000 
22,283,000 21,898,000 21,560,000 
17,856,000 17,565,000 17,311,000 

28.2 28.5 28.8 

94,736,000 93,471,000 92,182,000 

10,5.5.5,000 10,572,000 10,561,000 
10,341,000 10,203,000 10,030,000 

9,371,000 9,170,000 9,007,000 
8,283,000 7,892,000 7,586,000 
6,605,000 6,331,000 5,957,000 
5,549,000 5,453,000 5,395,000 
5,518,000 5,625,000 5,729,000 
5,978,000 6,055,000 6,111,000 
6,043,000 5,983,000 5,899,000 

5,535,000 5,499,000 5,473,000 
5,090,000 5,014,000 4,928,000 
4,359,000 4,306,000 4,258,000 
3,654,000 3,588,000 3,520,000 
2,857,000 2,865,000 2,893,000 
2,289,000 2,282,000 2,264,000 
1,520,000 1,488,000 1,456,000 

791,000 759,000 732,000 
398,000 385,000 380,000 

2,069,000 2,090,000 2,124,000 
8,486,000 8,482,000 8,437,000 

17,939,000 17,592,000 17,256,000 
7,240,000 6,858,000 6,478,000 
5,714,000 5,631,000 5,431,000 

66,242,000 65,307,000 64,364,000 
59,003,000 58,449,000 57,886,000 
54,781,000 54,145,000 53,672,000 

9,950,000 9,830,000 9,737,000 
7,855,000 7,781,000 7,726,000 

27.0 27.4 27.'7 

97,382,000 95,945,000 94,475,000 

10,136,000 10,178,000 10,185,000 
10,006,000 9,872,000 9,705,000 

9,065,000 8,866,000 8,702,000 
8,046,000 7,678,000 7,395,000 
6,547,000 6,290,000 5,932,000 
5,615,000 5,513,000 5,452,000 
5,632,000 5,747,000 5,862,000 
6,193,000 6,285,000 6,357,000 
6,345,000 6,270,000 6,164,000 

Ohange, April 1, 1960 
April 1, to July 1, 1965 

19601 

1961 1960 Amount Percent 

183,756,000 180,68/.,000 180, 007, 000 +J.4.,:76 ,000 +f!.1 

20,657,000 20,364,000 20,321,000 +113,000 +0.6 

19,273,000 18,825,000 18,692,000 +1,827,000 +9.8 

17,742,000 16,91.G,OOO 16,7'73,000 +2,182,000 +13.0 

13,84'1,000 13,467,000 13,334,000 +3,717,OOCI +27.9 

11,408,000 11.,116,000 11,063,000 +2,605,000 +23.5 

10,861,000 10,933,000 10,981,000 +3eA,000 +3.1 

11,797,000 11,978,000 12,026,000 -992,000 -8.2 

12,540,000 12,542,000 12,541,000 -558,000 -4.4 

11,863,000 11,681,000 11,640,000 +808,000 +7.0 

11,055,000 10,926,000 10,893,000 +575,000 +5.3 

9,845,000 9,655,000 9,610,000 +967,0(;0 +10.1 

8,60/.,000 8,465,000 8,',31,000 +727,000 +8.6 

'1,2:,2,000 7,162,000 7,143,000 +666,000 +9.3 

6,282,000 6,264,000 6,258,000 +40,000 +0.6 

4.,888,000 /,,769,000 e.,739,000 +450,000 +9 .. 5 

3,200,000 3,084,000 3,054,000 +546,000 +17.9 

1,677,000 1,601,000 1,580,000 +415,000 +26.3 

966,000 940,000 929,000 +146,000 +15.7 

4,252,000 4,112,000 4,112,000 -255,000 -6.2 

16,405,000 16,252,000 16,209,000 +368,000 +2.3 

33,296,000 32,985,000 32,726,000 +3,161,000 +9.7 

12,012,000 11,211,000 11,162,000 +2,957,000 +26.5 

10,252,000 9,550,000 29,440,000 +2,680,000 +28.4 

129,803,000 12'7,335,000 126,960,000 +11,301,000 +8.9 

117,791,000 116,123,000 115,798,000 +8,345,000 +7.2 

109,830,000 108,836,000 108,625, 000 +6,196,000 +5.7 

21,198,000 20,81'1,000 320,714,000 +1,957,000 +9.4 

17,013,000 16,659,000 16,560,000 +1,596,000 +9.6 

29.1 29.4 29.5 (X) (X) 

90,803,000 89,332,000 89,011,000 +6,864,000 +7.7 

10,507,000 10,352,000 10,330,000 +103,000 +1.0 

9,799,000 9,572,000 9,504,000 +922,000 +9.7 

9,022,000 8,595,000 8,52~.,OOO +1,110,000 +13.0 

7,00'7,000 6,815,000 6,748,000 +1,907,000 +28.3 

5,710,000 5,560,000 5,533,000 +1,339,000 +24.2 

5,395,000 5,423,000 5,444,000 +183,000 +3.4 

5,820,000 5,901,000 5,923,000 -459,000 -7.8 

6,141,000 6,140,000 6,139,000 -248,000 -4.0 

5,812,000 5,733,000 5,715,000 +354,000 +6.2 

5,438,000 5,384,000 5,371,000 +217,000 +4.0 

4,842,000 4,758,000 4,739,000 +414,000 +8.7 

4,204,000 4,143,000 4,128,000 +293,000 +7.1 

3,~.s8,000 3,418,000 3,409,000 +300,000 +8.8 

2,919,000 2,929,000 2,931,000 -61,000 -2.1 

2,233,000 2,195,000 2,185,000 +98,000 +4.5 

1,418,000 1,372,000 1,359,000 +185,000 +13.6 

703,000 6'74,000 665,000 +155,000 +23.4 

376,000 367,000 362,000 +50,000 +13.9 

2,170,000 2,091,000 2,090,000 -120,000 -5.8 

8,337,000 8,260,000 8,240,000 +223,000 +2.7 

16,931,000 16,773,000 16,640,000 +1,598,000 +9.6 

6,090,000 5,679,000 5,653,000 +1,523,000 +26.9 

5,169,000 4,807,000 24,750,000 +1,376,000 +29.0 

63,365,000 62,208,000 62,042,000 +5,164,000 +8.3 

57,275,000 56,529,000 56,388,000 +3,640,000 +6.5 

53,255,000 52,853,000 52,771,000 +2,540,000 +4.8 

9,631,000 9,510,000 39,475,000 +591,000 +6.2 

7,650,000 '7,537,000 7,503,000 +428,000 +5.7 

28.1 28.5 28.6 (xl (x) 

92,953,000 91,352,000 90,996,000 +7,712,000 +8.5 

10,150,000 10,013,000 9,991,000 +11,000 +0.1 

9,474,000 9,254,000 9,187,000 +905,000 +9.8 

8,720,000 8,314,000 8,249,000 +1,072,000 +13.0 

6,839,000 6,652,000 6,586,000 +1,810,000 +27.5 

5,699,000 5,556 ,000 5,530,000 +1,266,000 +22.9 

5,466,000 5,510,000 5,537,000 +161,000 +2.9 

5,977,000 6,077,000 6,103,000 -533,000 -8.7 

6,399,000 6,402,000 6,402,000 -310,000 -4.8 

6,051,000 5,948,000 5,925,000 +453,000 +7.7 
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Table l..-ESTIMATES OF THE TOTAL POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAB, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, 
JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, WITH c<l1PARABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

(Figures represent the sum of the total resident population and Armed Forces stationed outside the United States) 

Age, color, and sex 

ALL CLASSES-Can. 

Female, all 
ages.....con. 

45 to 49 years .••.• 
50 to 54 years ..••. 
55 to 59 years •••.. 
60 to 64 years •.••• 
65 to 69 years •..•. 
70 to 74 years .•..• 
75 to 79 years .••.. 
80 to 84 years •.... 
85 years and o,:,er •. 

Under 1 year .••.•.• 
1 to 4 years ....... 
5 to 13 years ...... 
14 to 17 years .•.•• 
18 to 21 years ••.•• 

14 years and over •• 
18 years and over •• 
21 years end over •• 
62 years and over •• 
65 years and over .. 

M edian age •• years •• 

WHITE 
Total, all ages. 

nder 5 years .•.••• U 
5 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
40 

to 9 years ....... ° to 14 years .••.. 
5 to 19 years ..... ° to 24 years .•••• 
5 to 29 years ••••• ° to 34 years ..... 
5 to 39 years •••.• 

to 44 years .•••• 

4 
5 
5 
6 
6 
7 
7 
8 
8 

5 to 49 years •••.. ° to 54 years ..••• 
5 to 59 years ••••• ° to 64 years ..•.. 
5 to 69 years .•••• ° to 74 years ..... 
5 to 79 years ..... ° to 84 years ...•• 
5 years and over •• 

nder 1 year ....... U 
1 
5 
1 
1 

to 4 years •••..•. 
to 13 years •••..• 

4 to 17 years •.... 
8 to 21 'years ..•.• 

4 years 1 
1 
2 
6 
65 

and over .. 
8 years and over .. 
1 years and aveI' .. 
2 years and over .. 

years and over .. 

Me dian age •• years .• 

Male, all ages •• 

der 5 years ..•••• Un 
5 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

to 9 years ....... 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

to 14 years ..••. 
to 19 years ..•.. 
to 24 years •.... 
to 29 years ..••• 
·to 34 years •.••• 
to 39 years •••.• 
to 44 years .••.• 

to 49 years ...•• 
to 54 years ••••• 
to 59 years ..... 
to 64 years .•••• 
to 69 years ••••• 
to 74 years ..... 
to 79 years ••.•• 
to 84 years ••••• 
years and over •• 

1965 

5,879,000 
5,424,000 
4,736,000 
4,099,000 
3,4Zl ,000 
2,906,000 
2,054,000 
1,175,000 

662,000 

1,888,000 
8,114,000 

17,650,000 
6,942,000 
5,993,000 

71,056,000 
64,114,000 
59,510,000 
12,606,000 
10,225,000 

29.2 

171,442,000 

17,161,000 
17,540,000 
16,324,000 
14,891,000 
12,026,000 

9,966,000 
9,716,000 

10,636,000 
11,134,000 

10,329,000 
9,544,000 
8,321,000 
7,101,000 
5,815,000 
4,782,000 
3,339,000 
1,839,000 

979,000 

3,219,000 
13,942,000 
30,773,000 
12,23~,000 
10,657,000 

123,508,000 
111,274,000 
103,078,000 

20,866,000 
16,755,000 

28.9 

84,616,000 

8,783,000 
8,939,000 
8,319,000 
7,576,000 
6,062,000 
4,984,000 
4,849,000 
5,271,000 
5,452,000 

5,051,000 
4,658,000 
4,017,000 
3,365,000 
2,644,000 
2,099,000 
1,426,000 

749,000 
371,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

Estimates as 

1964 1963 

5,797,000 5,731,000 
5,336,000 5,232,000 
4,642,000 4,557,000 
4,022,000 3,942,000 
3,394,000 3,377,000 
2,865,000 2,806,000 
1,985,000 1,917,000 
1,120,000 1,068,000 

637,000 616,000 

1,982,000 2,002,000 
8,154,000 8,175,000 

17,359,000 17,014,000 
7,007,000 6,649,000 
5,605,000 5,523,000 

69,887,000 68,754,000 
62,880,000 62,105,000 
58,747,000 57,887,000 
12,333,000 12,068,000 
10,001,000 9,784,000 

29.4 29.6 

169,449,000 167,248,000 

17,436,000 17,550,000 
17,420,000 17,211,000 
15,893,000 15,573,000 
14,294,000 13,664,000 
11,584,000 11,115,000 

9,824,000 9,646,000 
9,825,000 10,032,000 

10,817,000 10,980,000 
11,092,000 10,983,000 

10,208,000 10,114,000 
9,410,000 9,254,000 
8,177,000 8,043,000 
6,984,000 6,862,000 
5,772,000 5,757,000 
4,747,000 4,690,000 
3,256,000 3,162,000 
1,764,000 1,688,000 

948,000 923,000 

3,385,000 3,434,000 
14,051,000 14,116,000 
30,307,000 29,745,000 
12,435,000 11,825,000 
9,938,000 9,808,000 

121,706,000 119,953,000 
109,271,000 108,128,000 
101,955,000 100,637,000 

20,526,000 20,187,000 
16,4$7,000 16,221,000 

29.1 29.4 

83,703,000 82,678,000 

8,919,000 8,967,000 
8,877,000 8,771,000 
8,099,000 7,937,000 
7,267,000 6,941,000 
5,836,000 5,597,000 
4,915,000 4,830,000 
4,901,000 5,002,000 
5,352,000 5,423,000 
5,431,000 5,382,000 

5,003,000 4,969,000 
4,602,000 4,534,000 
3,958,000 3,904,000 
3,316,000 3,261,000 
2,632,000 2,638,000 
2,104,000 2,099,000 
1,405,000 1,375,000 

723,000 695,000 
361,000 352,000 

of July 1 
Change, April 1, 1960 

April 1, to July 1, 1965 
19601 

1962 1961 1960 Amount Percent 

5,674,000 5,617,000 5,541,000 5,522,000 +357,000 +6.5 

5,119,000 5,003,000 4,896,000 4,871,000 +553,000 +11.4 

4,480,000 4,400,000 4,322,000 4,303,000 +434,000 +10.1 

3,864,000 3,795,000 3,744,000 3,733,000 +366,000 +9.8 

3,374,000 3,363,000 3,335,000 3,327,000 +101,000 +3.0 

2,736,000 2,655,000 2,574,000 2,554,000 +352,000 +13.8 

1,852,000 1,782,000 1,712,000 1,694,000 +360,000 +21.3 

1,021,000 973,000 927,000 915,000 +260,000 +28.4 

602,000 589,000 573,000 567,000 +95,000 +16.8 

2,037,000 2,082,000. 2,021,000 2,022,000 -134,000 ' -6.6 

8,14$,000 8,068,000 7,992,000 7,969,000 +145,000 +1.8 

16,687,000 16,365,000 16,212,000 16,087,000 +1,564,000 +9.7 

6,285,000 5,922,000 5,533,000 5,508,000 +1,433,000 +26.0 

5,330,000 5,083,000 4,742,000 24,690,000 +1,304,000 +27.8 

67,603,000 66,438,000 65,127,000 64,918,000 +6,138,000 +9.5 

61,318,000 60,516,000 59,594,000 59,410,000 +4,704,000 +7.9 

57,188,000 56,576,000 55,983,000 55,854,000 +3,656,000 +6.5 

11,824,000 11,567,000 11,307,000 311,239,000 +1,367,000 +12.2 

9,585,000 9,363,000 9,121,000 9,056,000 +1,168,000 +12.9 

29.9 30.1 30.3 30.3 (X) (X) 

164,982,000 162 , 5S6,000 160,033,000 159,467,000 +11,975,000 +7.5 

17,611,000 17,589,000 17,385,000 17,359,000 -198,000 -1.1 

16,937,000 16,567,000 16,200,000 16,088,000 +1,452,000 +9.0 

15,330,000 15,436,000 14,752,000 14,639,000 +1,685,000 +11.5 

13,178,000 12,152,000 11,830,000 11,716,000 +3,174,000 +27.1 

10,454,000 10,026,000 9,764,000 9,715,000 +2,310,000 +23.8 

9,538,000 9,549,000 9,614,000 9,657,000 +310,000 +3.2 

10,239,000 10,438,000 10,614,000 10,660,000 -944,000 -8.9 

11,106,000 11,182,000 11,195,000 11,197,000 -561,000 -5.0 

10,824,000 10,653,000 10,495,000 10,460,000 +674,000 +6.4 

10,034,000 9,945,000 9,828,000 9,798,000 ,+531,000 +5.4 

9,083,000 8,907,000 8,738,000 8,697,000 +846,000 +9.7 

7,917,000 7,786,000 7,658,000 7,627,000 ,'+694,000 +9.1 

6,746,000 6,640,000 6,567,000 6,551,000 +550,000 +8.4 

5,767,000 5,768,000 5,746,000 5,739,000 1 +7~,000 +1.3 

4,616,000 4,521,000 4,417,000 4,391,000 +391,000 +8.9 

3,071,000 2,971,000 2,864,000 2,835,000 +504,000 +17.8 

1,624,000 1,559,000 1,498,000 1,481,000 +359,000 +24.2 

908,000 894,000 869,000 858,000 +122,000 +14.2 

3,500,000 3,586,000 3,491,000 3,498,000 -279,000 -8.0 

14,111,000 14,003,000 13,894,000 13,860,000 , +82,000 +0.6 

29,208,000 28,709,000 28,551,000 28,341,000 +2,432,000 +8.6 

11,195,000 10,551,000 9,832,000 9,785,000 +2,44$,000 +25.0 

9,477,000 9,026,000 8,390,000 28,293,000 +2,364,000 +28.5 

118,163,000 116,288,000 114,097,000 113,767,000 +9,740,000 +8.6 

106,968,000 105,737,000' 104,265,000 103,982,000 +7,292,000 +7.0 

99,617,000 ,98,724,000 97,863,000 97,681,000 +5,396,000 +5.5 

19,885,000 19,559,000 19,216,000 319,123,000 +1,743,000 +9.1 

15,985,000 15;713,000 15,393,000 15,304,000 +1,451,000 +9.5 

29.7 30.0 30.2 30.3 (X) (X) 

81,624,000 80,488,000 79,266,000 78,998.,000 +5,618,000 +7.1 

8,991,000 8,973,000 8,863,000 8,849,000 -66,000 -0.7 

8,631,000 8,446,000 8,259,000 8,202,000 +737,000 +9.0 

7,816,000 7,867,000 7,516,000 7,457,000 +862,000 +11.6 

6,688,000 6,164,000 6,002,000 5,945,000. +1,631,000 +27.4 

5,263,000 5,046,000 4,913,000 4,889,000 +1,173,000 +24.0 

4,777,000 4,777,000 4,803,000 4,822,000. +162,000 +3.4 

5,102,000 5,190,000 5,268,000 5,289,00q -440,000 -8.3 

5,474,000 5,502,000 5,502,000 5,502,000 -231,000 -4.2 

5,312,000 5,238,000 5,169,000 5,154,000 +298,000 +5.8 

4,940,000 4,904,000 4,853,000 4,841,000, +211,000 +4.4 

4,460,000 4,384,000 4,308,000 4,290,000 +369,000 +8.6 

3,854,000 3,800,000 3,743,000 3,729,000 +288,000 +7.7 

3,208,000 3,160,000 3,128,000 3,122,000. +243,000 +7.8 

2,658,000 2,676,000 2,683,000 2,684,000 -40,000 -1.5 

2,084,000 2,059,000 2,027,000 2,018,000 +81,000 +4.0 

1,345,000 1,309,000 1,267,000 1,255,000 +171,000 +13.6 

672,000 649,000 626,000 619,000 +130,000 +21.0 

349,000 345,000 336,000 331,000 +41,000 +12.2 
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Table 1. --ESTIMATES OF THE TOTAL POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS, BY AOE, COLOR, AND SEX, 
JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, WITH COI1PARABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

(Figures represent the sum of the total resident population and Armed Forces stationed outside the United States) 

Age, color, and sex 

WHITE-Con. 

Male, all 
ages-Con. 

Under 1 year ....... 
1 to It years ....... 
5 to J.3 yeljrs ...... 
A to 17 years ..... 

18 to 21 years ..... 

jl· years and over .. J 
1 
2 
6 
6 

8 years and over .. 
1 years and over .. 

. 2 years and over .. 
.5 years and over .. 

M edian age .. years. ~ 

Female.. al~ ages 

nder 5 years ::" .... U 
5 
J 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 

to 9 years ....... 
.0 to 14 years ..... 
5 to 19 years ..... ° to 24 years .•.•. 
5 to 29 years ..•.. ° to 34 years ..... 
5 to 39 ;read •...• ° to 44 years ...•. 

-5 to 49 year:,s ....• ~ 
5 
5 
60 
6 
7 
7 
80 
8 

° to 54 years ..... 
5 to 59 years ..... 

to M years ..... 
5 to 69 years ..... ° to 74 years ..... 
5 to 79 years ..... 

to 84 years ..... 
5 years and over .. 

der 1 year ....... Un 
1 
5 
14 
18 

to 4 years .•. ., .. 
to 13 years ...... 

14 
18 
21 
62 
65 

to 17 years ..... 
to 21 years ..... 

years and over .. 
years and over .. 
years and over .. 
years and over .. 
years and over .. 

Me dian age .. years .• 

NONWHITE 

Total, all ages. 

der 5 years ••.... Un 
5 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

to 9 years ....... 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

to 14 years ...•. 
to 19 years ..... 
to 24 years .••.. 
to 29 years ..•.. 
to 34 years .•... 
to 39 years ..... 
to 44 years ..... 

to 49 years ..... 
to 54 years ..... 
to 59 years ..... 
to 64 years., ... 
to 69 years ..... 
to 74 years ..... 
to 79 years ..... 
to 84 years ..... 
years and over .. 

er 1 year ....... 
'0 4 years .... 

Und 
1 t 
5 t 
14 
18 

.. 
o 13 years ..•... 
to 17 years ..... 
to 21 years ..... 

1965 

1,M7,000 
7,136,000 

15,683,000 
6,233,000 
5,399,000 

60,150,000 
53,917,000 
49,759,000 

9,227,000 
7,290,000 

27.6 

86,82l,000 

8,378,000 
8,601,000 
a,ooo,OOO 
7,315,000 
5,964,000 
4,982,000 
4,868,000 
5,365,000 
5,682,000 

5,278,000 
4,885,000 
4,30~·,000 
3,736,000 
3,171,000 
2,683,000 
1,913;000 
1,090,000 

608,000 

1,.572,000 
6,806,000 

15,090,000 
6,001 , °00 
5,258,000 

63,358,000 
57,357,000 
53,318,000 
11,638,000 

9,465,000 

30.2 

23,141,000 

3,273,000 
2,979,000 
2,632,000 
2,161,000 
I,M2,000 
1,358,000 
1,318,000 
1,348,000 
1,314,000 

1,139,000 
1,033,000 

836,000 
708,000 
483,000 
407,000 
260,000 
156,000 

95,000 

639,000 
2,635,000 
5, 11.!,,000 
1,885,000 
1,463,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

-

Estimates as of July 1 

19M 1963 1962 

1,733,000 1,758,000 1,791,000 
7,186,000 ?,209,OOO 7,;:00,000 

15,M.4,000 15,161,000 ]A ,888,000 
6,333,000 6,017,000 5,095,000 
5,028,000 4,962,000 4,79/,,000 

59,3/,0,000 58,550,000 57,7~.5,000 

53,007,000 52,532,000 52,050,000 
49,301,000 48,741,000 48,330,000 

9,130,000 9,030,000 8,949,000 
7,225,000 7,159,000 '1,lO8,00O 

27.9 28.2 28.6 

85,746,000 M,570,OOO 83, Y'E, 000 

8,517,000 8,583,000 8,620,000 
8,542,000 8,.i,,;.Q,000 8,305,000 
7,794,000 7,630,000 7,514,000 
7,027,000 6, 72~ ,000 6,491,000 
5,748,000 5,518,000 5,191,000 
4,908,000 4,817,000 4,761,000 
4,924,000 5,030,000 5,137,000 
5,465,000 5,557,000 5,632,000 
5,661,000 5,601,000 5,512,OC)O 

5,205,000 5,145,000 5,0%,000 
4,808,000 4,719,000 t:j·,623,OOO 
4,218,000 4,138,000 4,063,000 
3,668,000 3,601,000 3,538,000 
3,139,000 3,119,000 3,109,000 
2,644,000 2,592,000 2,531,000 
1,851,000 1,787,000 1,726,000 
1,040,000 993,000 951,000 

587,000 571,000 560,000 

1,652,000 1,676,000 1,709,000 
6,864,000 6,907,000 6,911,000 

14,863,000 14,584,000 14,320,000 
6,102,000 5,808,000 5,500,000 
4,910,600 4,846,000 4,682,000 

62,367,000 61,403,000 60,417,000 
56,265,000 55,595,000 54,917,000 
52,654,000 51,896,000 51,287,000 
11,395,000 11,157,000 10,936,000 

9,262,000 9,062,000 8,878,000 

30.3 30.6 30.8 

22,670,000 22,169,000 21,675,000 

3,256,000 3,200,000 3,135,000 
2,927,000 2,864,000 2,799,000 
2,543,000 2,463,000 2,379,000 
2,035,000 1,906,000 1,803,000 
1,568,000 1,505,000 1,435,000 
1,340,000 1,320,000 1,308,000 
1,325,000 1,341,000 1,352,000 
1,355,000 1,360,000 1,362,000 
1,296,000 1,271,000 1,239,000 

1,123,000 1,116,000 1,114,000 
1,016,000 992,000 964,000 

825,000 821,000 821,000 
692,000 667,000 638,000 
479,000 486,000 501,000 
406,000 398,000 384,000 
250,000 243,000 237,000 
148,000 139,000 129,000 

86,000 79,000 75,000 

666,000 659,000 661,000 
2,589,000 2,541,000 2,474,000 
4,992,000 4,861,000 4,734,000 
1,811,000 1,682,000 1,569,000 
1,381,000 1,347,000 1,285,000 

Change, April 1, 1960 
April 1, to July 1, 1965 

1960.1 
1961 1960 AmOUllt Percent 

J.,835,000 J.,782,000 1,7M,000 -137,000 -7.7 

7,138,000 7,081,000 7,065,000 +71,000 +1.0 

14,636,000 14, 55L,,000 ]A ,446,000 +1,237,000 +,8.6 

5,361,000 4,991,000 L,,967,000 +1,266,000 +25.5 

4,566,000 4, 2.!,2, 000 2/,,193,000 +1,206,000 +28.8 

56,880,000 55,8/,9,000 55,703,000 +A , 4~·7 , 000 +8.0 

51,518,000 50,858,000 50,736,000 +3,181,000 +6.3 

47,967,000 .!,7, 61<0, 000 47,5/,5,000 +2,214,000 +4.7 

8,856,000 8,749,000 38,718,000 +509,000 +5.8 

'7,038,000 6,938,000 6,908,000 +382,000 +5.5 

28.9 29.2 29.3 (X) (X) 

82,097,000 80,767 ,000 80,469,000 +6,358,000 +7.9 

8,616,000 8,522,000 8,509,000 -132,000 -1.5 

8,121,000 7,941,000 7,885,000 +716,000 +9.1 

7,569,000 7,236,000 7,132,000 +322,000 +11. ~ 

5,989,000 5,829,000 5,7?2,OOO +1,543,000 +26.7 

4,;J80,000 .1,,851,000 4,82(.,000 +1,137,000 +23.6 

.1,,772,000 4,811,000 4,8J4,000 +14B,00CI +3.1 

5,248,000 5,345,000 5,371,000 -50.1,,000 -9.4 

5,680,000 5,692,000 5,694,000 -330,000 -5.8 

5,415,000 5,326,000 5,306,000 +376,000 +7.1 

5,041,000 4,975,000 4,957,000 +320,000 +6.5 

4,524,000 4·,430,000 4,408,000 +478,000 +1CJ.8 

3,987,000 3,915,000 3,898,000 +~.06,000 +10.4 

3,481,000 3,438,000 3,429,000 +307,000 +9.0 

3,092,000 3,063,000 3,055,000 +116,000 +3.8 

2,462,000 2,391,000 2,373,000 +310,000 +13.1 

1,662,000 1,597,000 1,580,000 +333,000 +21.1 

910,000 872,000 861,000 +229,000 +26.5 

548,000 533,000 527,000 +81,000 +15.4 

1,751,000 1,709,000 1,714,000 -143,000 -8.3 

6,865,000 6,813,000 6,795,000 +11,000 +0.2 

14,073,000 13,997,000 13,895,000 +1,195,000 +8.6 

5,189,000 4,841,000 ~,818,000 +1,183,000 +24.5 

4,460,000 4,M.8,OOO 24,100,000 +1,158,000 +28.2 

59,408,000 58,248,000 58,064,000 +5,294,000 +9.1 

54,219,000 53,407,000 53,246,000 +4,111,000 +7.7 

50,757,000 50,247,000 50,136,000 +3,182,000 +6.3 

10,70/+,000 10,467,000 ,310,405,000 +1,234,000 +11.9 

8,675,000 8,455,000 8,396,000 +1,069,000 +12.7 

31.0 31.1 31.1 (X) (X) 

21,170,000 20,651,000 20,540,000 +2,601,000 +12.7 

3,068,000 2,979,000 2,962,000 +311,000 +10.5 

2,705,000 2,625,000 2,604,000 +374,000 +14.4 

2,305,000 2,158,000 2,135,000 +498,000 +23.3 

1,694,000 1,637,000 1,618,000 +543,000 +33.5 

1,383,000 1,352,000 1,348,000 +294,000 +21.8 

1,312,000 1,319,000 1,324,000 +34,000 +2.6 

1,359,000 1,364,000 1,366,000 -48,000 -3.5 

1,358,000 1,348,000 1,345,000 +3,000 +0.3 

1,209,000 1,185,000 1,180,000 +134,000 +11.3 

1,109,000 1,098,000 1,095,000 +4~.,000 +4.0 

938,000 917,000 913,000 +121,000 +13.2 

818,000 807,000 804,000 +32,000 +4.0 

612,000 596,000 592,000 +116,000 +19.6 

51~.,000 518,000 519,000 -36,000 -7.0 

367,000 352,000 348,000 +59,000 +17.0 

230,000 221,000 218,000 +42,000 +19.1 

117,000 103,000 99,000 +56,000 +56.7 

72,000 72,000 72,000 +24,000 +33.3 

666,000 621,000 6l.1,,000 +25,000 +4.1 

2,402,000 2,358,000 2,3~9,000 +286,000 +12.2 

4,587,000 4,434,000 4,385,000 +729,000 +16.6 

1,462,000 1,380,000 1,376,000 +508,000 +36.9 

1,226,000 1,160,000 21,147,000 +315,000 +27.5 



14 
Table 1. -ESTIMATES OF THE TOTAL POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, 

JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, WITH COMPARABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

(Figures represent the swn of the total resident population and Armed j;'orces stationed outside the United States) 

Estimates as of. July 1 
Change, April 1, 1960 

Age, color, and sex 
April. 1, to July 1, 1965 

19601 

1965 1964 1963 1962 1961 1960 Amount Percent 

NONWHlTE-Con. 

Total, all 
ages ....... Con. 

14 years and over .. 14,753,000 14,423,000 14,108,000 13,805,000 13,515,000 13,238,000 13,193,000 +1,561,000 +11.8 

18 years and over .. 12,869,000 12,611,000 12,426,000 12,236,000 12,054,000 11,858,000 11,816,000 +1,052,000 +8.9 

21 years and over .. n,743,000 1l,573,000 11,395,000 11,243,000 11,107,000 10,973,000 10,944,000 +799,000 +7.3 

62 years and over •. 1,806,000 1,757,000 1,712,000 1,676/000 1,638,000 1,601,000 31,592,000 +214,000 +13.5 

65 years and over .. 1,401,000 1,369,000 1,344,000 1,326,000 1,300,000 1,266,000 1,256,000 +145,000 +11.5 

Median age .. years .. 21.6 21.8 22.2 22.5 22.9 23.4 23.5 (X) (xl 

Male, all ages .. 11,259,000 11,034,000 10,793,000 10,557,000 10,315,000 10,066,000 10,013,000 +1,246,000 +12.4 

Under 5 years ...... 1,649,000 1,636,000 1,605,000 1,571,000 1,534,000 1,489,000 1,481,000 +168,000 +11.4 

5 to 9 years ....... 1,487,000 1,463,000 1,432,000 1,399,000 1,352,000 1,312,000 1,302,000 +185,000 +14.2 

10 to 14 years ..... 1,316,000 1,271,000 1,233,000 1,191,000 1,155,000 1,080,000 1,068,000 +248,000 +23.2 

15 to 19 years ..... 1,080,000 1,016,000 951,000 898,000 844,000 813,000 803,000 +276,000 +34.4 

20 to 24 years ..... 810,000 769,000 733,000 694,000 664,000 647,000 644,000 +166,000 +25.7 

25 to 29 years ..... 6~.J,OOO 634,000 623,000 617,000 618,000 620,000 622,000 +21,000 +3.4 

30 to 34 years ..... 615,000 617,000 623,000 627,000 630,000 633,000 634,000 -19,000 -3.0 

35 to 39 years .•... 621,000 626,000 632,000 637,000 640,000 638,000 637,000 -16,000 -2.6 

40 to 44 years •.... 618,000 612,000 601,000 587,000 574,000 564,000 562,000 +56,000 +10.0 

45 to 49 years •.... 537,000 532,000 531,000 533,000 534,000 531,000 530,000 +7,000 +1.3 

50 to 54 years ..... 494,000 488,000 479,000 469,000 458,000 451,000 449,000 +45,000 +10.0 

55 to 59 years ..... 404,000 401,000 402,000 404,000 404,000 400,000 399,000 +5,000 +1.3 

60 to 64 years ..... 345,000 338,000 326,000 312,000 298,000 290,000 288,000 +57,000 +20.0 

65 to 69 years ..•.. 227,000 224,000 228,000 235,000 243,000 247,000 247,000 -20,000 -8.2 

70 to 74 years .•... 184,000 185,000 183,000 179,000 174,000 168,000 167,OQO +17,000 +10.1 

75 to 79 years ..... 118,000 116,000 113,000 112,000 109,000 105,000 104,000 +14,000 +13.7 

80 to 84 years ...•. 71,000 68,000 64,000 60,000 54,000 48,000 46,000 +25,000 +55.1 

85 years and over .. 41,000 37,000 34,000 32,000 :31,000 31,000 31,000 +10,000 +31.0 

Under 1 year ....... 322,000 336,000 332,000 333,000 335,000 309,000 306,000 +16,000 +5.4 

1 to 4 years ....... 1,327,000 1,300,000 1,272,000 1,237,000 1,199,000 1,179,000 1,175,000 +152,000 +12.9 

5 to 13 years ...... 2,554,000 2,495,000 2,431,000 2,368,000 2,296,000 2,218,000 2,194,000 +361,000 +16.4 

11+ to 17 years .••.• 944,000 907,000 841,000 783,000 729,000 688,000 686,000 +258,000 +37.6 

18 to 21 years .•.•. 727,000 686,000 669,000 637,000 603,000 565,000 2558,000 +169,000 +30.4 

14 years and over .. 7,056,000 6,903,000 6,758,000 6,619,000 6,485,000 6,358,000 6,339,000 +717,000 +11.3 

18 years and over .. 6,112,000 5,996,000 5,917,000 5,836,000 5,757,000 5,671,000 5,652,000 +459,000 +8.1 

21 years and over .. 5,552,000 5,480,000 5,404,000 5,342/000 5,288,000 5,237,000 5~226,000 +326,000 +6.2 

62 years and over .. 838,000 819,000 801,000 788,000 775,000 761,000 757,000 +81,OQO +10.7 

65 years and over .. 641,000 630,000 622,000 618,000 611,000 599,000 595,000 +46,000 +7.7 

Median age .. years .. 20.6 20.8 21.2 21.6 22.1 22.6 22.7 (X) 
{t 

(X) 
i 

Female, all 'ages 11,882,000 11,636,000 11,375,000 11,117,000 10,855,000 10,585,000 10,527,000 +1,355,000 +12.9 

Under 5 years ....•. 1,624,000 1,620,000 1,595,000 1,565,000 1,534,000 1,490,000 1,482,000 +143,000 +9.6 

5 to 9 years .....•. 1,491,000 1,464,000 1,432,000 1,400,000 1',353,000 1,313,000 1,302,000 +189,000 +14.5 

10 to 14 years •.... 1,317,000 1,271,000 1,230,000 1,188,000 1,151,000 1,078,000 1,067,000 +250,000 +23.4 

15 to 19 years ..•.. 1,081,000 1,019,000 955,000 905,000 851,000 823,000 815,000 +266,\'100 +32.7 

20 to 24 years ...•. 832,000 799,000 772,000 741,000 719,000 706,000 704,000 +128,~00 +18.2 

25 to 29 years •.... 7l~,000 706,000 696,000 691,000 694,000 699,000 702,000 +13,'000 +1.8 

30 to 34 years ..... 703,000 708,000 717,000 725,000 729,000 732,000 732,000 -29,000 -4.0 

35 to 39 years .•..• 727,000 729,000 728,000 725,000 719,000 710,000 708,000 +20,000 +2.8 

40 to 44 years ....• 696,000 684,000 669,000 652,000 635,000 622,000 618,000 +78,000 +12.5 

45 to 49 years ..... 602,000 592,000 585;000 581,000 576,000 567,000 565,000 +37,000 +6.6 

50 to 54 years ..... 539,000 528,000 513 ,000 496,000 480,000 ',66,000 464,000 +76,000 +16.3 

55 to 59 years ..•.. 432,000 424,000 1,19,000 417,000 413,000 407,000 405,000 +27,000 +6.7 

60 to 64 years .•... 363,000 354,000 341,000 326,000 314,000 306,000 304,000 +59,000 +19.3 

65 to 69 years ..... 256,000 254,000 258,000 265,000 271,000 272,000 272,000 -16,000 -5.8 

70 to 74 years ..... 223,000 221,000 214,000 204,000 193,000 183,000 181,000 +42,000 +23.3 

75 to 79 years ..... 142,000 135,000 129,000 p5,000 121,000 115,000 114,000 +27,000 +24.1 

80 to 84 years ..•.. 85,000 80,000 75,000 69,000 63,000 55,000 53,000 +31,000 +58.0 

85 years and over .. 54,000 49,000 45,000 43,000 41,000 40,000 40,000 +14,000 +35.1 

Under 1 year .••...• 316,000 330,000 326,000 328,000 331,000 312,000 308,000 +9,000 +2.8 

1 to 4 years ..•.•.. 1,308,000 1,290,000 1,269,000 1,237,000 1,203,000 1,179,000 1,174,000 +134,000 +11.4 

5 to 13 years ••.... 2,560,000 2,496,000 2,430,000 2,367,000 2,292,000 2,215,000 2,191,000 +368 ,000 +16.8 

14 to 17 years ....• 941,000 905,000 841,000 785,000 733,000 692,000 690,000 +251,000 +36.3 

18 to 21 years ..•.. 736,000 695,000 677,000 648,000 623,000 595,000 2590,000 +~46,000 +24.8 

14 years and over .• 7,698,000 7,520,000 7,350,000 7,186,000 7,030,000 6,879,000 6,854,000 +844,000 +12.3 

18 years and over .. 6,757,000 6,615,000 6,509,000 6,400,000 6,297,000 6,187,000 6,164,000 +593,000 +9.6 

21 years and over .. 6,191,000 6,093,000 5,991,000 5,901,000 5,819,000 5,736,000 5~ 718,000 +473,000 +8.3 

62 years and over .. 968,000 938,000 911,000 887,000 863,000 840,000 834,000 +133,000 +16.0 

65 years and over .. 760,000 739,000 722,000 707,000 689,000 667,000 661,000 +99,000 +15.0 

Median age .• years .• 22.6 22.8 23.1 23.4 23.8 24.2 24.3 (X) (X) 

X Not applicable. 
1Census count plus estimate of Armed Forces overseas on the census date. 
2Includes adjusted census figure for population aged 21. Sel" text for derivation, p. 10, 
'Includes adjusted census figures for population aged 62, 63 and 64. See text for derivation, p. 10. 
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Table 2.-ESTIMATES OF THE TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION OF THE UNITED SfATES, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, JULY 1, 1960 to 1965, 
WITH COMPARABLE FIGURES FOR ,l..PRIL 1, 1960 

(Figures include Armed Forces stationed in the United Sta'oes but exclude those "' ,atlon~u outside the 

Age, color, and sex 

ALL CLASSES 

Irotal, all 

Under 5 years •..... 
:5 to 9 years ....... 
10 to 14 years ..... 
15 to 19 years •.... 
20 to 24 years •...• 
25 to 29 years ••..• 
30 to 3" years ..... 
35 to 39 years ••.•• 
40 to 44 years •.••. 

/,5 to 49 years .•... 
50 to 54 years ~ ..•. 
55 to 59 years ...•. 
60 to 64 years •.... 
65 to 69 years ...•• 
70 to 7/;· yean;; •..•• 
75 to 79 years:: ..•. 
80 to 84 years; ..•• 
85 years and over •. 

nder 1 year •...•.. U 
1 
5 
1 
1 

to 4 years ....... 
to 13 years ...... 

4 to 17 yead ..... 
8 to 21 years •..•. 

1 
1 
2 
6 
6 

4 years and over •• 
8 years and '\over ~ • 
1 years and over •. 
2 years and over .. 
5 years and over •• 

M edian age. ,years •• 

Male, all ages •• 

u nder 5 years •••••• 
to 9 years .•...•• 

1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 

° to 14 years ..... 
5 to 19 years ..... ° to 24 years •..•• 
5 to 29 years ..... ° to 34 years ...•. 
5 to 39 years ..... ° to 44 years ..... 

5 to 49 years ..... 4 
50 
5 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

to 54 years ..... 
5 to 59 years ..... 

to 604 years ••.•• 
to 69 years ••.•. 
to 74 years •• ••· 
to 79 years .•... 
to 84 years •...• 
yea:J;'s and over •• 

der 1 year ....... Un 
1 
5 
14 
18 

to 4 years •..•..• 
to 13 years •....• 

14 
18 
21 
62 
65 

to 17 years ••.•• 
to 21 years •.•.• 

years and over .. 
years and over .. 
years and over .• 
years and over .. 
years and over .. 

Me dian age •• years •. 

Female, all ages 

der 5 years •..... Un 
5 t 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

o 9 years •....•• 
to 14 years •.... 
to 19 years ••••• 
to 24 years •.••. 
to 29 years ..... 
to 34 years ..... 
-bo 39 years •.••• 
to 44 years ..... 

1965 

~8,000 

20,4Y+,000 
2(',519,000 
12,956,000 
16,9504,000 
1:0,333,000 
11,205,000 
10,9".8,000 
11,920,000 
12,410,000 

11 ,1t49 , 000 
10,571,0.00 

9,156,000· 
7,809,000 
6,298,000 
5,189,000 
3,599,000 
1,995,000 
1,075,000 

3,857,000 
16,577,000 
35,888,000 
14,1l0,000 
11,880,.000 

137,496,000 
123,387,000 
ll4,224,000 

22,671,000 
18,156,000 

28.0 

95,114,000 

10,432,000 
10,426,000 

9,635,000 
8,559,000 
6,539,000 
5,508,000 
5,378,000 
5,828,000 
6,033,000 

5,,570,000 
5,146,000 
4,420,000 
3,710,000 
2,870,000 
2,283,000 
1,545,000 

820,000 
413,000 

1,969,000 
8,463,000 

18,237,000 
7,168,000 
5,888,000 

66,444,000 
59,276,000 
54,717,000 
10,066,000 

7,931,000 

26.8 

98,704,000 

10,002,000 
10,092,000 

9,321,000 
8,395,000 
6,794,000 
5,697,000 
5,570,000 
6,092,000 
6,378,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

1964 

191,371,000 

11,314,000 
10 '/f20, 000 

9,000,000 
7,675,000 
6,250,000 
5,15/;,000 
3,506,000 
1,912,000 
1,035,000 

4,051,000 
16,6040,000 
35,298,000 
14,238,000 
ll, 085, 000 

135,381,000 
121,143,000 
112, 944,000 

22,283,000 
17,856,000 

28.2 

93,993,000 

10,555,000 
10,341,000 

9,371,000 
8,188,000 
6,279,000 
5,432,000 
5,434,000 
5,916,000 
6,007 ,000 

5,517,000 
5,084,000 
4,358,000 
3,653,000 
2,857,000 
2,289,000 
1,520,000 

791,000 
398,000 

2,069,000 
8,486,000 

17,939,000 
7,231,000 
5,481,000 

65,499,000 
58,267,000 
504,200,000 
9,949,000 
7,855,000 

27.1 

97,378,000 

10,136,000 
10,006,000 

9,065,000 
8,045,000 
6,546,000 
;,614,000 
5,632,000 
6,193,000 
6,345,000 

Estimates as of July 1 April 1, 
1960 

1963 1962 1961 1960 
(census) 

Hl8, 658, 000 185,890,000 J.83, 057,009_ ~92,OOO 179,32:',175 

20,750,000 20,7/,(',000 20, 657,OOC, 20,364,000 20,320,901 

20,074,000 19,736,000 19,273,000 le-,825,OOO 18,691,780 

18,037,000 17,709,000 17,742,000 16,910,000 16,773,492 

15,467,000 14,861,000 13,730,000 13,351 1 °00 13,219,243 

12,30',,000 11,582,000 11,148,000 10,850,000 10,800,761 

10,8/,0,000 10,730,000 10,747,000 10,82] ,000 10,869,124 

1l,284,oor. l.l, 501,000 ll., 713 ,000 11,900,000 11,949,186 

12,281,000 12 , ~·08 , 000 12,480,000 12,481,000 12,41.11,l.09 

12,213,000 12,017,000 11,81B,OOO ll,641,OOO ll,600,2[,3 

ll,212,000 ll,128,000 ll, 039, 000 10,912,000 10,879,485 

10,240,000 10,042,000 9,840,000 9,651,000 9,605,954 

8,862,000 8,736,000 8,601+,000 8,46/.,000 8,~29,865 

7,529,000 7,384,000 7,252,000 7,162,000 7,142,452 

6,243,000 6,267,000 6,282,000 6,2604,000 6,257,910 

5,088,000 5,000,000 /;.,888,000 /,·,769,000 . 4,738,932 

3,405,000 3,308,000 3,200,000 3,084.,000 3,053,559 

1,827,000 1,753,000 1,677,000 1,601,000 1,579,927 

1,002,000 983,000 966,000 940,000 929,252 

4,092,000 4,162,000 4,252,000 4,112,000 4,111,949 

16,657,000 16,585,000 16,405,000 16,252,000 16,208,952 

34,606,000 33,943,000 33,296,000 32,985,000 32,726,230 

13,499,000 12,755,000 12,006,000 11,2004,000 11,15/;.,879 

10,912,000 10,507,000 10,009,000 9,323,000 19,213,256 

133,302,000 131,201,000 129,10( ,000 126,642,000 126,276,041. 

119,803,000 118,446, 000 117,098,000 115,439,000 115,121,165 

111,456,000 1l0, 293 ,000 109,322,000 108,326,000 108,123,552 

21,898,000 21,560,000 21,198,000 20,817,000 220,714,016 

17,565,000 17,311,000 17,013,000 16,659,000 16,559,580 

28.6 28.9 29.2 29.5 29.5 

92,716,000 91,419,000 90,108,000 88,644,000 88,331,494. 

10,572,000 10,561,000 10,507,000 10,352,000 10,329,729 

10,203,000 10,030,000 9,799,000 9,572,000 9,504,368 

9,170,000 9,007,000 9,022,000 8,595,000 e,524,289 

7,790,000 7,466,000 6,892,000 6,700,000 6,633,661 

6,015,000 /: ,if; 652,000 5,451,000 5,295,000 5,272,340 

5,328,000 5,279,000 5,282,000 5,312,000 5,333,075 

5,538,000 5,639,000 5,736,000 5,823,000 5,846,224 

5,996,000 6,051,000 6,082,000 6,079,000 6,079,512 

5,943,000 5,854,000 5,768,000 5,693,000 5,675,881 

5,481,000 5,454,000 5,422,000 5,371,000 5,357,925 

5,008,000 4,923,000 4,837,000 4,754,000 04,734,829 

4,305,000 4,257,000 4,204,000 4,142,000 4,127,245 

3,587,000 3,520,000 3,458,000 3,418,000 3,409,319 

2,865,000 2,893,000 2,919,000 2,929,000 2,931,088 

2,282,000 2,2604,000 2,233,000 2,195,000 2,185,216 

1,488,000 1,456,000 1,418,000 1,372,000 1,359,424 

759,000 732,000 703,000 674,000 665,093 

385,000 380,000 376,000 367,000 362,276 

2,090,000 2,124,000 2,170,000 2,091,000 2,089,909 

8,482,000 8,437,000 8,337,000 8,260,000 8,239,820 

17,592,000 17,256,000 16,931,000 16,773,000 16,639,710 

6,850,000 6,470,000 6,084,000 5,671,000 5,&\·6,490 

5,390,000 5,179,000 4,927,000 4,582,000 14,525,2004 

604,552,000 63,602,000 62,670,000 61,520,000 61,362,055 

57,702,000 57,133,000 56,586,000 55,849,000 55,715,565 

53,572,000 53,107,000 52,749,000 52,346,000 52,272,594 

9,830,000 9,736,000 9,630,000 9,510,000 29,474,979 

7.781,000 7,726,000 7,650,000 7,537,000 7,503,097 

27.4 27.8 28.2 28.6 28.6 

95,941,000 94,4'70,000 92,949,000 91,348,000 90,991,681 

10,178,000 10,155,000 10,150,000 10,013,000 9,991,172 

9,872,000 9,705,000 9,474,000 9,2504,000 9,187,412 

8,866,000 8,702,000 8,720,000 8,314,000 8,249,203 

7,677,000 7,394,000 6,839,000 6,651,000 6,585,582 

6,289,000 5,930,000 5,697,000 5,555,000 5,528,421 

5,512,000 5,451,000 5,465,000 5,510,000 5,536,049 

5,747,000 5,862,000 5,977,000 6,077,000 6,102,962 

6,285,000 6,356,000 6,398,000 6,402,000 6,401,597 

6,270,000 6,1604,000 6,051,000 5,948,000 5,924,362 

United States) 

Change, April 1, 1960 
to July 1, 1965 

Amount Percent 

1+14,495,000 +8.1 

+lD,OOO +0.6 
+1,82'7,000 +9.8 
+2,182.,000 +13.0 
+3,735,000 +28.3 
+2,532,000 -1-23./, 

+335,000 +3.1 
-1,001,000 -8.4 

-561,000 -/>05 
+810,000 +7.0 

+570,000 +5.2 
+965,000 +10.0 
+726,000 +8.6 
+666,000 +9.3 

+4U,OOO +0.6 
+450,000 +9.5 
_1_546,000 +17.9 
+415,000 +26.3 

+146,000 I +15.7 

-255,000 -6.2 
+368,000 +2.3 

+3,161,000 +9.7 
+2,955,000 +26.5 
+2,667,000 +28.9 

+1l,220,000 +8.9 
+8,265,000 +7.2 
+6,101,000 +5.6 
+1,957,000 +9.4 
+1,596,000 +9.6 

(xl (xl 

6,783,000 +7.7 

+103,000 +1.0 
+922,000 +9.7 

+1,1l0,000 +13.0 
+1,925,000 +29.0 
+1,266,000 +24.0 

+175,000 +3.3 
-469,000 8.0 
-251,000 -4.1 
+357,000 +6.3 

+212,000 +4.0 
+412,000 +8.7 
+293,000 +7.1 
+300,000 +8.8 

-61,000 -2.1 
+98,000 +4.5 

+185,000 +13.6 
+155,000 +23.4 
+50,000 +13.9 

-120,000 -5.8 
+223,000 +2.7 

+1,598,000 +9.6 
+1,521,000 +26.9 
+1,363,000 +30.1 

+5,082,000 +8.3 
+3,561,000 +6.4 
+2,445,000 +4.7 

+591,000 +6.2 
+428,000 +5.7 

(xl (xl 

7,713,000 +8.5 
+11,000 +0.1 

+905,000 +9.8 
+1,072,000 +13.0 
+1,810,000 +27.5 
+1,266,000 +22.9 

+161,000 +2.9 
-533,000 -8.7 
-310,000 -4.8 
+453,000 +7.7 
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Table 2.-ESTIMATES OF THE TOTAL RESIDEl\1T POPULATION OF TIlE UNITED S'fATES, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, JULY 1, 1960 to 1965, 

WITH COMPARABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

(Figures include Armed Forces stationed in states but exclude those stationed outside the united States) 

April 1, 
Change, April. 1, 1960 

Age, color, and sex 

ALL CLASSES-Con. 

Female, all 
ages-Con. 

45 to 49 years ..... 
50 to 54 years ..•.• 
55 to 59 years •.••• 
60 to 64 years •..•• 
65 to 69 years .•.•• 
70 to 74 years •.••• 
75 to 79 years ••.•. 
80 to 84 years •.•.• 
85 years and over •• 

Under 1 year ....... 
1 to 4 years ....... 
5 to 13 years ...... 
14 to 17 years •.... 
18 to 21 years ••..• 

14 years and over •. 
18 years and over •• 
21 years and over •• 
62 years and over •• 
65 years and over •• 

M edian age •• years .. 

WillTE 

Total, all ages. 

nder 5 years •..... U 
5 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 

to 9 years ....... ° to 14 years ..... 
5 to 19 years ...... ° to 24 years •.... 
5 to 29 years ..... ° to 34 years .••.• 
5 to 39 years ••••• ° to 44 years .....• 

4 
5 
5 
6 
6 
7 
7 
8 
<3 

5 to 49 years ..... ° to 5" years ••••• 
5 to 59 years ..... ° to 64 years ..... 
5 to 69 years •..•. ° to 74 years ••••• 
5 to 79 years ..... ° to S4 years ••..• 
5 years and over .• 

nder 1 year ••.•..• U 
1 
5 
1 
1 

to 4 years ....... 
to 13 years •..... 

4 to 17 years ••..• 
8 to 21 yearsc ..• c 

14 
18 
21 
62 
65 

Me 

year's and over ... 
years and over. c 

years and over .. 
years and over~. 
years and over •• 

dian age .• years •• 

Male, all ages .• 

Un 
5 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
/,0 

der 5 years •••.•• 
to 9 years •••.•.• 
to 14 years ••.•• 
to 19 years •.... 
to 24 years ••.•• 
to 29 years ••.•. 
to 34 years ••..• 
to 39 years. ~ ..• 
to 44 years ••••• 

to 49 years ...... 
to 54 years ••••• 
to 59 years ••••• 
to 64 years ••••• 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

. to 69 years ..... 
to 74 years ••.•• 
to 79 years ••••• 
to S4 years ••.•. 
years and over .... 

1965 

5,S79,000 
5,424,000 
4,736,000 
4,099,000 
3,427,000 
2,906,000 
2,054,000 
1,175,000 

662,000 

1,888,000 
8,114,000 

17,650,000 
6,942,000 
5,992,000 

71,052,000 
64,110,000 
59,507,000 
12,606,000 
10,225,000 

29.2 

170,747,000 

17,161,000 
17,54 0,000 
16,324,000 
14,802,000 
11,721,000 

9,858,000 
9,638,000 

10,577,000 
11,099,000 

10,312,000 
9,538,000 
8,320,000 
7,101,000 
5,815,000 
4,782,000 
3,339,000 
1,839,000 

979,000 

3,219,000 
13, 9',2 , 000 
30,773,000 
12,226,000 
10,438,000 

122,812,000 
no, 586,000 
102,535,000 

20,866,000 
16,755,000 

29.0 

83,924,000 

8,7SJ,000 
8,939,000 
8,319,000 
7,488,000 
5,759,000 
~·,876,000 
4,771,000 
5,213,000 
5,418,000 

5,034,000 
4,653,000 
4,016,000 
3,365,000 
2,644,000 
2,099,000 
1,426,000 

749,000 
371,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

Estimates as of J'u1y 1 

1964 -r 1963 1962 

I 
5,796,000 5,731,000 5,67~·,000 

5,336,000 5,232,000 5,ll9,000 
4,642,000 4,557,000 4,479,000 
4,022,000 3,942,000 3,864,000 
3,394,000 3,377,000 3,374,000 
2,865,000 2,806,000 2,736,000 
1,985,000 1,917,000 1,S52,000 
1,120,000 1,068,000 1,021,000 

637,000 616,000 602,000 

1,982,000 2,002,000 2,037,000 
8,154,000 8,175,000 8,148,000 

17,359,000 17,014,000 16,687,000 
7,007,000 6,649,000 6,285,000 
5,604,000 5,522,000 5,329,000 

69,883,000 68,750,000 67,599,000 
62,876,000 62,101,000 61,313,000 
SS, 7/,4 ,000 57,884,000 57,185,000 
12,333,000 12,068,000 11,824,000 
10,001,000 9,784,000 9,585,000 

29.4 29.6 29.9 

168,769,000 166,557,000 164,282,000 

17,436,000 17,550,000 17,611,000 
17,420,000 17,211,000 16,937,000 
15,893,000 15,573,000 15,330,000 
14,207,000 13,571,000 13,068,000 
11,287,000 10,826,000 10,174,000 

9,718,000 9,533,000 9,432,000 
9,749,000 9,952,000 10,157,000 

10,760,000 10,925,000 11,051,000 
11,059,000 10,945,000 10,782,000 

10,192,000 10,097,000 10,016,000 
9,405,000 9,24S,000 9,078,000 
13,176,000 S,041,000 7,916,000 
6,983,000 6,862,000 6,746,000 
5,772,000 5,757,000 5,767,000 
4,747,000 4,690,000 4,616,000 
3,256,000 3,162,000 3,071,000 
1,764,000 1,688,000 1,624,000 

948,000 923,000 908,000 

3,3135,000 3,434,000 3,500,000 
14,051,000 14,116,000 14,111,000 
30,307,000 29,745,000 29,208,000 
12,428,000 11,818,000 11,187,000 

9,72/+,000 9,586,000 9,21,4,000 

121,026,000 119,262,000 117,463,000 
108,599,000 107,444,000 106,275,000 
101,425,000 100,113,000 99,099,000 

20,526,000 20,187,000 19,885,000 
16,487,000 16,221,000 15,985,000 

29.2 29.5 29.8 

il3,026,000 81,991,000 80,928,000 

8,919,000 8,967,000 8,991,000 
8,877,000 8,771,000 8,631,000, 
8,099,000 7,937,000 7,816,000 
7,181,000 6,849,000 6,579,000 
5,539,000 5,:310,000 1,,984,000 
4,810,000 4,717,000 4,672,000 
4,825,000 4,923,000 5,020,000 
5,296,000 5,368,000 5,419,000 
5,398,000 5,31,4,000 5,270,000, 

4,987,000 4,952,000 4,922,000 I 
4,597,000 4,529,000 4,-'.55,0001 
3,957,000 3,903,000 3,853,000 
3,316,000 3,261,000 3,208,000, 

2,632,000 2,638,000 2,658,000 
2,104,000 2,099,000 2,OS4,000 
1,405,000 1,375,000 1,345,000 

723,000 695,000 672,000 
361,000 352,000 349,000 

1960 
to July 1, 1965 

196J. 1960 
(census) Amount Percent 

5,617,000 5,541,000 5,521,560 +358,000 +6.5 

5,003,000 4, S96, 000 4,871,125 +553,000 +11.4 

4,400,000 4,322,000 4,302,620 .f434,OOO +10.1 

3,795,000 3,744,000 3,733,133 +366,000 +9.8 

3,363,000 3,335,000 3,326,822 +101,000 +3.0 

2,655,000 2,574,000 2,553,716 +352,000 +13.8 

1,782,000 1,712,000 1,694,135 +360,000 +21.3 

973,000 927,000 914,834 +260,000 +28.4 

5S9,000 573,000 566,976 +95,000 +16.8 

2,082,000 2,021,000 2,022,040 -134,000 -6.6 

8,068,000 7,992,000 7,969,132 +145,000 +1.8 

16,365,000 16,212,000 16,806,520 +1,564,000 +9.7 

5,922,000 5,533,000 5,508,389 +1,433,000 +26.0 

5,082,000 4,741,000 14,6S8,052 +1,304,000 +27.8 

66,434,000 65,122,000 64,913,989 +6,138,000 +9.5 

60,512,000 59,590,000 59,405,600 -+4,705,000 +7.9 

56,573,000 55,980,000 55,850,958 +3,656,000 +6.5 

11,567,000 11,307,000 211,239, 037 +1,367,000 +12.2 

9,363,000 9,121,000 9,056,483 +1,168,000 +12.9 

30.1 30.3 30.3 (X) (X) 

161,944,000 159,392,000 158,831,732 +11, 915, 000 +7.5 

17,589,000 17,385,000 17,358,552 _198,000 -1.1 

16,567,000 16,200,000 I 16,087 ,5L 2 +1,452,000 +9.0 

15,436,000 14,752,000 14,638,892 . +1,685,000 I +11.5 

12,044,000 11,722,000 11,608,229 +3,194,000 +27.5 

9,786,000 9,517,000 1 9,470,779 +2,250,000 +23.8 

9,449,000 9,514,000 9,555,585 +303,000 +3.2 

10,361,000 10,542,000 10,588,830 -950,000 -9.0 

11,126,000 11,137,000 11,140,841 _564,000 -5.1 

10,612,000 10,457,000 10,423,020 +676,000 +6.5 

9,931,000 9,815,000 9,785,162 +527,000 +5.4 

8,903,000 S,734,000 8,693,528 +845,000 +9.7 

7,7S6,000 7,657,000 7,626,211 +694,000 +9.1 

6,640,000 6,567,000 6,550,673 +550,000 +8.4 

5,768,000 5,746,000 5,739,224 +76,000 +1.3 

4,521,000 4,417,000 4,391,042 +391,ODO 'i,- +8.9 

2,971,000 2,864,000 2,835,318 +504,000 +17.8 

1,559,000 1,498,000 1,480,689 +359,000 +24.2 

S94,000 869,000 857,615 +122,000 +14.2 

3,5S6,000 3,491,000 3,498,211 -279,000 -8.0 

14,003,000 13,894,000 13,860,341 +82,GlOO +0.6 

28,709,000 28,551,000 28,340,915 +2,432,000 +8.6 

10,545,000 9,824,000 9,778,958 +2,447,0'00 +25.0 

. 8,799,000 8,177,000 18,079,726 +2,358,000 +29.2 

115,646,000 113,455,000 113,132,265 +9,680,000 +8.6 

105,101,000 103,631,000 103,353,307 +7,233,000 +7.0 

98,259,000 97,393,000 97,217,317 +5,318,000 +5.5 

19,559,000 19,216,000 219,122,502 +1,743,000 +9.1 

15,7l3,000 15,393,000' 15,303,888 +1,451,000 +9.5 

30.0 30.3 30.3 (X) (X) 

79,S50,000 78,629,000 78,367,1-'.9 +5,557,000 +7.1 

S,97J,000 8,863,000 8,849,181 -66,000 -0.7 

8,446,000 8,259,000 8,202,157 +737,000 +9.0 

7,867,000 7,516,000 7,456,573 +862,000 +11.6 

6,056,000 5,894,000 5,1)37,093 +1,651,000 +2S.3 

4,808,000 4,668,000 4,645,822 +1,113,000 +24.0 

4,678,000 4,703,000 4,721,7S3 +])"55,000 -1-3.3 

5,114,000 5,197,000 5,21<1,188 -447,000 -$.6 

5,447,000 5,445,000 5,1,46,833 _234,000 -4.3 

5,197,000 5,131,000 5,117,038 +300,000 +5.9 

4,889,000 4,840,000 4,828,179 +206,000 -+4.3 

4,379,000 4,304,000 4,286,023 +367,000 +8.6 

3,799,000 3,742,000 3,72S,599 +2$8,000 +7.7 

3,160,000 3,128,000 3,121,664 +243,000 +7.S 

2,676,000 2,683,000 2,684,132 .40,000 -1.5 

2,059,000 2,027,000 2,018,350 +81,000 -+4.0 

1,309,000 1,267,000 1,255,281 +171,000 +13.6 

649,000 626,000' 619,338 +130,000 +21.0 

345,000 336,000 330,915 -+41,000 +12.2 
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Table 2. -ESTIMATES OF THE TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, 
WITH COMPARABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

(Figures include Armed Forces stationed in the United States but exclude those stationed outside the United States) 

Age, color, and sex 

WHITE-Con. 

Male, all 
ages-Con. 

Under 1 year ....... 
1 to 4 years •...... 
5 to 13 years ...... 
14 to 17 years ..... 
18 to 21 years •.... 

14 years and over .. 
18 years and over •• 
21 years and over •. 
62 years and over •. 
65 years and over .. 

Median age .. years .. 

Female, ages 

nder 5 yeah .•.... U 
5 to 9 years ....... ° to 14 years ....• 

5 to 19 years ..... ° to 24 years ..... 
5 to 29. years ....• ° to 34 years ••... 
5 to 39 years .•..• 

1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 ° to 44 years ..... 

.5 to 49 y~ars •...• !, 

5 
5 
6 
6 
7 
7 
8 
8 

° to 54 years ....• 
5 to 59 years ..... ° to 64 years ..... 
5 to 69 years ..... ° to 74 years •.... 
5 to 79 years ..... ° to 84 years •••.• 
5 years and over .. 

nder 1 year ....... U 
1 
5 
1 
1 

to 4 years ....... 
to 13 years ...... 

4 to 17 years ..... 
8 to 21 years ..... 

1 
1 
2 
6 
6 

4 years and over •• 
8 years and over •• 
1 years and over .• 
2 years and over .• 
5 years and over •• 

Me dian age .. years .. 

NONWHITE 

Total, all ages. 

der 5 years ...... Un 
5 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

to 9 years •...... 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

to 14 years ..•.. 
to 19 years ..... 
to 24 years •.... 
to 29 years ..••. 
to 34 years ••..• 
to 39 years •.... 
to 44 years ..... 

to 49 years •.... 
to 54 years •...• 
to 59 years ....• 
to 64 years •.•.. 
to 69 years ••.•• 
to 74 years •.••• 
to 79 years ..... 
to 84 years ...•. 
years and over. 0 

der 1 year ....... Un 
1 t 
5 t 
14 
18 

o 4 years ....... 
o 13 years ...... 
to 17 years •.••• 
to 21 years •..•• 

1965 

1,647,000 
7,136,000 

15,683,000 
6,225,000 
5,181,000 

59,458,000 
53,233,000 
«1-9,219,000 

9,227,000 
7,290,000 

27.7 

86,823,000 

8,378,000 
8,601,000 
8,005,000 
7,315,000 
5,962,000 
4,982,000 
4,867,000 
5,364,000 
5,682,000 

5,277,000 
4,885,000 
4,304,000 
3,736,000 
3,171,000 
2,683,000 
1,913,000 
1,090,000 

608,000 

1,572,000 
6,806,000 

15,090,000 
6,001,000 
5,256,000 

63,355,000 
57,354,000 
53,316,000 
11,638,000 

9,465,000 

30.2 
i 

I 
~~,OOO 

3,273,000 
2,979,000 
2,632,000 
2,152,000 
1,611,000 
1,346,000 
1,309,000 
1,343,000 
1,311,000 

1,137,000 
1,033,000 

836.,000 
708,000 
483,000 
407,000 
260,000 
156,000 

95,000 

639,000 
2,635,000 
5,114,000 
1,884,000 
1,442,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

Estimates as of July 1 

1964 1963 1962 

1,733,000 1,758,000 1,791,000 
7,186,000 7,209,000 '7,200,000 

15,444,000 15,161,000 14,e88,000 
6,325,000 6,010,000 5,688,000 
4,815,000 4,741,000 4,563,000 

58,663,000 57,862,000 57,048,000 
52,338,000 51,852,000 51,362,000 
48,773,000 48,220,000 47,815,000 

9,130,000 9,030,000 8,948,000 
7,225,000 7,159,000 7,108,000 

28.0 28.4 28.7 

85,743,000 84,566,000 ~,35~~_ 
8,517,000 8,583,000 8,620,000 
8,54 2,000 8,440,000 8,305,000 
7,794,000 7,636,000 7,514,000 
7,026,000 6,722,000 6,490,000 
5,747,000 5,517,000 5,189,000 
4,908,000 4,816,000 4,760,000 
4,924,000 5,029,000 5,137,000 
5,464,000 5,557,000 5,632,000 
5,661,000 5,601,000 5,512,000 

5,205,000 5,145,000 5,093,000 
4,808,000 4,719,000 4,623,000 
4,218,000 4,138,000 4,063,000 
3,668,000 3,601,000 3,538,000 
3,139,000 3,119,000 3,109,000 
2,644,000 2,592,000 2,531,000 
1,851,000 1,787,000 1,726,000 
1,040,000 993,000 951,000 

587,000 571,000 560,000 

1,652,000 1,676,000 1,709,000 
6,864,000 6,907,000 6,911,000 

14,863,000 14,584,000 14,320,000 
6,102,000 5,808,000 5,500,000 
4,909,000 4,845,000 4,681,000 

62,363,000 61,400,000 60,413,000 
56,261,000 55,592,000 54,913,000 
52,561,000 51,893,000 51,284,000 
11,395,000 11,157,000 10,936,000 

9,262,000 9,062,000 8,878,000 

30.3 30.6 30.8 

22,602,000 22,101,000 21,608,000 

3,256,000 3,200,000 3,135,000 
2,927,000 2,864,000 2,799,000 
2,543,000 2,463,000 2,379,000 
2,027,000 1,896,000 1,792,000 
1,539,000 1,478,000 1,408,000 
1,329,000 1,307 ,000 1,297,000 
1,317,000 1,332,000 1,344,000 
1,349,000 1,355,000 1,357,000 
1,294,000 1,268,000 1,236,000 

1,122,000 1,115,000 1,112,000 
1,016,000 992,000 964,000 

825,000 821,000 821,000 
692,000 667,000 638,000 
479,000 (.86,000 501,000 
406,000 398,000 384,000 
250,000 2«13,000 237,000 
148,000 139,000 129,000 

86,000 79,000 75,000 

666,000 659,000 661,000 
2,589,000 2,541,000 2,474,000 
4,992,000 4,861,000 4,734,000 
1,810,000 1,682,000 1,568,000 
1,361,000 1,326,000 1,264,000 

April 1, 
Change, April 1, 1960 

1960 to July 1, 1965 

1961 1960 (census) Amount Percent 

1,835,000 1,782,000 1,784,033 -137,000 -7.7 
7,138.,000 '7,081,000 7,065,148 +71,000 +1.0 

14,636,000 14,554,000 14,445,891 +1,237,000 +8.6 
5,356,000 4,984,000 4.,960,701 +1,264,000 +25.5 
4,340,000 4,031,000 13,981,262 +1,200,000 +30.1 

56,2(,2,000 55,212,000 55,072,077 ~4,386,000 +8.0 
50,886,000 50,228,000 50,111,376 +3,121,000 +6.2 
«1·7,505,000 47,J.49,000 47,084,156 -1-2,135,000 +4.5 

8,855,000 8,749,000 28,717,698 +509,000 +5.8 
7,038,000 6,938,000 6,908,016 +382,000 +5.5 

29.0 29.4 29.4 (X) (X) 

~!094,000 80,763,000 80t ':..":' ,583 __ ~+6,358,000 +7.9 

8,616,000 8,522,000 8,509,371 -132,000 -1. 5 
8,121,000 7,941,000 7,885,385 +716,000 +9.1 
7,569,000 7,236,000 7,182,319 +822,000 +11.4 
5,988,000 5,828,000 5,771,136 +1,54«1.,000 +26.7 
4,979,000 4,849,000 4,824,957 +1,137,000 +23.6 
(,,772 ,000 4,811,000 «1.,833,802 +148,000 +3.1 
5,248,000 5,345,000 5,370,642 -503,000 -9.4 
5,679,000 5,692,000 5,694,008 -330,000 -5.8 
5"U5,000 5,326,000 5,305,982 +376,000 +7.1 

5,041,000 4,974,000 4,956,983 +320,000 +6.5 
4,524,000 4,430,000 4,1,07,505 +478,000 +10.8 
3,987,000 3,915,000 3,897,612 +406,000 +10.4 
3,481,000 3,438,000 3,429,009 +307,000 +9.0 
3,092,000 3,063,000 3,055,092 +116,000 +3.8 
2,462,000 2,391,000 2,372,692 +310,000 +13.1 
1,662,000 1,597,000 1,580,037 +333,000 +21.1 

910,000 872,000 861,351 +229,000 +26.5 
548,000 533,000 526,700 +81,000 +15.4 

1,751,000 1,709,000 1,714,178 -143,000 -8.3 
6,865,000 6,813,000 6,795,J.93 +11,000 +0.2 

14,073,000 13,997,000 13,895,024 +1,195,000 +8.6 
5,189,000 4,841,000 4,818,257 +1,183,000 +24.5 
4,459,000 4,146,000 14,098,464 +1,158,000 +28.3 

59,405,000 58,244,000 58,060,188 +5,294,000 +9.1 
54,215,000 53,403,000 53,241,931 +4,112,000 +7.7 
50,754,000 50,244,000 50,133,161 +3,183,000 +6.3 
10,704,000 10,467,000 210,404,804 +1,234,000 +11.9 
8,675,000 8,455,000 8,395,872 +1,069,000 +12.7 

31.0 31.1 31.1 (X) (X) 

21,113,000 20,600,000 20,491,443 +2,580,000 +12.6 

3,068,000 2,979,000 2,962,349 +311,000 +10.5 
2,705,000 2,625,000 2,604,238 +374,000 +14.4 
2,305,000 2,158,000 2,134,600 +498,000 +23.3 
1,686,000 1,630,000 1,611,014 +541,000 +33.6 
1,362,000 1,333,000 1,329,982 +282,000 +21.2 
1,298,000 1,307,000 1,313,539 +33,000 +2.5 
1,352,000 1,358,000 1,360,356 -51,000 -3.7 
1,354,000 1,344,000 1,340,268 +2,000 +0.2 
1,207,000 1,183,000 1,177,223 +134,000 +11.4 

1,109,000 1,097,000 1,094,323 +43,000 +3.9 
937,000 917,000 912,426 +120,000 +13.2 
818,000 807,000 803,654 +32,000 +4.0 
612,000 596,000 591,779 +116,000 +19.6 
514,000 518,000 518,686 -36,000 -7.0 
367,000 352,000 347,890 +59,000 +17.0 
230,000 221,000 218,241 +42,000 +19.1 
117,000 103,000 99,238 +56,000 +56.7 

72,000 72,000 71,637 +24,000 +33.3 

666,000 621,000 613,738 +25,000 +4.1 
2,402,000 2,358,000 2,348,611 +286,000 +12.2 
4,587,000 4,434,000 4,385,315 +729,000 +16.6 
1,461,000 1,379,000 1,375,921 +508,000 +36.9 
1,210,000 1,146,000 11,133,530 +309,000 +27.2 
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Table 2.-ESTIMATES OF THE TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES BY AGE COLOR AND SEX, J1JLY 1, 1960 to 1965, 

WITH COMPAHABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960-Continued ' 

. (Figu:rr:;~ include Armed Forces stationed in the United States but exclude those stationed outside the United States) 

Estimates as of July 1 April 1, Change, April 1, 1960 

Age, color, and sex 1960 to July 1. 1965 

1965 1964 1963 1962 1961 1960 (census) Amount Percent 

NONWHITE-Con. 

Total, all 
ages-Con. 

IIi' years and over .. 14,684,000 14,355,000 14,040,000 13,739,000 13,458,000 13,187,000 13,143,779 +1,540,000 +11.7 
HI years and over •• 12,800,000 12,545,000 12,359,000 12,171,000 11,997,000 11,808,000 11,767,858 +1,032,000 +8.8 
21 years and over .. 11,689,000 11,519,000 11,343,000 11,194,000 11,063,000, 10,933,000 10,906,235 +783,000 +7.2 
62 years and over •• 1,806,000 1,757,000 1,712,000 1,676,000 1,638,000 1,601,000 21,591,514 +214,000 +13.5 
65 years and over •• 1/,01,000 1,369,000 1,344,000 1,326,000 1,300,000 1,266,000 1,255,692 +145,000 +11.5 

Median age .. years .. 21.6 21.8 22.1 22.5 22.9 23.4 23.5 (X) (X) 

Male, all ages •• 11,190,000 10,967,000 10,726,000 10,49l,OOO 10,258,000 10,015,000 9,964,345 +1,226,000 +12.3 

Under 5 years •..•.. 1,649,000 1,636,000 1,605,000 1,571,000 1,534,000 1,489,000 1,480,548 +168,000 +11.4 
5 to 9 years ....... 1,487,000 1,463,000 1,432,000 1,399,000 1,352,000 1,312,000 1,302,211 +185,000 +14.2 
10 to 14 years •...• 1,316,000 1,271,000 1,233,000 1,191,000 1,155,000 1,080,000 1,067,716 +248,000 +23.2 
15 to 19 years •.••• 1,071,000 1,007,000 941,000 888,000 835,000 806,000 796,568 +274,000 +34.5 
20 to 24 years •••.• 780,000 740,000 706,000 667,000 643,000 628,000 626,518 +153,000 +24.5 
25 to 29 years •...• 631,000 622,000 611,000 606,000 604,000 608,000 611,292 +20,000 +3.3 
30 to 34 years •••.• 607,000 609,000 615,000 619,000 623,000 627,000 628,036 -21,000 -3.4 
35 to 39 years ..... 615,000 621,000 627,000 632,000 635,000 634,000 632,679 -17,000 -2.7 
40 to 44 years •.•.• 615,000 609,000 599,000 584,000 571,000 562,000 558,843 +56,000 +10.l. 

45 to 49 years ..... 536,000 530,000 529,000 531,000 533,000 531,000 529,746 +6,000 +1.1 
50 to 54 years •...• 493,000 488,000 479,000 468,000 458,000 450,000 448,806 +45,000 +9.9 
55 to 59 years •.•.• 404,000 401,000 402,000 404,000 404,000 400,000 398,646 +5,000 +1.3 
60 to 64 years ••..• 345,000 338,000 326,000 312,000 298,000 290,000 287,655 +57,000 +20.0 
65 to 69 years .•..• 227,000 224,000 228,000 235,000 243,000 247,000 246,956 -20,000 -8.2 
70 to 74 years •.••• 184,000 185,000 183,000 179,000 174,000 168,000 166,866 +17,000 +10.1 
75 to 79 years ••..• 118,000 116,000 113,000 112,000 109,000 105,000 104,143 +14,000 +13.7 
SO to 84 years •..•. 71,000 68,000 64,000 60,000 54,000 48,000 45,755 +25,000 +55.1 
85 years and over •• 41,000 37,000 34,000 32,000 31,000 31,000 31,361 +10,000 +31.0 

Under 1 year ....... 322,000 336,000 332,000 333,000 335,000 309,000 305,876 +16,000 +5.4 
1 to 4 years •.....• 1,327,000 1,300,000 1,272,000 1,237,000 1,199,000 1,179,000 1,174,672 +152,000 +12.9 
5 to 13 years ...... 2,554,000 2,495,000 2,431,000 2,368,000 2,296,000 2,218,000 2,193,819 +361,000 +16.4 
14 to 17 years •.... 943,000 906,000 840,000 782,000 728,000 687,000 665,789 +257,000 +37.5 
l8 to 21 years ..... 707,000 666,000 649,000 616,000 587,000 551,000 1543,942 +163,000 +29.9 

14 years and over •• 6,987,000 6,836,000 6,690,000 6,553,000 6,428,000 6,308,000 6,289,978 +697,000 +11.1 
18 years and over •• 6,044,000 5,930,000 5,850,000 5,771,000 5,700,000 5,621,000 5,604,189 +440,000 +7.8 
21 years and over •• 5,498,000 5,427,000 5,352,000 5,292,000 5,244,000 5,198,000 5:1 188,438 +310,000 +6.0 
62 years and over •• 838,000 819,000 801,000 788,000 775,000 761,000 757,281 +81,000 +10.7 
65 years and over •• 641,000 630,000 622,000 618,000 611,000 599,000 595,081 +46,000 +7.7 

Median age .. years .• 20.5 20.7 21.1 21.5 22.0 22.6 22.7 (~) (X) 
( ',,-

Female, all ages ~?2,000 11,636,000 11,375,000 11,117,000 10,855,000 10,585,000 10,527,098 +1,355,000 +12.9 

Under 5 years ..•..• 1,624,000 1,620,000 1,595,000 1,565,000 1,534,000 1,490,000 1,481,801 +143,000 +9.6 
5 to 9 years ....... 1,491,000 1,464,000 1,432,000 1,400,000 1,353,000 1,313,000 1,302,027 +189,000 +14.5 
10 to 14 years .•..• 1,317,000 1,271,000 1,230,000 1,188,000 1,151,000 1,078,000 1,066,884 +250,000 +23.4 
15 to 19 years •.•.. 1,081,000 1,019,000 955,000 905,000 851,000 823,000 814,446 +266,QOO +32.7 
20 to 24 years .•.•• 832,000 799,000 772,000 741,000 719,000 706,000 703/,64 +128,§OO +18.2 
25 to 29 years ••.•• 715,000 706,000 696,000 691,000 694,000 699,000 702,247 +13, 00 +1.8 
30 to 34 years •..•• 703,000 708,000 71"1,000 '725,000 729,000 732,000 732,320 -29,000 -4.0 
35 to 39 years •.... 727,000 729,000 728,000 725,000 719,000 710,000 707,589 +20,000 +2.8 
1+0 to 44 years •...• 696,000 684,000 669,000 652,000 635,000 621,000 618,380 +78,000 +12.5 

45 to 49 years •.... 602,000 592,000 585,000 581,000 576,000 567,000 564,577 +37,000 +6.6 
50 to 54 years •.••• 539,000 528,000 513,000 496,000 479,000 1,66,000 463,620 +76,000 +16.3 
55 to 59 years •..•• 432,000 424,000 419,000 417,000 413,000 407,000 405,008 +27,000 +6.7 
60 to 64 years •.••. 363,000 354,000 341,000 326,000 314,000 306,000 304,124 +59,000 +19.3 
65 to 69 years .•..• 256,000 254,000 258,000 265,000 271,000 272,000 271,'730 -16,000 -5.8 
70 to 74 years •...• 223,000 221,000 214,000 201,,000 193,000 183,000 181,02/, +42,000 +23.3 
75 to 79 years •••.• 142,000 135,000 129,000 125,000 121,000 115,000 114,098 +27,000 +24.1 
80 to 84 years ..... 85,000 80,000 75,000 69,000 63,000 55,000 53,483 +31,000 +58.0 
85 years and over •• 54,000 1,9,000 45,000 43,000 : 41,000 1,0,000 40,276 +14,000 +35.1 

Under 1 year .•....• 316,000 330,000 

I 

326,000 328,000 331,000 312,000 307,862 +9,000 +2.8 
1 to 4 years ....... 1,308,000 1,290,000 1,269,000 1,237,000 1,203,000 1,179,000 1,173,939 +134,000 +11.4 
5 to 13 years ...... 2,560,000 2,496,000 2,430,000 2,367,000 2,292,000 2,215,000 2,191,496 +3;68,000 +16.8 
14 to 17 years •••.. 941,000 905,000 841,000 785,000 733,000 692,000 690,132 +2.51,000 +36.3 
18 to 21 years .••.• 736,000 695,000 677,000 648,000 623,000 595,000 1589,588 +1f,6,000 +24.8 

14 years and over •• 7,697,000 7,519,000 7,350,000 7,186,000 7,030,000 6,879,000 6,853,801 +84,000 +12.3 
18 years and over •. 6,757,000 6,615,000 6,509,000 6,400,000 6,297,000 6,187,000 6,163,669 +593,000 +9.6 
21 years and over •. 6,191,000 6,093,000 5,991,000 5,901,000 5,819,000 5,736,000 52717,797 +473,000 +8.3 
62 years and over .. 968,000 938,000 911,000 887,000 863,000 840,000 834,233 +133,000 +16.0 
65 years and over .. 760,000 739,000 722,000 707,000 689,000 667,000 660,611 +99,000 +15.0 

Median age .• years •• 22.6 22.8 23.1 23.4 23.8 24.2 24.3 (X) (X) 

X Not applicable. 
1Inc1udes adjusted census figure for population aged 21. See text for derivation, P. 10. 
2Inc1udes adjusted census figures for population aged 62, 63, and 64. See text for derivation, P. 10. 
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Table 3.-ESTlNATES OF THE CIVILIAN RESIDENT POPULA1'ION OF TIlE UNITED STATES, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, 
WITH COMPAHABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960 

Age, color, 
and seX 

ALL CLASSES 

1965 1964 

Estimates as of July 1 

196.3 1962 1961 1960 

April 1, 
19601 

Change, April 1, 1960 
to July 1, 1965 

Amount Percent 

Total, all ages. _191,890,000 189,371,000 186,667,000 _183, 796-,-~~ __ 181!..,2~0_7,",_cO_O.0_-+~ ll.~c 78.:-,-,,=153-,-,,(J~0~0_\..1=-7~7_!~_2!~~ +1.1,,419,000 
20,321,000 2G,657,0(J0 

19,273,000 
1'7,742,000 
J3,.I,24,000 
10,484,000 
10,442,000 
11,487,000 
12,315,000 
11,699,000 

20,364,0(,0 
12,825,000 
16,910,000 
13,CJ40,OOO 
10,182,000 
10,519,000 
11,696,000 
12,.306,000 
11,524,000 

+8.1 

+0.6 
+9.8 Under 5 years ••...•.• 

5 to 9 years •.....• 
10 to lit years •.••. 
15 to 19 years •.... 
20 to 24 years •.... 
25 to 29 years •...• 
.30 to 34 years ••..• 
.35 to .39 years •.... 
~·O to M, years •...• 

1,5 to 49 years •.... 
50 to 54 years ••••• 
55 to 59 years •...• 
60 to 64 years •..•• 
65 to 69 years •.... 
70 to 74 years •.... 
75 to 79 years ....• 
80 to 84 year$,o .•.• 
85 years and ?ver .• 

Under 1 year:: .... . 
1 to 4 years ..... .. 
5 to 13 years .... .. 
14 to 17 years ... .. 
18 to 21 years ••.•. 

14 years \,nd lover .. 
18 years and 'Over •• 
21 years and' over .. 
62 years and' over •• 
65 years and over •. 

Median age .. years .. 

Male, all ages •• 

Under 5 years •....• 
5 to 9 years ...... . 
10 to 14 years •...• 
15 to 19 years ••••• 
20 to 24 years ..... 
25 to 29 years ••••• 
.30 to 34 years ..... 
35 to 39 years •.••• 
40 to 44 years •...• 

45 to 49 years ..... 
50 to 54 years ••..• 
55 to 59 years •...• 
60 to 64 years ... .. 
65 to 69 years .... . 
70 to 74 years •.... 
75 to 79 years •..•. 
80 to 84 years ..... 
85 years and over •• 

Under 1 year ....... 
1 to 4 years ••....• 
5 to 13 years ..... . 
14 to 17 years .... . 
18 to 21 years .... . 

14 years and over •• 
18 years and over •• 
21 years and over •• 
62 years and over .. 
65 years and over •• 

Median age .• years •• 

20,43".,000 
20,519,000 
18,956,000 
16,704,000 
12,514,000 
10,899,000 
10,717,000 
11,760,000 
12,313,000 

11,401,000 
10,556,000 

9,154,000 
7,808,000 
6,298,000 
5,189,000 
3,599,000 
1,995,000 
J.,075,000 

3,857,000 
16,577,000 
35,888,000 
14,080,000 
11,270,000 

135,568,000 
121,488,000 
112,728,000 

22,671,000 
18,156,000 

28.1 

93,213,000 

10,432,000 
10,426,000 
9,635,000 
8,313,000 
5,731,000 
5,206,000 
5,150,000 
5,670,000 
5,9.37,000 

5,523,000 
5,133,000 
4,418,000 
3,709,000 
2,870,000 
2,283,000 
1,545,000 

820,000 
413,000 

1,969,000 
8,463,000 

18,237,000 
7,138,000 
5,289,000 

64,543,000 
57,405,000 
53,240,000 
10,065,000 
7,931,000 

27.0 

20,691,000 
20,347,000 
18,.1,35,000 
15,974,000 
11,975,000 
10,729,000 
10,827,000 
11,943,000 
12,252,000 

11,264,000 
10,405,000 

8,998,000 
7,675,000 
6,250,000 
5,1.54,000 
3,506,000 
1,912,000 
1,035,000 

4,051,000 
16,640,000 
35,298,000 
14,207,000 
10,452,000 

133,381,000 
119,174,000 
111,391,000 

22,283,000 
17,856,000 

28 •. 4 

92,018,000 

10,555,000 
10,341,000 

9,.371,000 
7,933,000 
5,440,000 
5,118,000 
5,198,000 
5,752,000 
5,908,000 

5,468,000 
5,070,000 
4,356,000 
3,653,000 
2,857,000 
2,289,000 
1,520,000 

791,000 
398,000 

2,069,000 
8,486,000 

17,939,000 
7,201,000 
4,858,000 

63,524,000 
56,324,000 
52,666,000 

9,949,000 
7,855,000 

27.3 

20,750,000 
20,074,000 
18,037,000 
15,191,000 
11,49.3,000 
10,511,000 
11,044,000 
12,123,000 
12,102,000 

11,165,000 
10,226,000 
8,858,000 
7,529,000 
6,243-,000 
5,088,000 
3,405,000 
1,827,000 
1,002,000 

4,092,000 
16,657,000 
34,606,000 
13,471,000 
10,259,000 

131,312,000 
117,842,000 
109,958,000 

21,898,000 
17,565,000 

28.7 

90,753,000 

10,572,000 
10,203,000 

9,170,000 
7,51",000 
5,214,000 
5,002,000 
5,299,000 
5,840,000 
5,835,000 

5,435,000 
4,995,000 
4,301,000 
3,587,000 
2,865,000 
2,282,000 
1,488,000 

759,000 
385,000 

2,090,000 
8,482,000 

17,592,000 
6,821,000 
4,746,000 

62,589,000 
55,768,000 
52,094,000 

9,830,000 
7,781,000 

27.7 

20,746,000 
19,736,000 
17,709,000 
14,528,000 
10,768,000 
10,400,000 
11,248,000 
12,240,000 
11,891,000 

11,076,000 
10,027,000 

8,733,000 
7,383,000 
6,267,000 
5,000,000 
3,308,000 
1,753,000 

983,000 

4,162,000 
16,585,000 
33,9.1,3, 000 
12,725,000 

9,811,000 

129,107,000 
116,382,000 
108,746,000 

21,560,000 
17,311,000 

29.0 

89,354,000 

10,561,000 
10,030,000 
9,007,000 
7,139,000 
4,848,000 
4,953,000 
5,389,000 
5,886,000 
5,729-,000 

5,403,000 
4,909,000 
4,254,000 
3,519,000 
2,89.3,000 
2,264,000 
1,456,000 

7.32,000 
380,000 

2,124,000 
8,437,000 

17,256,000 
6,440,000 
4,493,000 

61,537,000 
55,096,000 
51,581,000 
9,736,000 
7,726,000 

28.1 

10,994,000 
9,825,000 
8,600,000 
7,252,000 
6,282,000 
4,888,000 
3,200,000 
1,677,000 

966,000 

4,252,000 
16,405,000 
33,296,000 
11,971,000 

9,410,000 

127,255,000 
115,284,000 
107,956,000 

21,197,000 
17,013,000 

29.3 

88,287,000 

10,507,000 
9,799,000 
9,022,000 
6,591,000 
4,797,000 
4,981,000 
5,513,000 
5,919,000 
5,650,000 

5,378,000 
4,823,000 
4,201,000 
3,457,000 
2,919,000 
2,233,000 
1,418,000 

703,000 
376,000 

2,170,000 
8,337,000 

16,931,000 
6,049,000 
4,339,000 

60,849,000 
54,800,000 
51,402,000 

9,630,000 
7,650,000 

28.4 

10,869,000 
9,637,000 
8,,,·61,000 
7,162,000 
6,264,000 
.1,,769,000 
3,084,000 
1,601,000 

940,000 

4,112,000 
16,252,000 
32,985,000 
11,149,000 

8,752,000 

124, 803 , 000 
11.3,654,000 
106,969,000 

20,817,000 
16,659,000 

29.6 

86,833,000 

10,352,000 
9,572,000 
8,595,000 
6,394,000 
4,636,000 
5,014,000 
5,622,000 
5,907,000 
5,578,000 

5,329,000 
4,741,000 
4,140,000 
3,418,000 
2,929,000 
2,195,000 
1,.372,000 

674,000 
367,000 

2,091,000 
8,260,000 

16,773,000 
5,617,000 
4,021,000 

59,709,000 
54,092,000 
51,009,000 
9,510,000 
7,5.37,000 

28.9 

18,692,000 
16,773,000 
12,909,000 
10, 133, 000 
10,563,000 
11,741,000 
12,301,000 
11,481,000 

10,837,000 
9,592,000 
8,426,000 
7,142,000 
6,258,000 
LI-, 739,000 
3,054,000 
1,580,000 

929,000 

4,112,000 
16,209,000 
32,726,000 
11,113,000 
28,648,000 

124,425,000 
113,.312,000 
106,749,000 
320,714,000 
16,560,000 

29.7 

86,508,000 

10,330,000 
9,504,000 
8,524,000 
6,329,000 
4,614,000 
5,031,000 
5,641,000 
5,902,000 
5,558,000 

5,317,000 
4,722,000 
4,124,000 
3,409,000 
2,931,000 
2,185,000 
1,359,000 

665,000 
362,000 

2,090,000 
8,240,000 

16,640,000 
5,604,000 

23,970,000 

59,538,000 
53,934,000 
50,917,000 
39,475,000 
7,503,000 

28.9 

+564-,000 
+964,000 
+727,000 
+666,000 

+40,000 
+1.50,000 
+546,000 
+415,000 
+146,000 

-255,000 
+368,000 

+3,161,000 
+2,967,000 
+2,622,000 

+11,144,000 
+8,176,000 
+5,979,000 
+1,957,000 
+1,596,000 

(X) 

+6,705,000 

+103,000 
+922,000 

+1,110,000 
+1,984,000 
+1,117,000 

+174,000 
-492,000 
-232,000 
+379,000 

+207,000 
+411,000 
+294,000 
+301,000 

-61,000 
+98,000 

+185,000 
+155,000 

+50,000 

-120,000 
+223,000 

+1,598,000 
+1,534,000 
+1,319,000 

+5,005,000 
+3,471,000 
+2,323,000 

+591,000 
+428,000 

(X) 

+13.0 
+29.4 
+23.5 

+3.2 
-8.7 
-4.4 
+7.2 

+5.2 
+10.0 

+8.6 
+9.3 
+0.6 
+9.5 

+17.9 
+26.3 
+15.7 

-6.2 
+2.3 
+9.7 

+26.7 
+30.3 

+9.0 
+7.2 
+5.6 
+9.4 
+9.6 

(X) 

+7.8 

+1.00 
+9.7 

+13.0 
+31.4 
+24.2 

+3.5 
-8.7 
-3.9 
+6.8 

+3.9 
+8.7 
+7.1 
+8.8 
-2.1 
+4.5 

+13.6 
+23.4 
+13.9 

-5.8 
+2.7 
+9.6 

+27.4 
+33.2 

+8.4-
+6.4 
+4.6 
+6.2 
+5.7 

(X) 

Female, all ages 1-9_8:.;,:..6.-7_7:..,_00~0=-+_9.:..7::.,3.-5.-3--,-,.:.0.:.00.:-J-___ 9~5,-,9:..:1::5--,-,~0.:.0~0+_9.-4:..,44 ___ 2:c'c.:0:..:0~O+_9.-2::;,.:.9::.2~1,-,0:..:0~0+_9:..:1::.:,~3.::2~0,-,0~0:..:0=-+ ____ 90::'c.:9:..:64..2,.::0=-00.:-J-_+_7,-, 7::1=-3,",~0.::00'::-I __ +_8_.~5 
Under 5 years...... 10,002,000 10,136,000 10,178,000 10,185,000 10,150,000 10,013,000 9,991,000 +11,000 +0.1 
5 to 9 years....... 10,092,000 10,006,000 9,872,000 9,705,000 9,474,000 9,254,000 9,187,000 +905,000 +9.8 
10 to 14 years.. .•• 9,321,000 9,065,000 8,866,000 8,702,000 8,720,000 8,314,000 8,249,000 +1,072,000 +13.0 
15 to 19 years..... 8,391,000 8,041,000 7,672,000 7,390,000 6,833,000 6,646,000 6,581,000 +1,810,000 +27.5 
20 to 24 years..... 6,784,000 6,536,000 6,279,000 5,920,000 5,687,000 5,546,000 5,519,000 +1,264·,000 +22.9 
25 to 29 years..... 5,693,000 5,611,000 5,509,000 5,447,000 5,461,000 5,505,000 5,531,000 +162,000 +2.9 
30 to 34 years..... 5,568,000 5,629,000 5,7~5,000 5,859,000 5,974,000 6,074,000 6,100,000 -532,000 -8.7 
35 to 39 years..... 6,090,000 6,191,000 6,28.3,000 6,354,000 6,396,000 6,399,000 6,399,000 -.309,000 -4.8 
40 to 44 years..... 6,376,000 6,344,000 6,268,000 6,162,000 6,049,000 5,946,000 5923,000 +453,000 +7.7 

See footnotes at end of table. 
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Table 3.-ESTIMATES OF THE CIVILIAN RESIDENT POPULATION OF THE UNITED BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, 

Age, color, 
and seX 

ALL CLASSES-Oon. 

"'emale, all 
ages-Oon. 

45 to 49 years ••..• 
50 to 54 years •.... 
55 to 59 years •...• 
60 to 64 years •••.• 
65 to 69 years •••.• 
70 to 74 years ..... 
75 to 79 years ••..• 
80 to 84 years •.•.. 
85 years and over •• 

Under 1 year ....... 
to 4 years •..•..• 
to 13 years •....• 

1 
5 
1 
1 

4 to 17 years •..•• 
8 to 21 years ..... 

1 
1 
2 
6 
6 

4 years and over •• 
8 years and over .• 
1 years and over •• 
2 years and over •. 
5 years and over •• 

M ,edia'l age •• years •. 

WHITE 
Total, all ages. 

der 5 years •..... Un 
5 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
.3 
4 

to 9 years ....... ° to 14 years •••.• 
5 to 19 years ..... ° to 24 years •.... 
5 to 29 years ..... 
o to 34 years ..... 
.5 to 39 years •.••• ° to 44 years ..... 

.5 to 49 years ..... 4 
5 
5 
6 
65 
7 
75 
80 
85 

° to 54 years •..•• 
5 to .59 years •.••• ° to 64 years ••••• 

to 69 years ..... ° to 74 years •.... 
to 79 years •.... 
to 84 years •.•.• 
years and over •• 

der 1 year ....... Un 
1 
5 
14 
18 

to 4 years ....... 
to 13 years ••..•. 

14 
18 
21 
62 
65 

to 17 years •.... 
to 21 years •..•• 

years and over. ~ 
years and over •• 
years and over •• 
years and over •. 
years and over •• 

Me dian age •• years •• 

Male, all ages .• 

der 5 years •••..• Un 
5 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

to 9 years ....... 
to 14 years •...• 
to 19 years ••••• 
to 24 years •...• 
to 29 years ..... 
to 34 years ••••• 
to 39 years •...• 
to 44 years •..•. 

to 49 years ••..• 
to 54 years •.... 
to 59 years ••••• 
to 64 years ••••• 
to 69 years •••.• 
to 74 years •...• 
to 79 years ..... 
to 84 years ••..• 
years and over •• 

1965 

5,878,000 
5,424,000 
4,736,000 
4,099,000 
3,427,000 
2,906,000 
2,054,000 
1,175,000 

662,000 

1,888,000 
8,114,000 

17,650,000 
6,942,000 
5,981,000 

71,025,000 
64,083,000 
59,488,000 
12,606,000 
10,225,000 

29.2 

168,981,000 

17,161,000 
17,540,000 
16,324,000 
14,.573,000 
10,972,000 

9,.581,000 
9,429,000 

10,429,000 
11,008,000 

10,267,000 
9,525, 000 
8,318,000 
7,100,000 
5,815,000 
4,782,000 
3,339,000 
1,839,000 

979,000 

3,219,000 
13,942,000 
30,773,000 
12,199,000 

9,877,000 

121,0/,7,000 
108, 848 , 000 
101,166,000 

20,865,000 
16,755,000 

29.1 

82,184,000 

8,783,000 
8,939,000 
8,319,000 
7,263,000 
5,019,000 
4,602,000 
4,564,000 
5,067,000 
5,328,000 

4,991,000 
4,640,000 
4,014,000 
3,364,000 
2,644,000 
2,099,000 
1,426,000 

749,000 
371,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

WITH r.nMPAIlA m.R FIGURES FOR APRIL 1 
.~. 

Estimates as of July 1 

1964 1963 1962 1961 

5,795,000 5,730,000 5,673,000 5,616,000 

5,335,000 5,231,000 5,118,000 5,003,000 

4,642,000 4,557,000 4,479,000 4,400,000 

4,021,000 3,942,000 3,864,000 3,794,000 

3,394,000 3,377,000 3,374,000 3,363,000 

2,865,000 2,806,000 2,736,000 2,655,000 

1,985,000 1,917,000 1,852,000 1,782,000 

1,120,000 1,068,000 1,021,000 973,000 

637,000 616,000 602,000 589,000 

1,982,000 2,002,000 2,037,000 2,082,000 

8,154,000 8,175,000 8,148,000 8,068,000 

17,359,000 17,014,000 16,687,000 16,.365,000 

7,007,000 6,649,000 6,285,000 5,922,000 

5,593,000 5,512,000 5,31$,000 5,071,000 

69,857,000 68,723,000 67,570,000 66,406,000 

62,850,000 62,074,000 61,285,000 60,484,000 

58,726,000 57,865,000 57,165,000 56,55L,000 

12,333,000 12,068,000 11,824,000 11,567,000 

10,001,000 9,784,000 9,585,000 9,363,000 

29.4 29.6 29.9 30.1 

166,931,000 164,728,000 162,334,000 160,234,000 

17,436,000 17,550,000 17,611,000 17,589,000 

17,420,000 17,211,000 16,937,000 16,567,000 

15,89.3,000 15,573,000 15,330,000 15,436,000 

13,969,000 13,318,000 12,760,000 11,759,000 

10,506,000 10,080,000 9,416,000 9,168,000 

9,429,000 9,235,000 9,130,000 9,175,000 

9,531,000 9,732,000 9,923,000 10,1.55,000 

10,606,000 10,779,000 10,893,000 10,973,000 

10,964,000 10,841,000 10,662,000 10,500,000 

10,145,000 10,053,000 9,967,000 9,888,000 

9,391,000 9,235,000 9,064,000 8,888,000 

8,173,000 8,038,000 7,912,000 7,783,000 

6,983,000 6,862,000 6,745,000 6,640,000 

5,772,000 5,757,000 5,767,000 5,768,000 

4,747,000 4,690,000 4,616,000 4,521,000 

3,256,000 3,162,000 3,071,000 2,971,000 

1,764,000 1,688,000 1,624,000 1,559,000 

948,000 923,000 908,000 894,000 

3,385,000 3,434,000 3,500,000 3,586,000 

14,051,000 14,116,000 14,111,000 14,003,000 

30,307,000 29,745,000 29,208,000 28,709,000 

12,400,000 11,791,000 11,160,000 10,512,000 

9,gO,000 8,984,000 8,594,000 8,238,000 

119,189,000 117,433,000 115,515, om 113,937,000 

106,789,000 105,642,000 104,355,000 103 ,~25, 000 

99,999,000 98,'737,000 97,662,000 97,002.,000 

20,525,000 20,186,000 19,884,000 19,559,000 

16,487,000 16,221,000 15,985,000 15,713,000 

29.4 29.7 30.0 30.2 

ill, 2~2, 000 80,186,000 79,007,000 78,167,000 

8,919,000 8,967,000 8,991,000 8,973,000 

8,877,000 8,771,000 8,631,000 8,446,000 

8,099,000 7,937,000 7,816,000 7,867,000 

6,947,000 6,600,000 6,274,O()0 5,776,000 

4,768,000 4,572,000 4,236,000 4,J.99,000 

4,524,000 4,422,000 4,373,000 4,40S,OOO 

4,609,000 4,705,000 4,788,000 4,910,000 

5,143,000 5,224,000 5,263,000 5,295,000 

5,304,000 5,243,000 5,152,000 5,086,000 

4,941,000 4,909,000 4,875,000 4,847,000 

4,584,000 4,517,000 4,442,000 4,365,000 

3,955,000 3,900,000 3,850,000 3,796,000 

3,315,000 3,261,000 3,208,000 3,159,000 

2,632,000 2,638,000 2,658,000 2,676,000 

2,104,000 2,099,000 2,084,000 2,059,000 

1,405,000 1,375,000 1,345,000 1,309,000 

723,000 695,000 672,000 649,000 

361,000 352,000 349,000 .345,000 

hm"''' 

Change, April 1, 1960 
April 1, to July 1, 1965 

1960' 
1960 Amount Percent 

5,540,000 5,520,000 +358,000 +6.5 

4,896,000 4,871,000 +553,000 +11.4 

4,322,000 4,302,000 +433,000 +10.1 

3,744,000 3,733,000 +366,000 +9.8 

3,335,000 3,327,000 +101,000 +3.0 

2,574,000 2,554,000 +352,000 +13.8 

1,712,000 1,694,000 +360,000 +21.3 

927,000 915,000 +260,000 +28.4 

573,000 567,000 +95,000 +16.8 

2,021,000 2,022,000 _134,000 -6.6 

7,992,000 7,969,000 +145,000 +1.8 

16,212,000 16,087,000 +1,564,000 +9.7 

5,533,000 5,508,000 +1,433,000 +26.0 

4,731,000 24,678,000 +1,303,000 +27.9 

65,095,000 64,886,000 +6,1.39,000 +9.5 

59,562,000 59,378,000 +4,705,000 +7.9 

55,960,000 55,831,000 +3,657,000 +6.6 

11,307,000 311,239,000 +1,367,000 +12.2 

9,121,000 9,056,000 +1,168,000 +12.9 

30.3 30.3 (X) (X) 

157,692,000 157,121,000 +11,861,000 +7.5 

17,385,000 17,359,000 _198,000 -1.1 

16,200,000 16,088,000 +1,452,000 +9.0 

1/},752,000 14,639,000 +1,68.5,000 +11.5 

11,428,000 11,317,000 +3,256,000 +28.8 

8,898,000 8,849,000 +2,123,000 +24.0 

9,244,000 9,278,000 +303,000 +3.3 

10,356,000 10,399,000 _970,000 -9.3 

10,975,000 10,975,000 -546,000 -5.0 

10,348,000 10,314,000 +694,000 +6.7 

9,774,000 9,746,000 +521,000 +5.4 

8,720,000 8,681,000 +844,000 +9.7 

7,654,000 7,623,000 +695,000 +9.1 

6,566,000 6,550,000 +550,000 +8.4 

5,746,000 5,739,000 +76,000 +1.3 

4,417,000 4,391,000 . +391,(')00 +8.9 

2,864,000 2,835,000 +504,QOO. 'b +17.8 

1,498,000 1,481,000 I +359,000 +24.2 

869,000 S58,000 +122,000 +14.2 

3,491,000 3,498,000 -279,000 -8.0 

13,894,000 13,860,000 +82,000 +0.6 

28,551,000 28,341,000 +2,432,,000 +8.6 

9,772,000 9,739; 000 +2, 460"POO +25.3 

7,641,000 27,550,000 +2,327 /~OO +30.8 

111,756,000 111,421,000 +9,626,000 +8.6 

101,984,000 101,682; 000 +7,166,000 +7.0 

96,148,000 95,953,000 +5,212,000 +5.4 

19,216,000 319,122,000 +1,743,000 +9 .• 1 

15,393,000 15,304,000 +1,451,000 +9.5 

30.5 30.5 (X) (X) 

76,955,000 76,682,000 +5,502,000 +7.2 

8,863,000 8,849,000 -66,000 -0.7 

8,259,000 8,202,000 +737,000 +9.0 

7,516,000 7,457,000 +862,000 +11.6 

5,604,000 5,550,000 +1,713,000 +30.9 

4,057,000 4,033,000 +987,000 +24.5 
4,437,000 4,448,000 +154,000 +3.5 

5,013,000 5,0:31,000 -468,000 -9.3 

5,285,000 5,284,000 -217,000 -4.1 

5,024,000 5,010,000 +318,000 +6.3 

4,800,000 4,790,000 +201,000 +4.2 

4,291,000 4,274,000 +367,000 +8.6 

3,'740,000 3,725,000 +289,000 +7.8 

3,128,000 3,121,000 +243,000 +7.8 

2,683,000 2,684,000 -40,000 -1.5 

2,027,000 2,018,000 ·,81,000 +4.0 

1,267,000 1,255,000 +171,000 +13.6 

626,000 619,000 +1.30,000 +21.0 

336,000 331,000 +41,000 +12.2 
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Table 
AND SEX, JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, 

Estimates as of July 1 
Change, April 1, 1960 

Age, color, 
April 1, to July 1, 1965 

and sex 
19601 

1965 1964 1963 1962 1961 1960 Amount Percent 

WHITE-Con. 

" Male, all 
ages-Con. 

Under 1 year ....... 1,64·'1,000 1,733,000 1,791,000 1,335,000 1,782,000 J.,78I,,000 -'1.7 

1 to 4 years ••....• 7,136,000 7,186,000 7,;,00,000 7,138,000 7,081,000 7,065,000 +1.0 

. ' 
5 to 13 years •..... 15,683,000 15,444,000 I!,., 288,000 14,636, C'OO 14,554,000 14,446,000 +8.6 

11. to 17 years ..... 6,198,000 6,297,000 5, b60,000 5,322,WO 4,931,000 1,.,921,000 +26.0 

18 to 21 years ..... 4,630,000 4.,241,000 3,5.24,000 3,789,000 3,504,000 23,461,000 +33.8 

14· years and over .. 5'7,717,000 56,8/,9,000 56,058,000 55,128,000 5Lr, 55B, 000 53,538,000 53,387,000 +/,,330,000 +8.1 

18 years and over .. 51,519,000 50,552,000 50,075,000 49, <1.68, 000 <1.9,236,000 1,8, 607, 000 <1.8,466, 000 +3,053,000 +6.3 

21 years and over .. 47,867,000 /,7,364,000 46,861,000 46,396,000 46,266,000 45,922,000 1,5,839,000 +2,029,000 +<I,A· 

62 years and over •. 9,227,000 9,130,000 9,029,000 8,%8,000 8,855,000 8,7/,9,000 38,718,000 +509,000 +5 .(~ 

65 years and over .. 7,290,000 7,2;'5,000 7,159,000 7,108,000 7,038,000 6,938,000 6,908,000 +382,000 +5.5 

Median age .. years •. 28.0 28.3 28.7 29.1 29.3 29.7 29.8 (X) (X) 

Female, all ages 86,798,000 85,719,0~ __ 84, 54.l., 00()t_83 , 327, ogo 82,068,ggO _-,LO, 73'~, 000 +7.9 

Under 5 years, ...... 8,378,000 8,517,000 8,583,000 8,620,000 8,616,000 8,522,000 -132,000 -1.5 

5 to 9 years I,: .•.... 8,601,000 8,542,000 8,440,000 8,305,000 8,121,000 7,941,000 +716,000' +9.1 

10 to 14 yeall~ ..... 8,005,000 7,794,000 7,636,000 7,514,000 7,569,000 7,236,000 +822,000 +n.4. 

15 to 19 years ..... 7,310,000 7,022,000 6,718,000 6,485,000 5,983,000 5,823,000 +1,544,000 +26.8 

20 to 24 years ..... 5,953,000 5,738,000 5,508,000 5,180,000 4,969,000 4,841,000 +1,136,000 +23.6 

25 to 29 years ..... 4,978,000 4,905,000 ~.,813, 000 4,757,000 4,,768,000 4,806,000 +M9,000 +3.1 

30 to 34 years ..... 4,865,000 4,921,000 5,027,000 5,134,000 5,245,000 5,342,000 -50:;:,,000 -9.4 

35 to 39 years •.... 5,363,000 5,462,000 5,555,000 5,630,000 5,677,000 5,690,000 -32Q, ,000 -5.8 

40 to 44\. yeats ....• 5,680,000 5,659,000 5,599,000 5,510,000 5,414,000 5,325,000 +376,000 +7.1 

45 to 49 years ..... 5,276,000 5,204,000 5,144,000 5,092,000 5,040,000 4,973,000 4,956,000 +321,000 +6.5 

50 to 54 years ..... 4,884,000 4,807,000 4,718,000 4,622,000 4·,523,000 4,429,000 1,.,407, 000 +477,000 +10.8 

55 to 59 yeArs •.•.. 4,304,000 4,218,000 4,138,000 4,062,000 3,986,000 3,915,000 3,897,000 +,\.06,000 +10.4 

60 to 64 years ..... 3,736,000 3,668,000 3,601,000 3,537,000 3,481,000 3,438,000 3,1,29,000 +307,000 +9.0 

65 to 69 years ..... 3,171,000 3,139,000 3,119,000 3,109,000 3,092,000 3,063,000 3,055,000 +116,000 +3.8 

70 to 74 years ..... 2,683,000 2,644,000 2,592,000 2,531,000 2,462,000 2,391,000 2,373,000 +310,000 +13.1 

75 to 79 years ..... 1,913 ,000 1,851,000 1,787,000 1,726,000 1,662,000 1,597,000 1,580,000 I +333,000 +21.1 

80 to 84 years ..... 1,090,000 1,040,000 993,000 951,000 910,000 872,000 861,000 +229,000 +26.5 

85 years and over .. 608,000 587,000 571,000 i 560,000 548,000 533,000 527,000 i +81,000 +15.4 

Under 1 year ....... 1,572,000 1,652,000 1,676,000 1,709,000 1,751,000 1,709,000 1,714,000 -143,000 -8.3 

1 to 4 years ....... 6,806,000 6,864,000 6,907,000 6,911,000 6,865,000 6,813,000 6,795,000 +11,000 +0.2 

5 to 13 years •..... 15,090,000 14,863,000 14,584,000 14,320,000 14,073,000 13,997,000 13,895,000 +1,195,000 +8.6 

14 to 17 years ..... 6,001,000 6,102,000 5,808,000 5,500,000 5,189,000 4,841,000 1+,818,000 +1,183,000 +24.5 

18 to 21 years ..... 5,247,000 4,899,000 4,836,000 4,671,000 4,448,000 4,137,000 24,089,000 +1,157,000 +28.3 

14 years and over .. 63,330,000 62,340,000 61,375,000 60,387,000 59,378,000 58,218,000 58,034,000 +5,295,000 +9.1 

18 years and over .. 57,329,000 56,237,000 55,567,000 54,887,000 54,189,000 53,377,000 53,216,000 +4· , 113 , 000 +7.7 

21 years and over .. 53,299,000 52,635,000 51,875,000 51,265,000 50,736,000 50,226,000 50,115,000 +3,184,000 +6.4 

62 years and over .. 11,638,000 11,395,000 11,157,000 10,936,000 10, 7CY" 000 10,467,000 310, ~·05 , 000 +1,234,000 +11.9 

65 years and over .. 9,465,000 9,262,000 9,062,000 8,878,000 8,675,000 8,455,000 8,396,000 +1,069,000 +12.7 

Median age .. years .. 30.2 30.3 30.6 30.8 31.0 31.1 31.1 (X) (X) 

NONWHITE 

Total, all ages. 22,909,000 22,439,000 21,940,000 21,462,000 20,973,000 20,461,000 20,351,000 +2,558,000 +12.6 

Under 5 years ...... 3,273,000 3,256,000 3,200,000 3,135,000 3,068,000 2,979,000 2,962,000 +311,000 +10.5 

5 to 9 years ....... 2,979,000 2,927,000 2,864,000 2,799,000 2,705,000 2,625,000 2,604,000 +374,000 +14.4 

10 to 14 years ..... 2,632,000 2,543,000 2,463,000 2,379,000 2,305,000 2,158,000 2,135,000 +498,000 +23.3 

15 to 19 years ...•. 2,131,000 2,005,000 1,873,000 1,769,000 1,665,000 1,612,000 1,592,000 +538,000 +33.8 

20 to 24 years ..... 1,542,000 1,469,000 1,413,000 1,352,000 1,317,000 1,284,000 1,284,000 +258,000 +20.1 

25 to 29 years ..... 1,318,000 1,300,000 1,276,000 1,2'70,000 1,267,000 1,275,000 1,285,000 1'33,000 +2.6 

! 
30 to 34 years ..... 1,289,000 1,296,000 1,312,000 1,325,000 1,332,000 1,340,000 1,342,000 -54,000 -4.0 

35 to 39 years •.... 1,330,000 1,337,000 1,344,000 1,347,000 1,342,000 1,332,000 1,326,000 +5,000 +0.4 

40 to 44 years ..... 1,305,000 1,288,000 1,261,000 1,229,000 1,199,000 1,176,000 1,167,000 +138,000 +11.9 

45 to 49 years ..... 1,134,000 1,119,000 1,112,000 1,109,000 1,106,000 1,095,000 1,091,000 +43,000 +3.9 

50 to 54 years ..... 1,031,000 1,015,000 991,000 963,000 937,000 916,000 912,000 +120,000 +13.1 

55 to 59 years ..... 836,000 825,000 820,000 821,000 818,000 807,000 803,000 +32,000 +4·.0 

60 to 64 years ..••• 708,000 691,000 667,000 638,000 612,000 596,000 592,000 +116,000 +19.6 

65 to 69 years ..... 483,000 479,000 486,000 501,000 514,000 518,000 519,000 -36,000 -7.0 

70 to 74 years ..... 407,000 406,000 398,000 384,000 367,000 352,000 348,000 1'59,000 +17.0 

75 to 79 years ..... 260,000 250,000 243,000 237,000 230,000 221,000 218,000 +42,000 +19.1 

80 to 84 years •.... 156,000 148,000 139,000 129,000 117,000 103,000 99,000 +5.6,000 +56.7 

85 years and over •. 95,000 86,000 79,000 75,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 +24,000 +33.3 

Under 1 year ....... 639,000 666,000 659,000 661,000 666,000 621,000 614,000 +25,000 +4.1 

1 to 4 years ....... 2,635,000 2,589,000 2,541,000 2,474,000 2,402,000 2,358,000 2,349,000 +286,000 +12.2 

5 to 13 years ...... 5,114,000 4,992,000 4,861,000 4,734,000 4,587,000 4,434,000 4,385,000 +729,000 +16.6 

M to 17 years •.... 1,881,000 1,808,000 J.,679,000 1,566,000 1,459,000 1,378,000 1,374,000 +508,000 +37.0 

18 to 2l years ..... 1,393,000 1,311,000 1,274,000 1,217,000 1,172,000 1,111,000 21,098,000 +295,000 +26.9 

See footnotes at end of table. 
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Table 3._ESTIMATES OF THE CIVILIAN RESIDENT POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, JULY 1, 1960 TO 1965, 
WITH COMPARABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1 1960-Continued 

-

Estimates as of July 1 
Age, color, April 1, 

and sex 19601 

1965 1964 1963 1962 1961 1960 
--

I 
NONWHITE-Con. 

Total, all 
ages-Con. 

14 years and over .. 14,521,000 1<>,192,000 13,879,000 I 13,592,000 13,318,000 13,048,000 13,003,000 
18 years and over •. 12,640,000 12,384,000 12,200,000 12,026,000 11,859,000 11,670,000 11,630,000 
21 years and over .. 11,562,000 11, 3~'3 , 000 11,222,000 11,0[14,000 10,954,000 10,821,000 10,795,000 
62 years and over •• 1,806,000 1,757,000 1,712,000 1,675,000 1,638,000 1,601,000 31,592,000 
65 years and over •• 1,<1.01,000 1,369,000 1,344,000 1,326,000 1,300,000 1,266,000 1,256,000 

Median age .. years .. 21.4 21.7 22.0 22.4 22.8 23.3 23.4 

Male, all ages .. 11,029,000 10,806,000 '-~'~"OOOiT""OOO -10,120,000 9,878,000_. 9,826,000 

Under 5 years •..••• 1,649,000 1,636,000 1,605,000 1,571,000, 1,534,000 1,489,000 1,481,000 
5 to 9 years ....... 1,487,000 1,463,000 1,432,000 1,399,000 1,352,000 1,312,000 1,302,000 
10 to 14 years •...• 1,316,000 1,271,000 1,233,000 1,191,000 1,155,000 1,080,000 1,068,000 
15 to 19 years •...• 1,050,000 987,000 919,000 864,000 815,000 789,000 778,000 
20 to 24 years •.... 711,000 I 672,000 641,000 612,000 598,000, 579,000 581,000 
25 to 29 years •...• 603,000 594,000 580,000 I 580,000 573,000 I 576,000 583,000 
30 to 34 years •.... 586,000 588,000 594, 000 601, 000 603,000 609,000 610,000 
35 to 39 years •.•.• 603,000 608,000 616,000 623,000 624,000 .. 622,000 618,000 
40 to 44 years •.... 609,000 604,000 592,000 . 578,000 564,000 554,000 549,000 

45 to 49 years •..•. 532,000 527,000 526,000 528,000 531,000 528,000 527,000 
50 to 54 years ..... 492,000 487,000 478,000 467,000 458,000 450,000 448,000 
55 to 59 years •...• 404,000 401,000 401,000 404,000 404,000 400,000 398,000 
60 to 64 years ••..• 345,000 338,000 326,000 312,000 298,000 290,000 288,000 
65 to 69 years ..... 227,000 224,000 228,000 . 235,000 243,000 247,000 247,000 
70 to 74 years ..... 184,000 185,000 183,000 I 179,000 174,000 168,000 167,000 
75 to 79 years ....• 118,000 116,000 113,000 112,000 109,000 105,000 104,000 
80 to 84 years ..... 71,000 68,000 64,000 60,000 54,000 48,000 46,000 
85 years and over .. 41,000 37,000 34,000 32,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 

Under 1 year ....... 322,000 336,000 332,000 333,000 335,000 309,000 306,000 
1 to 4 years ....... 1,32"1,000 1,300,000 1,272,000 I 1,23"1,000 1,199,000 1,179,000 1,175,000 
5 to 13 years ...... 2,554,000 2,495,000 

I 
2,431,000 I 2,368,000 2,296,000 I 2,218,000 2,194,000 

14 to 17 years ..... 941,000 903,000 838,000 780,000 72"1,000 685,000 684,000 
18 to 21 years •...• 658,000 618,000 598,000 I 570,000 550,000 517,000 2509,000 

14 years and over •• 6,826,000 6,675,000 6,531,000 6,408,000 6,290,000 6,1?1,000 6,151,000 
18 years and over •• 5,885,000 5,771,000 5,693,000 5,628,000 5,564,000 5,485,000 5,468,000 
21 years and over •• 5,3"13,000 5,302,000 5,232,000 5,184,000 5,137,000 5,087,000 53°79,000 
62 years and over ... 838,000 819,000 801,000 788,000 775,000 "161,000 757,000 
65 years and over •. 641,000 630,000 622,000 618,000 611,000 599,000 595,000 

Media.11 age .. years ... 20.1 20.3 20.7 21.2 21.7 22.3 22.4 

Female, all ages 11,880,000 11,634;000 11,373,000 11,115,000 I-~'''' OOC 1--'" '''', '00_ 
~525,000 

Under 5 years ....... 1,624,000, 1,620,000 1,595,000 1,565;000 1,534,000 1,490,000 1,482,000 
5 to 9 years ....... 1,491,000 I 1,464,000 1,432,000 1,400,000 1,353,000 1,313,000 1,302,000 
10 to 14 years •...• 1,317, 000 1,271,000 1,230,000 1,188,000 . 1,151,000 1,078,000 1,067,000 
15 to 19 years .•.•• 1,080,000 1,019,000 95/,,000 904,000 850, 000 823, 000 814,000 
20 to 2/, years ••.•. 831,000 798,000 771,000 740,000 718,000 705,000 703,000 
25 to 29 years •...• 715,000 706,000 696,000 691,000 6%,000 699,000 702,000 
)0 to 34 years •...• 703,000 708,000 717,000 724,000 729,000 732,000 732,000 
35 to 39 years •.... 727,000 728,000 728,000 724,000 719,000 710,000 70'7,000 
40 to 44 years ..... 696,000 684,000 669,000 652,000 635,000 621,000 618,000 

45 to 49 years ..... 602,000 592,000 585,000 581,000 576,000 56"1,000 565,000 
50 to 54 years ..... 539,000 528,000 513,000 496,000 479,000 466,000 464,000 
55 to 59 years ..... 432,000 424,000 419,000 '>17,000 413,000 407,000 405,000 
60 to 64 years ..... 363,000 354,000 341,000 326,000 )14,000 306,000 304,000 
65 to 69 years ..... 256,000 254,000 258,000 265,000 271,000 2"12,000 272,000 
70 to 74 years •..•. 223,000 221,000 21'>,000 204,000 193,000 183,000 181,000 
75 to 79 years •.•.• 142,000 135,000 129,000 125,000 121,000 115,000 114,000 
80 to' 84 years •..•. 85,000 eo, 000 75,000 69,000 63,000 55,000 53,000 
85 years and over: •• 54,000 49,000 45,000 43,000 41,000 40,000 40,000 

Under 1 year ....... 316,000 330,000 326,000 328,000 :ggg 312,000 )08,000 
1 to 4 years ....... 1,308,000 I 1,290,000 1,269,000 1,237,000 1,179,000 1,174,000 
5 to 13 years •....• 2,560,000 2,496,000 2,430,000 2,367,000 :ggg 2,215,000 2,191,000 
14 to 17 years ..... 941,000 905,000 841,000 785,000 692,000 690,000 
18 to 21 years •.... 735,000 694,000 67"1,000 647,000 ;000 594,000 2589,000 

14 years and over •• 7,695,000 7,517,000 7,348,000 7,184,000 7,028,000 6,877,000 6,852,000 
18 years and over •• 6,754,000 6,613,000 6,507,000 6,398,000 6,295,000 6,185,000 6,162,000 
21 years and over •• 6,189,000 6, 09l, 000 5,989,000 5,900,000 5,817,000 5,734,000 55716,000 
62 years and over .. 968,000 938,000 911,000 887,000 863,000 840,000 834,000 
65 years and over .. 760,000 739,000 722,000 707,000 689,000 667,000 661,000 

Median age .. years .. 22.6 22.e 23.1 23.4 23.8 24.2 24.3 

X Not applicable. 
lCensus CO\Ult minus estimate of Armed Forces in the United States on the census date. 
2Inc1udes adjusted census figure for population aged 21. See text for derivation, P. 10. 
3Inc1udes adjusted census figures for population aged 62, 63, and 64. See text for derivation, p. 10. 

Change, April 1, 1960 
to July 1, 1965 

AmO\mt Percent 

+1,518,000 +11.7 
+1,010,000 +8.7 

+767,000 +7.1 
+214,000 +13.5 
+145,000 +11.5 

(X) I (X) 

+1,204,000 12.3 

+168,000 +11.4 
+185,000 +14.2 
+248,000 +23.2 
+272,000 +34.9 
+130,000 +22.4 
+20,000 +3.5 
-24,000 -4.0 
-15,000 -2.4 
+61,000 +11.1 

+6,000 +1.1 
+44,000 +9.9 

+5,000 +1.3 
+57,000 +20.0 
-20,000 -8.2 
+17,000 +10.1 
+14,000 +13.7 
+25,000 +55.1 
+10,000 +31.0 

+16,000 +5.4 
+152,000 +12.9 
+361,000 +16.4 
+257,000 +37.6 
+149,000 +29.3 

+675,000 +11.0 
+417,000 +7.6 
+294,000 +5.8 
+81,000 +10.7 
+46,000 +7.7 

e(X) (X) 

+1,354lo0d +12.9 

+143,000 +9.6 
+189,000 +14.5 
+250,000 +23.4 
+266,000 +32.7 
+128;000 +18.2 

+13)000 +1.8 
-29',000 -4.0 
+20;000 +2.8 
+78,000 +12.5 

+3"1,000 +6.6 
+"16,000 +16.3 
+27,000 +6.7 
+59,000 +19.3 
-16,000 -5.8 
+42,000 +23.3 
+27,000 +24.1 
+31,000 +58.0 
+14,000 +35.1 

+9,000 +2.8 
+134,000 +11.4 
+368,000 +16.8 
'~251, 000 +36.3 
+;146,000 +24.7 

~843,000 +12.3 
+593,000 +9.6 
+4"13,000 +8.3 
+133,000 +16.0 

+99,000 +15.0 

(X) (X) 
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Table 4._ESTII'.ATES BY SINGLE YEARS OF AGE OF THE TOTAL FOPULATION OF THE mUTED STPTES INCLUDING ARMED FORGES OVERSEAS, 
BY COLOR AND SEX, JULY 1, 1965, AND APRIL 1, 1960 

(Figures represent the sum of the total resident population' and Armed Forces stationed outside the United States) 

Age 

JULY 1, 196r 

Total, all ages •• ". 

Under 1 year ........... 
1 year ................. 
2 years ................ 
3 years ................ 
4· years ..•............. 

5 years ................ 
6 years ................ 
? years.e .. ~.c ........ o •• 

8 years ................ 
9 years ................ 

10 years ............... 
11 years ............... 
12 years ............... 
13 years ............... 
14 years ............... 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

5 years .... ;,,, ........ 
6 years .... i .......... 
7 years ••.••....... "". 
8 years ............... 
9 years ............... 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

o years ...... ~ .............. 
1 years,,,, ••• ~, ..... ~ ........ 
2 years .... 'I" ............. 
3 years .... " .......... 
4 years ... ! .............. 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

5 years ............... 
6 years ........................... 
7 years ............... 
8 years ............... 
9 years .................... 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

° years ............... 
1 years ............... 
2 years ............... 
3 years •••••••••.••••• 
4 years ............... 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

5 years ............... 
6 years ............... 
7 years ............... 
8 years ............... 
9 years ............... 

40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

50 
51 
52 
53 
54 

55 
56 
57 
58 
59 

60 
61 
62 
63 
64 

65 
66 
67 
68 
69 

years ............... 
years ..................... 
years ..................... 
years ................ 
years ...................... 

years ••••••••••.•••• 
years ............... 
years ............... 
years ....................... 
years ...................... 

years ............................ 
years ............... 
years ............... 
years ............... 
years ................. 

years ............... 
years ............... 
years .••...••. 0 ...... 

years ............... 
years .................. 

years ... 0 ................... 

years ........................ .. 
years ..................... 
years ............... 
years ................ eo ..... 

years ............... 
years •••.•••••••••.• 
years ................... 
years ................... 
years ..................... 

All 

Total 

194,583,000 

3,857,000 
4,049,000 
~,,094,000 
',,170,000 
1,,265,000 

4,13',,000 
4,137,000 
4,127,000 
~,,1l3,000 

4,008,000 

3,987,000 
3,889,000 
3,815,000 
3,678,000 
3,587,000 

3,490,000 
3,51&,000 
3,523,000 
3,741,000 
2,779,000 

2,802,000 
2,797,000 
2,972,000 
2,650,000 
2,445,000 

2,329,000 
2,309,000 
2,281,000 
2,213,000 
2,192,000 

2,194,000 
2,136,000 
2,183,000 
2,240,000 
2,281,000 

2,315,000 
2,360,000 
2,404,000 
2,439,000 
2,465,000 

2,487,000 
2,509,000 
2,515,000 
2,491,000 
2,445,000 

2,392,000 
2,333,000 
2,280,000 
2,244,000 
2,220,000 

2,194,000 
2,165,000 
2,127,000 
2,076,000 
2,015,000 

1,951,000 
1,887,000 
1,826,000 
1,771,000 
1,722,000 

1,672,000 
1,621,000 
1,567,000 
1,507,000 
1,442,000 

1,376,000 
1,309,000 
1,248,000 
1,201,000 
1,164,000 

classes 

Male Female Total 

95,875,000 98,708,000 171,442,000 

1,969,000 1,888,000 3,219,000 
2,OM,000 1,981,000 3,386,000 
2,091,000 2,004,000 3,440,000 
2,128,000 2,,041,000 3,513,000 
2,176,000 2,088,000 3,604,000 

2,101,000 2,032,000 3,517,000 
2,100,000 2,037,000 3,531,000 
2,098,000 2,029,000 3,536,000 
2,089,000 2,023,000 3,523,000 
2,038,000 1,971,000 3,',34,000 

2,028,000 1,959,000 3,~20,000 

1,974,000 1,915,000 3,344,000 
1,938,000 1,877,000 3,288,000 
1,871,000 1,807,000 3,181,000 
1,823,000 1,763,000 3,090,000 

1,775,000 1,715,000 3,012,000 
1,787,000 1,732,000 3,052,000 
1,791,000 1,732,000 3,079,000 
1,898,000 1,843,000 3,318,000 
1,405,000 1,374,000 2,430,000 

1,415,000 1,387,000 2,449,000 
1,408,000 1,389,000 2,460,000 
1,494,000 1,479,000 2,630,000 
1,331,000 1,319,000 2,334,000 
1,223,000 1,222,000 2,152,000 

1,158,000 1,170,000 2,048,000 
1,145,000 1,164-,000 2,033,000 
1,132,000 1,149,000 2,008,000 
1,100,000 1,113,000 1,948,000 
1,091,000 1,101,000 1,930,000 

1,088,000 1,106,000 1,932,000 
1,058,000 1,078,000 1,880,000 
1,081,000 1,102,000 1,921,000 
1,108,000 1,131,000 1,972,000 
1,127,000 1,154,000 2,012,000 

1,142,000 1,173,000 2,047,000 
1,162,000 1,198,000 2,091,000 
1,183,000 1,222,000 2,134,,000 
1,198,000 1,242,000 2,169,000 
1,208,000 1,257,000 2,195,000 

1,216,000 1,271,000 2,218,000 
1,224,000 1,285,000 2,241,000 
1,225,000 1,289,000 2,2,,9,000 
1,213,000 1,278,000 2,232,000 
1,191,000 1,254,000 2,193,000 

1,165,000 1,227,000 2,149,000 
1,137,000 1,196,000 2,100,000 
1,111,000 1,169,000 2,055,000 
1,094,000 1,150,000 2,023,000 
1,083,000 1,137,000 2,002,000 

1,070,000 1,124,000 1,978,000 
1,056,000 1,109,000 1,951,000 
1,037,000 1,090,000 1,918,000 
1,011,000 1,066,000 1,874,000 

979,000 1,036,000 1,822,000 

946,000 1,005,000 1,768,000 
913,000 974,000 1,714,000 
881,000 94/",000 1,661,000 
853,000 918,000 1,612,000 
827,000 895,000 1,565,000 

801,000 871,000 1,519,000 
774,000 847,000 1,471,000 
746,000 821,000 1,422,000 
713,000 794,000 1,371,000 
676,000 766,000 1,317,000 

64-0,000 737,000 1,263,000 
602,000 707,000 1,207,000 
567,000 680,000 1,155,000 
541,000 660,000 1,113,000 
521,000 643,000 1,077,000 

Whlte Nonwhite 

Male Female Total Male Female 

84,616,000 86,826,000 23,lL,1,OOO 11,259,000 11,882,000 

1,647,000 1,572,000 639,000 322,000 316,000 

1,733,000 1,653,000 663,000 33L:,000 322,000 

1,761,000 1,679,000 654,000 330,000 320,000 

1,798,000 1,715,000 657,000 331,000 32c ,000 

1,844,000 1,759,000 661,000 332,000 329,000 

1,795,000 1,722,000 617,000 307,000 310,000 

1,797,000 1,733,000 606,000 303,000 304,000 

1,802,000 1,73',,000 591,000 296,000 295,000 

1,795.,000 1,728,000 590,000 294,000 295,000 

1,750,000 1,683,000 575,000 288,000 287,000 

1,71,5,000 1,676,000 567,000 283,000 283,000 

1,702,000 1,642,000 545,000 272,000 273,000 

1,67',,000 1,6M,,000 528,000 264,000 264-,000 

1,623,000 1,558,000 497,000 21,8,000 249,000 

1,575,000 1,515,000 496,000 248,000 248,000 

1,536,000 1,',76,000 478,000 239,000 238,000 

1,553,000 1,499,000 466,000 233,000 233,000 

1,569,000 1,511,000 1,44,000 223,000 221,000 

1,687,000 1,631,000 1,23,000 211,000 212,000 

1,231,000 1,198,000 349,000 173,000 176,000 

1,240,000 1,209,000 353,000 

\ 

175,000 178,000 

1,241,000 1,219,000 337,000 168,000 170,000 

1,325,000 1,306,000 31,2,000 169,000 173,000 

1,175,000 1,159,000 316,000 156,000 160,000 

1,081,000 1,071,000 293,000 142,000 151,000 

1,024,000 1,023,000 281,000 131,,000 147,000 

1,015,000 1,018,000 276,000 131,000 146,000 

1,003,000 1,005,000 274,000 129,000 144,000 

975,000 973,000 265,000 125,000 140,000 

967,000 963,000 262,000 124,000 138,000 

965,000 966,000 263,000 123,000 139,000 

939,000 941,000 256,000 120,000 137,000 

959,000 962,000 262,000 122,000 140,000 

984,000 988,000 268,000 125,000 143,000 

1,002,000 1,010,000 269,000 125,000 144,000 

1,018,000 1,029,000 268,000 124,000 144,000 

1,039,000 1,052,000 269,000 124,000 lI,,5,000 

1~059,000 1,076,000 270,000 124,000 146,000 

1,073,000 1,096,000 271,000 124,000 146,000 

1,083,000 1,112,000 270,000 125,000 145,000 

1,091,000 1,127,000 269,000 125,000 144,000 

1,099,000 1,142,000 268,000 126,000 142,000 

1,100,000 1,149,000 266,000 125,000 140,000 

1,090,000 1,141,000 260,000 123,000 137,000 

1,072,000 1,122,000 251,000 119,000 133,000 

1,050,000 1,099,000 242,000 114,000 128,000 

1,027,000 1,073,000 233,000 110,000 123,000 

1,005,000 1,050,000 225,000 106,000 119,000 

990,000 1,033,000 220,000 104,000 116,000 

979,000 1,022,000 218,000 103,000 115,000 

967,000 1,011,000 216,000 103,000 113,000 

95',,000 997,000 213,000 102,000 112,000 

937,000 981,000 209,000 100,000 109,000 

914,000 960,000 202,000 97,000 105,000 

887,000 936,000 193,000 93,000 100,000 

858,000 910,000 183,000 88,000 95,000 

830,000 884,000 173,000 83,000 90,000 

802,000 859,000 165,000 80,000 85,000 

776,000 836,000 159,000 77,000 82,000 

751,000 814,000 156,000 76,000 80,000 

726,000 792,000 153,000 7'.,000 78,000 

701,000 770,000 150,000 73,000 77,000 

675,000 748,000 145,000 71,000 74,000 

646,000 725,000 136,000 66,000 70,000 

616,000 701,000 125,000 60,000 64,000 

585,000 678,000 113,000 54,000 59,000 

553,000 654,000 102,000 48,000 53,000 

524,000 631,000 93,000 43,000 49,000 

500,000 612,000 88,000 41,000 47,000 

481,000 596,000 87,000 1.0,000 47,000 
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Table 4._ESTlMATES BY SINGLE YEARS OF AGE OF THE TOTAL POPUlATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS, 
BY COLOR AND SEX, JULY 1, 1965, AND APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

(Figures represent the sum of the total resident population and Armed Forces 

Age 

JULY 1, 1965-Con. 

70 years ••••••••••••••• 
71 years ••••••••••••••• 
72 years ••••••••••••••• 
73 years ............... 
74 years ............... 

75 years ............... 
76 years ............... 
77 years ............... 
78 years ............... 
79 years ............... 

80 years ............... 
81 years ............... 
82 years ............... 
83 years ............... 
84 years ............... 
85 years and over ...... 

APRIL 1, 19601 

Total, all ages .... 

Under 1 year ........... 
1 year ..... ; ........... 
2 years •••••••••••••••• 
3 years ............ • ... 
4 years •••••••••••••••• 

5 years •••••••••••••••• 
6 years ................ 
7 years ................ 
8 
9 

years ................ 
years ................ 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

° years ............... 
1 years ............... 
2 years ............... 
3 years ............... 
4 years ............... 

5 years ............... 
6 years ............... 
7 years ............... 
8 years ............... 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 9 years ............... 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

° years ............... 
1 years ............... 
2 years ........................ 
3 years ............... 
4 years ............... 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

5 years ••••••.•••.•••. 
6 years .•.••••..•••••• 
7 years ............... 
8 years ............... 
9 years ••••.•••••••••• 

years .......................... 30 
3 
3 

1 years .•••••••••••••• 
2 years ............... 

3 3 years ............... 
3 4 years ............... 

5 years ............... 3 
3 
3 
3 
39 

6 years ............... 
7 years ••••••••••••••• 
8 years ............... · ..... 

40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

years ............... 

years ...................... 
years ............... 
years ....................... 
years ............................ 
years .............. " ... ~ ... 

years ............... 
years ............... 
years ............................ 
years ......... e ........... 

years ............... 

Total 

1,128,000 
1,093,000 
1,050,000 

993,000 
925,000 

856,000 
787,000 
719,000 
652,000 
585,000 

520,000 
457,000 
396,000 
338,000 
285,000 

1,075,000 

180,007,000 

4,112,000 
4,106,000 
4,099,00U 
4,016,000 
3,988,000 

3,954,000 
3,820,000 
3,787,000 
3,649,000 
3,482,000 

3,481,000 
3,473,000 
3,574,000 
3,507,000 
2,739,000 

2,757,000 
2,797,000 
2,869,000 
2,569,000 
2,343,000 

2,261,000 
2,267,000 
2,216,000 
2,159,000 
2,159,000 

2,177,000 
2,110,000 
2,180,000 
2,236,000 
2,278,000 

2,316,000 
2,368,000 
2,414,000 
2,451,000 
2,477,000 

2,504,000 
2,530,000 
2,535,000 
2,509,000 
2,463,000 

2,414,000 
2,358,000 
2,312,000 
2,285,000 
2,270,000 

2,248,000 
2,224,000 
2,191,000 
2,144,000 
2,086,000 

See footnote at end of table. 

All classes 

Male ----

501,000 
483,000 
462,000 
435,000 
403,000 

371,000 
340,000 
309,000 
278,000 
2',7,000 

218,000 
189,000 
162,000 
137,000 
114,000 
413,000 

89,011,000 

2,090,000 
2,085,000 
2,OS4,000 
2,041,000 
2,029,000 

2,011,000 
1,939,000 
1,924,000 
1,857,000 
1,773,000 

1,771,000 
1,765,000 
1,818,000 
1,782,000 
1,389,000 

1,398,000 
1,416,000 
1,450,000 
1,301,000 
1,183,000 

1,134,000 
1,133,000 
1,108,000 
1,079,000 
1,079,000 

1,080,000 
1,047,000 
1,081,000 
1,108,000 
1,127,000 

1,143,000 
1,168,000 
1,189,000 
1,205,000 
1,216,000 

1,227,000 
1,239,000 
1,240,000 
1,228,000 
1,206,000 

1,183,000 
1,157,000 
1,135,000 
1,123,000 
1,117,000 

1,107,000 
1,096,000 
1,081,000 
1,058,000 
1,029,000 

White 

~Female Total Male 

627,000 1,042,000 462,000 
610,000 1,007,000 444,000 
589,000 966,000 424,000 
559,000 914,000. 399,000 
522,000 853,000 370,000 

485,000 791,000 342,000 
448,000 730,000 314,000 
410,000 669,000 286,000 
374,000 606,000 257,000 
338,000 543,000 228,000 

302,000 481,000 200,000 
267,000 422,000 173,000 
233,000 365,000 148,000 
201,000 311,000 125,000 
170,000 261,000 103,000 
662,000 979,000 371,000 

90,996,000 159,467,000 78,998,000 

2,022,000 3,498,000 1,784,000 
2,021,000 . 3,505,000 1,785,000 
2,014,000 3,506,000 1,787,000 
1,975,000 3,436,000 1,751,000 
1,959,000 3,414,000 1,742,000 

1,942,000 3,390,000 1,730,000 
1,881,000 3,285,000 1,672,000 
1,863,000 3,263,000 1,663,000 
1,792,000 3,154,000 1,609,000 
1,710,000 2,996,000 1,529,000 

1,710,000 3,004,000 1,532,000 
1,708,000 3,012,000 1,534,000 
1,756,000 3,133,000 1,597,000 
1,725,000 3,104,000 1,5S1,000 
1,350,000 2,386,000 1,213,000 

1,359,000 2,408,000 1,224,000 
1,381,000 2,460,000 1,248,000 
1,419,000 2,531,000 1,282,000 
1,268,000 2,259,000 1,147,000 
1,160,000 2,058,000 1,043,000 

1,128,000 1,984,000 1,000,000 
1,134,000 1,992,000 1,002,000 
1,108,000 1,945,000 979,000 
1,080,000 1,897,000 954,000 
1,080,000 1,897,000 954,000 

1,097,000 1,913,000 956,000 
1,063,000 1,854,000 927,000 
1,098,000 1,915.000 957,000 
1,128,000 1,967,000 982,000 
1,151,000 2,008,000 1,001,000 

1,173,000 2,046,000 1,018,000 
1,200,000 2,095,000 1,042,000 
1,225,000 2,140,000 1,063,000 
1,245,000 2,176,000 1,078,000 
1,261,000 2,203,000 1,088,000 

1,276,000 2,229,000 1,098,000 

1,292,000 2,256,000 1,109,000 
1,295,000 2,263,000 1,111,000 
1,282,000 2,243,000 1,101,000 
1,257,000 2,205,000 1,083,000 

1,231,000 2,165,000 1,065,000 

1,202,000 2,119,000 1,043,000 
1,177,000 2,079,000 1,025,000 
1,162,000 2,056,000 1,014,000 
1,153,000 2,041,000 1,007,000 

1,141,000 2,021,000 998,000 

1,128,000 1,999,000 987,000 

1,110,000 1,969,000 973,000 
1,086,000 1,929,000 953,000 

1,057,000 1,880,000 929,000 

stationed outside the United states) 

Nonwhite 

Female Total Male Female 

580,000 86,000 39,000 47,000 
563,000 86,000 39,000 47,000 
542,000 84,000 38,000 46,000 
515,000 79,000 36,000 44,000 
483,000 72,000 32,000 39,000 

450,000 64,000 29,000 35,000 
416,000 57,000 26,000 31,000 
383,000 51,000 23,000 28,000 
349,000 4.6,000 21,000 25,000 
315,000 42,000 19,000 23,000 

281,000 39,000 18,000 21,000 
248,000 35,000 16,000 19,000 
217,000 31,000 14,000 17,000 
186,000 27,000 12,000 15,000 
158,000 24,000 11,000 13,000 
608,000 95,000 41,000 52,,000 

80,469,000 20,540,000 10,013,000 10,527,000 

1,714,000 614,000 306,000 308,000 
1,720,000 602,000 300,000 301,000 
1,719,000 593,000 297,000 296,000 
1,685,000 580,000 290,000 290,000 
1,672,000 574,000 287,000 286,000 

1,660,000 564,000 282,000 282,000 
1,613,000 535,000 267,000 268,000 
1,601,000 524,000 261,000 262,000 
1,545,000 495,000 248,000 247,000 
1,467,000 487,000 244,000 243,000 

1,473,000 477,000 239,000 238,000 
1,478,000 461,000 231,000 230,00Q 
1,536,000 441,000 221,000 220,000 
1,523,000 403,000 201,000 202,000 
1,173,000 354,000 176,000 177,000 

1,184,000 348,000 174,000 175,000 
1,212,000 337,000 168,000 169,000 
1,249,000 337,000 168,000 .169,000 
1,112,000 310,000 154,000: '" 156,000 
1,014,000 285,000 139,600 J.L.6,000 

984,000 277,000 133,000 144,000 
990,000 275,000 131,000 144,000 
966,000 271,000 129,000 142,000 
943,000 262,000 125,000 137,000 
943,000 263,000 126,POO 137,000 

957,000 264,000 124,000 140,000 
927,000 256,000 121,000 136,000 . 
958,000 264,000 124,000 140,000 
985,000 269,000 126,000 143,000 

1,007,000 271,000 126,000 144,000 

1,028,000 270,000 125,000 145,000 
1,053,000 272,000 126,000 146,000 
1,077,000 274,000 127,000 147,000 
1,098,000 275,000 127,000 147,000 
1,114,000 275,000 128,000 147,000 

1,131,000 275,000 l29,000 11.6,000 
1,147,000 275,000 130,000 145,000 
1,153,000 272,000 129,000 143,000 
1,142,000 266,000 127,000 139,000 
1,122,000 258,000 122,000 135,000 

1,100,000 2/,9,000 ll8,000 131,000 
1,076,000 240,000 ll,4,000 126,000 
1,055,000 233,000 In,OOO 122,000 
1,042,000 230,000 169,000 120,000 
1,034,000 229,000 109,000 119,000 

1,023,000 227,000 109,000 118,000 
1,011,000 226,000 109,000 117,000 

996,000 222,000 108,000 114,000 
975,000 215,000 105,000 110,000 
951,000 206,000 100,000 105,000 
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Table 4. -ESTIMATES BY SINGLE YEARS OF AGE OF TIlE TOTAL POPULATION OF TIlE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS, 
BY COLOR A}.1]) SEX, JULY 1, 1965, AND APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

(Figures represent the sum of the total resident population and Armed Forces stationed outside the United States) 

All classes Whlte Nonwhite 
Age 

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female 

APRIL 1, 196Or-Con. 

50 years ....... ,' ....... 2,029,000 1,001,000 1,028,000 1,832,000 905,000 927,000 197,000 96,000 100,000 
51 years ........ ,; ...... 1,970,000 972,000 998,000 1,783,000 eso,ooo 903,000 187,000 92,000 95,000 
52 years ............... 1,916,000 945,000 971,000 1,736,000 856,000 880,000 180,000 88,000 91,000 
53 years ............... 1,869,000 921,000 948,000 1,693,000 83/,,000 859,000 176,000 87,000 89,000 
54 years ............... 1,826,000 899,000 927,000 1,653,000 814,000 839,000 173,000 86,000 88,000 

55 years ............... 1,782,000 877,000 905,000 1,611,000 792,000 819,000 171,000 85,000 86,000 
56 years ............... 1,739,000 855,000 884,000 1,570,000 771,000 799,000 169,000 84,000 85,000 
57 years ............... 1,692,000 829,000 862,000 1,527,000 748,000 780,000 164,000 82,000 83,000 
58 years ............... 1,638,000 BOO,OOO 838,000 1,482,000 723,000 760,000 155,000 77,000 78,000 
59 years ............... 1,580,000 '167,000 813,000 1,436,000 696,000 740,000 144,000 '11,000 73,000 

60 years ............... 1,524,000 735,000 788,000 1,390,000 670,000 '120,000 134,000 66,000 68,000 
61 years ............... 1,465,000 '102,000 762,000 1,342,000 642,000 700,000 122,000 60,000 63,000 
62 years ............... 1,415,000 675,000 741,000 1,301,000 619,000 682,000 114,000 55,000 59,000 
63 years ............... 1,382,000 656,000 726,000 1,271,000 602,000 669,000 111,000 54,000 57,000 
6<\· years ............... 1,357,000 642,000 715,000 1,247,000 589,000 651',000 111,000 53,000 57,000 

65 years ............... 1,330,000 627,000 703,000 1,220,000 574,000 646,000 110,000 53,000 57,000 
66 years .... .' ............ 1,30<\.,000 612,000 691,000 1,194,000 560,000 63<\,,000 110,000 52,000 57,000 
67 years ............... 1,266,000 593,000 673,000 1,159,000 542,000 617,000 107,000 51,000 56,000 
68 years .... ; .......... 1,212,000 566,000 646,000 1,111,000 518,000 593,000 101,000 48,000 53,000 
69 years ................ 1,146,000 534,000 613,000 1,054,000 490,000 564,000 92,000 44,000 48,000 

70 years ............... 1,081,000 502,000 579,000 998,000 462,000 535,000 84,000 40,000 44,000 
71 years ............... 1,016,000 470,000 545,000 940,000 434,000 506,000 75,000 36,000 39,000 
72 year~ .... 01' .......... 949,000 438,000 511,000 880,000 405,000 475,000 68,000 33,000 35,000 
73 years ............... 881,000 404,000 476,000 818,000 374,000 444,000 63,000 30,000 32,000 
74 years ................ 813,000 371,000 442,000 755,000 343,000 412,000 58,000 28,000 30,000 

75 years ... , ............ 744,000 337,000 <\.07,000 691,000 311,000 380,000 53,000 26,000 28,000 
76 years ••• : ........... 676,000 303,000 373,000 628,000 280,000 347,000 48,000 23,000 25,000 
77 years ............... 609,000 271,000 338,000 565,000 250,000 315,000 44,000 21,000 23,000 
78 years ............... 544,000 239,000 304,000 505,000 221,000 284,000 39,000 l8,000 20,000 
79 years ............... 481,000 209,000 272,000 446,000 193,000 253,000 34,000 16,000 18,000 

80 years ............... 420,000 181,000 240,000 391,000 167,000 224,000 30,000 14,000 16,000 
81 years ............... 364,000 154,000 210,000 339,000 143,000 196,000 25,000 12,000 13,000 
82 years ............... 311,000 130,000 181,000 291,000 121,000 170,000 20,000 9,000 11,000 
83 years ............... 263,000 109,000 154,000 248,000 102,000 146,000 15,000 7,000 8,000 
84 years ............... 221,000 91,000 130,000 211,000 87,000 125,000 10,000 4,000 6,000 
85 years and over •••••• 929,000 362,000 567,000 858,000 331,000 527,000 72,000 31,000 40,000 

lAdjusted census figures shown or il1l]llied for all ages except ages under 21 and age group 85 and over. See text for derivation, 
p. 10. 
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Table 5.-ESTIMATES BY SINGLE YEARS OF AGE OF THE TOTAr RESIDENT POPULATION AND OF THE CIVILIAN RESIDENT POPUTJ.TION 
OF THE UNITED STATES, 15 TO 54 YEARS OLD, BY COLOR AND SEX, JULY 1, 1965, AND APRIL 1, 1960 

(The total resident population excludes Armed Forces stationed outside the United States; the civilian population excludes 
all Armed Forces) 

Age and type of 
population 

TOTAL RESIDENT 
POPULATION 

Total, all ages •.••• 

Under 15 years •••..•.•• 
15 years ............... 
16 years ............... 
17 years ............... 
18 years ............... 
19 years ............... 
20 years ............... 
21 years ............... 
22 years ............... 
23 years ............... 
24 years •.•••••..••..•• 

25 yea:rs ........... ~ .......... 
26 years ............... 
27 years ............... 
28 years ........ , ...... 
29 years ............... 
30 years ............... 
31 years ••..•.•.•..•••• 
3 
3 

2 years ............... 
3 years ............... 

34 years ............... 

5 years ••••...•••••••• 3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
4 
4 
4 
4 
44 

6 years ............... 
7 years ............... 
8 years ............... 
9 years ............... 
° years ............... 
1 years ............... 
2 years ............... 
3 years ........•.•.•.• 

years ••••.••••••••• ~ 

,,5 years •. ~ .•...•.•.••• " 4 6 years ............... 
7 years ............... 4 

48 
4 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

years ............... 
9 years ............... 
'0 years •••....••••.••• 
1 years ............... 
2 years ............... 
3 years ............... 
4 years ............... 
5 years and over ••...• 

July 1, 1965 

White 
Total 

Male Female 

) 83,924,000 193,818,OOC 86,823,000 

59,909,00 a 26,041,000 24,983,000 
3,490,000 1,536,000 1,476,000 
3,518,000 1,553,000 1,499,000 
3,515,000 1,561,000 1,511,000 
3,708,000 1,657,000 1,631,000 
2,723,000 1,181,000 1,198,000 
2,731,000 1,176,000 1,209,000 
2,717,000 1,168,000 1,219,000 
2,898,000 1,257,000 1,305,000 
2,591,000 1,121,000 1,159,000 
2,395,000 1,037,000 1,071,000 

2,292,000 991,000 1,023,000 
2,284,000 992,000 1,018,000 
2,260,000 984,000 1,004,000 
2,195,000 958,000 973,000 
2,174,000 951,000 963,000 
2,177,000 950,000 966,000 
2,120,000 924,000 941,000 
2,166,000 944,000 962,000 
2,222,000 968,000 988,000 
2,262,000 985,000 1,009,000 

2,298,000 1,003,000 1,029,000 
2,345,000 1,025,000 1,052,000 
2,392,000 1,047,000 1,075,000 
2,430,000 1,064,000 1,096,000 
2,455,000 1,073,000 1,112,000 
2,479,000 1,083,000 1,127,000 
2,502,000 1,092,000 1,142,000 
2,507,000 1,093,000 1,149,000 
2,484,000 1,084,000 1,141,000 
2,439,000 1,066,000 1,122,000 

2,386,000 1,046,000 1,099,000 
2,329,000 1,023,000 1,073,000 
2,276,000 1,002,000 1,050,000 
2,241,000, 987,000 1,033,000 

2,217,0001 977,000 1,022,000 
2,192,000 966,000 1,011,000 

2,163,0001 953,000 997,00°1 
2,126,000 936,000 981,000 
2,076,000 913,000 960,000 
2,014,000 886,000 I 936,000 I 

35,120,000 14,671,000 17,505,000 

Nonwhite 
Total 

Male Female 

11,190,000 11,882,000 179,323,000 

4,452,000 4,432,000 55,786,000 
239)000 238,000 2,757,000 
233,000 233,000 2,797,000 
222,000 221,000 2,862,000 
208,000 212,000 2,529,000 
168,000 176,000 2,274,000 
169,000 178,000 2,194,000 
161,000 170,000 2,216,000 
163,000 173,000 2,176,000 
150,000 160,000 2,112,000 
137,000 151,000 2,103,000 

130,000 147,000 2,148,000 
128,000 146,000 2,088,000 
127,000 144,000 2,159,000 
124,000 140,000 2,216,000 
122,000 138,000 2,257,000 
121,000 139,000 2,296,000 
118,000 137,000 2,350,000 
121,000 140,000 2,400,000 
123,000 143,000 2,438 ,000 
123,000 144,000 2,465,000 

122,000 144,000 2,491,000 
122,000 145,000 2,518,000 
123,000 146,000 2,523,000 
124,000 146,000 2,497,000 
124,000 145,000 2,452,000 
125,000 144,000 2,404,000 
125,000 142,000 2,349,000 
125,000 140,000 2,304,000 I 
122,000 137,000 2,279,000 
118,000 133,000 2,265,000 

114,000 128,000 2,244,000 I 
109,000 123,000 2,221,000. 
106,000 119,000 2,189,000 
104,000. 116,000 2,141,000 

103,000 I 115,000 2,084,000 
102,000 113,000 2,028,000 
102,000 112,000 1,969,000 

100,000 I 109,000 1,915,000 
9'7,000 105,000 1,868,000 
92,000 100,000 1,826,000 

1,390,000 32,132,000 1,555,000

1 CIVILIAN RESIDENT 

",'''', COO I,", '" ,000 II ,",' ,0« 

POPULATION I 

'fotal, all ages ••••• 191,890,000 11,880,0001 1?? ,472,000 

der 15 years ......... 
5 years ............... 

Un 
1 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

years ......... ~"'''''' ~ 
years ................ ~ .. 
years ................... 
years ............... 
years ............... 
years ............. ~ ... Q 

years ......... " ...... 
years .................. . 
years ••••••.•••••••• 

years .................. 
years ••••.••••••.••• 
years ............... 
years ......... , ..... 
years ••••••••••••••• 
years ............... 
years ...... ~ •••.. _ ••• 
years ............... 
years ............... 
years ............... 

59,909 ,000 
3,490,000 
J ,518 ,000 
3,485,000 
J ,628,000

1 2,583,000 
2,550;000 
2,510,000 
2,722,000 
2,452,000 
2,281,000 

2,204,000. 
2,219,000 
2,205,000 
2,l/,5,000 
2,126,000 
2,132,000 
2,076,000 
2,121,000 
2,174,000 
2,215,000 

See footnote at end of table. 

26,041,000 
1,536,000 
1,553,000 
1,534,000 
1,585,000 
1,055,000 
1,012,000 

978,000 
1,097,000 

998,000 
934,000 

913,000 
934,000 
935,000 
913,000 
907,000 
910,000 
884,000 
903,000 
924,000 
942,000 

24,983,000 4,452,000 I 4,432,000 55,786,000 

1,476,000 239,000 238,000 . 2,757,000 
1,499,000 233,000 233,000 2,797,000 

1,511,000 219,000 221,000 2,820,000 

1,629,000 201,000 212,000 2,1,18,000 

1,~95 ,000 I 157,000 176,000 2,117,000 
1,,,06,000 155,000 177,000, 2,028,000 

1,216,000 145,000 170,000 2,084,000 

1,304,000 148,000 173,000 2,062,000 

1,157,000 137,000 160,000 1,977,000 

1,069,000 127,000 I 151,000 1,982,000 

1,022,000 122,000 147,000 2,072,000 

1,017,000 123,000 146,000 2,029,000 
1,004,000 122,000 144,000 2,102,000 

973,000 119,000 140,000 2,161,000 

962,000 118,000 138,000 2,199,000 
966,000 117,000 139,000 2,244,000 

941,000 114,000 136,000 2,304,000 

962,000 117,000 140,000 2,359,000 

988,000 119,000 143,000 2,404,000 

1,009,000 119,000 144,000 2,431,000 

April 1, 19601 

White Nonwhite 

Male Female Male Female 

78 ,J67 ,000180 ,465,00 09,96/,,000 10,527,000 

24,508,00 o 23,577,00 a 3,850,000 3,851,000 
1,224,000 1,184,000 174,000 175,000 
1,248,000 1,212,000 168,000 169,000 
1,276 ,000 1,249,000 168,000 169,000 
1,110,000 1,112,000 152,000 156,000 

979 ,000 1,014,000 135,000 146,000 
938,000 983,000 129,000 144,000 
954,000 990,000 128,000 144,000 
941,000 966,000 127,000 142,000 
911,000 943,000 122,000 137,000 
902,000 943,000 121,000 137,000 

930,000 957,000 122,000 140,000 
907,000 927,000 119,000 136,000 
939,000 958,000 122,000 140,000 
964,000 985,000 124,000 143,000 
982,000 1,007,000 124,000 144,000 

1,000,000 1,028,000 124,000 145,000 
1,026,000 1,053,000 125,000 146,000 
1,049,000 1,077,000 125,000 147,000 
1,066,000 1,098,000 127,000 147,000 
1,077,000 1,114,000 128,000 147,000 

1,087,000 1,131,000 128,000 146,000 
1,098,000 1,147,000 129,000 145,000 
1,100,000 1,152,000 128,000 143,000 
1,090,000 1,142,000 126,000 139,000 
1,073,000 1',122,000 122,000 135,000 
1,055,000 1,100,000 118,0001 131,000 
1,034,000 1,075,000 113,000 126,000 
1,017,000 1,055,000 110,000 122,000 
1,008,000 1,042,000 109,000 120,000 
1,003,000 1,034,000 109 ,000 119,000 

994,000 1,023,000 109,000 118,000 
984,000 1,011,000 109,000 

, '" 
117,000 

971,000 996,000 107,900 114,000 
951,000 975,000 104,000 110,000 
928,000 951,000 100,000 105,000 
904,000 927,000 96,000 100,000 
879,000 903,000 92,000 95,000 
856,000 880,000 88,pOO 91,000 
834,000 859,000 87,QOO 89,000 
813,000 839,000 86,000 88,000 

13,758,000 15,722,000 1,281,000 I 1,370,000 

76,682,000 80,439,000 9)826,000 10,525,000 

24,508,000 23,577,000 3,850,000 3,851,000 
1,224,000 1,184,000 170.,000 175,000 
1,248,000 1,212,000 168,000 169,000 
1,236,000 1,2/,9,000 165,000 169,000 
1,007,000 1,110,000 145,000 156,000 

835,000 1,011,000 125,000 146,000 
785,000 981,000 118,000 141·,000 
833,000 988,000 120,000 144,000 
837,000 965,000 119,000 142,000 
787,000 942,000 !l2,000 137,000 

791,000 942,000 ~13,000 137,000 

862,000 956,000 :1;15,000 140,000 
854,000 926,000 113,000 135,000 
888,000 957,000 117,0001 

140,000 

915,000 984,000 119,000 143,000 

930,000 1,006,000 119,000 144,000 

953,000 1,027,000 119,000 . 145,000 

984,000 1,053,000 120,000 146,000 

1,013,000 1,077,000 122,000 147,000 

1,035,000 1,097,000 124,000 147,000 

1,046,000 1,114,000 125,000 146,000 
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Table 5.-ESTIMATES BY SINGLE YEARS OF AGE OF Tllll TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION AND OF THE CIVILIAN RESIDENT POPULATION 
OF TIlE UNITED STATES, 15 TO 54 YEARS OLD, BY COLOR AND SEX: JULY 1, 1965, AND APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

(The total resident population excludes Armed Forces stationed outside the United States; the civilian population excludes 
all Armed Forces) 

July 1, 1965 April 1, 19601 

Age and type of -- ------------------ -------r------~---------------
population White Nonwhite White Nonwhite 

Total r--------------~---------
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 

--- ----- -------- ------1------- -----~.--1---------
CIVILIAN RESIDENT 

POPULATION-Con. 

Total, all ages--Con. 

35 years ............... 2,255,000 963,000 1,028,000 119,000 144,000 2,454,000 1,053,000 1,130,000 125,000 146,000 
36 years ............... 2,309,000 992,000 1,052,000 119,000 145,000 2,Ml3,000 1,066,000 1,147,000 126,000 145,000 
37 years ............... 2,362,000 1,020,000, 1,075,000 120,000 1~6,000 2,487,000 1,067,000 1,152,000 126,000 143,000 
38 years ............... 2,405,000 1,042,000 1,095,0001 122,000 146,000 2,460,000 1,057,000 1,1/,2,000 122,000 139,000 
39 years ............... 2,429,000 1,050,000 1,112,000 123,000 145,000 2,417,000 1,041,000 1,121,000 119,000 135,000 
4-0 years ............... 2,457,000 1,063,000 1,127,000 123,000 144,000 2,372,000 1,026,000 1,100,000 115,000 131,000 
41 years ............... 2,462,000 1,073,000 1,142,000 124,000 142,000 2,321,0001 1,009,000 1,075,000 111,000 126,000 
42 years ............... 2,487,000 1,07'-,000 1,14-9,000 -124,000 140,000 2,280,000 995,000 1,054,000 108,000 122,000 
43 years ............... 2,465,000 1,066,000 1,141,000 121,000 137,000 2,260,000 991,000 1,042,000 108,000 120,000 
44 years" ... "' .......... ~ 2,423,000 1,052,000 1,121,000 117,0001 133,000 2,2/,9,000 989,000 1,034,000 108,000 119,000 

45 years ..... :. ......... 2,373,000 1,033,000 1,099,000 113,000 128,000 2,231,000 982,000 1,023,000 108,000 118,000 
46 years ............... 2,318,000 1,013,000 1,073,000 109,000, 123,000 2,212,000 976,000 1,011,000 108,000 117,000 
47 years ............... 2,266,000 993,000 I 1,050,000 105,000 119,000 2,182,000 965,000 996,000 107,000 114,000 
48 years ............... 2,233,000 981,0001 1 ,033,000 103,000 116,000 2,134,000 944-,000 975,000 104,000 110,000 
49 years ............... 2,211,000 972,000 1,022,000 103,000 115,000 2,078,000 922,000 951,000 100,000 105,000 
50 years ............... 2,187,000 '" '0001' ,ow,roc 

102,000 '" ''''''1 ',W4 ,000 "" ,,," on, 000 ",COO 
100,000 

51 years, ••• l. ......... 2,159,000 949,000 997,000 101,000 112,000 1,966,000 876,000 903,000 92,000 95,000 
52 years ............... 2,124,000 933,000 981,000 100,000 109,000 1,912,000 853,000 880,000 88,000 91,000 
53 years •••.•••••.••••• 2,074,000 912,000 960,000 97,000 105,000 1,866,000 832,000 859,000 87,000 89,000 
54 years ... , ........... 2,013,000 885,000 935,000 92,000 100,000 1,824,000 812,000 839,000 86,000 88,000 
55 years and over ...... 35,117,000 14,668,00017,504,0001 1 ,390,000 1,555,000 32,126,00013,754,00015,722,000 1,281,000 1,370,000 

- ---- ------- ----- ------ '------- -
lAdjusted census figures shown or implied for all ages except ages under 21 and age group 55 and over. See text for derivation, 

p. 10. 
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Table 6.--PERCENT DISTRIBUTION BY AGE OF THE ESTIMATED POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES, BY 1~PE OF POPULATION, COLOR, AND SEX: 
JULY 1, 1965, AND APRIL 1, 1960 

Age and type of 
population 

TOTAL POPULll.TION INCLUDING ARMED 
I''ORCES OVERSEAS 

July 1, 1965 

Total, all ages ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

nder U 5 years .............................. 
5 to 9 years ....................... •••• .. •• 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 

o to 14 years ............................. 
5 to 19 years ............. • ............... 
o to 24 years ....................... ••• .. • 
5 to 29 years ............................. 
o to 34 years ............................. 
5 to 39 years ................... • .. •• .. ••• 
o to 44 years ............... • .. •• .. ••• .. •• 

4 
5 
5 
6 
6 
7 
7 
8 
8 

5 to 49 years ........... ••• .. •• .. • .. •• .. •· 
o to 54 years ............. • ...... •• ...... • 
5 to 59 years. e ............. • ........ •• ................ 

o to 64 years ............. ••• .... ••• .... •• 
5 to 69 years ................................. •·•• .. ·••·• • 
o to 74 years ............................. 
5 to 79 years ............................. 
o to 84 years ...................... •••· .. • 
5 years and aver ................ ••• .... · .. 

1 
1 
2 
6 

4 years and over .......................... 
8 years a.n.d over ........... ••••••·•• .. •••·•• 
1 years and aver." ...................... • .......... • .. • ...... 
5 years and over ......................... 0 ........... e ..... 

Un 
5 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

14 
18 
21 
65 

April 1, 1960 

Total, all ages ................ •• .. • .... 

der 5 years ...................... •• .... •· 
to 9 years .................. • .. • ...... • .. 
to 14 years ............. • .... • ...... • .. • 
to 19 years ............... • .. ••• .. · .. • .. 
to 24 years .............. • .... • .... • .... 
to 29 years ............................. 
to 34 years .................... •• .... ••• 
to 39 years ............... • .......... • .. 
to 44 years .................. • .... • .. •·• 

to 49 years ................. • .. • .. • .. • .. 
to 54 years ..................... ••• .. •·• 
to 59 years ................. • ....... • .. • 
to 64 years ................ • ...... ••• .. • 
to 69 years ............................. 
to 74 years ............. • .. • .......... •• 
to 79 years ..................... ••• .. •·• 
to S4 years .............. • .. •• .. •• .... •• 
years and over" .............................. 

years and over ............ • .... •••· .. ••· 
years and over ............ ~ .... " ................... 
years and aver .......... ••• .... •• .. • .. •· 
years a:n.d over ......... ~ ................................ 

TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION 

July 1, 1965 

Total, all ages ............. • .. • .. • .. ••• 

er 5 years ................ • .... • .. • .... • Und 
5 t 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
'to 
45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

09 years ............... • ............... 
to 14 years ..................... • .... ••· 
'to 19 years .............. • ...... • .. •·••• 
to 24 years .............. • .... •••••••••· 
to 29 years ............................. 
to 34 years ..................... ••• .. · .. 
to 39 years ................... •• ........ 
to 44 years ................ • ............ 

to 49 years ................... • ...... • .. 
to 54 years ................... •• .. • .... • 
to 59 years .................... ••• ...... 
to 64 years ..................... • .... • .. 
to 69 years .......................... • .. 
to 74 years .................... • ........ 
to 79 years ................. • ........ • .. 
to S4 years ............................. 
years and aver .......................... 

14 
18 
21 
65 

years 
years 
years 
years 

an.d overM '" '" ••• ,. ••• '" '" '"lOt. '".,. ••••• ,"' 
a:nd over .......... '" •• '" ... " " ..... " ... " " ... 
and aver ......................... ". 
and over." •• ". ,"" '". '" •••••••• '""". '" '" '" 

All classes 

Total Male Female 

100.0 100.0 100.0 

10.5 10.9 10.1 
10.5 10.9 10.2 
9.7 10.0 9.4 
8.8 9.0 8.5 
7.0 7.2 6.9 
5.8 5.9 5.8 
5.7 5.7 5.6 
6.2 6.1 6.2 
6.4 6.3 6.5 

5.9 5.8 6.0 
5.4 5.4 5.5 
4.7 4.6 4.8 
4.0 3.9 4.2 
3.2 3.0 3.5 
2.7 2.4 2.9 
1.8 1.6 2.1 
1.0 0.9 1.2 
0.6 0.4 0.7 

71.1 70.1 72.0 
63.8 62.6 65.0 
59.0 57.7 60.3 
9.3 8.3 10.4 

100.0 100.0 100.0 

11.3 11.6 11.0 
10.4 10.7 10.1 
9.3 9.6 9.1 
7.4 7.6 7.2, 
6.1 6.2 6.1 
6.1 6.1 6.1 
6.7 6.7 6.7 
7.0 6.9 7.0 
6.5 6.4 6.5 

6.1 6.0 6.1 
5.3 5.3 5.4 
4.7 4.6 4.7 
4.0 3.8 4.1 
3.5 3.3 3.7 
2.6 2.5 2.8 
1.7 1.5 1.9 
0.9 0.7 1.0 
0.5 0.4 0.6 

70.5 69.7 71.3 
64.3 63.3 65.3 
60.3 59.3 61.4 
9.2 8.4 10.0 

100.0 100.0 100.0 

10.5 11.0 10.1 
10.6 11.0 10.2 I 
9.8 10.1 9.4 
8.7 9.0 8.5 
6.9 6.9 6.9 
5.8 5.8 5.8 
5.6 5.7 5.6 
6.2 6.1 6.2 
6.4 6.3 6.5 

5.9 5.9 6.0 
5.5 5.4 5.5 
4.7 4.6 4.8 
4.0 3.9 4.2 
3.2 3.0 3.5 
2.7 2.4 2.9 
1.9 1.6 2.1 
1.0 0.9 1.2 
0.6 0.4 0.7 

70.9 69.9 72.0 
63.7 62.3 65.0 
58.9 57.5 60.3 
9.4 8.3 10.4 

- -
White Nonwhite 

Total Male Female Total Male Female 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

10.0 10.1+ 9.6 14.1 14.6 13.7 
10.2 10.6 9.9 12.9 13.2 12.6 

9.5 9.S 9.2 11.4 11.7 11.1 
8.7 9.0 8.4 9.3 9.6 9.1 
7.0 7.2 6.9 7.1 7.2 7.0 
5.8 5.9 5.7 5.9 5.7 6.0 
5.7 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.5 5.9 
6.2 6.2 6.2 5.8 5.5 6.1 
6.5 6.4 6.5 5.7 5.5 5.9 

6.0 6.0 6.1 4.9 4.8 5.1 
5.6 5.5 5.6 4.5 4.4 4.5 
4.9 4.7 5.0 3.6 3.6 3.6 
4.1 4.0 4.3 3.1 3.1 3.1 
3.4 3.1 3.7 2.1 2.0 2.2 
2.8 2.5 3.1 1.8 1.6 1.9 
1.9 1.7 2.2 1.1 1.1 1.2 

1.1 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.6 0.7 
0.6 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.5 

72.0 71.1 73.0 63.8 62.7 64.8 
64.9 63.7 66.1 55.6 54.3 56.9 
60.1 58.8 61.4 50.7 49.3 52.1 
9.8 8.6 10.9 6.1 5.7 6.4 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

10.9 11.2 10.6 14.4 14.8 14.1 
10.1 10.4 9.8 12.7 13.0 12.4 

9.2 9.4 8.9 10.4 10.7 10.1 

7.3 7.5 7.2 7.9 8.0 7.7 
6.1 6.2 6.0 6.6 6.4 6.7 
6.1 6.1 6.0 6.4 6.2 6.7 
6.7 6.7 6.7 6.6 6.3 7.0 
7.0 7.0 7.1 6.5 6.4 6.7 
6.6 6.5 6.6 5.7 5.6 5.9 

6.1 6.1 6.2 5.3 ,5.3 5.4 
5.5 5.4 5.5 4.4 ,4.5 4.4 
4.8 4;7 4.8 3.9 ,'4.0 3.8 
4.1 4.0 4.3 2.9 ,2.9. 2.9 

3.6 3.4 3.8 2.5 ! 2.51
• 2.6 

2.S 2.6 2.9 1.7 1.7 1.7 
1.8 1.6 2.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 

0.9 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 

0.5 0.4 0.7 0.3 ' 0.3 0.4 

71.3 70.5 72.2 64.2 ':63.3 65.1 

65.2 64.2 66.2 57.5 ;';,56.5 5$.6 
61.3 60.2 62.3 53.3 '52.2 54.3 

9.6 8.7 10.4 6.1 5.9 6.3 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

10.1 10.5 9.6 14.2 14.7 13.7 

10.3 10.7 9.9 12.9 13.3 12.6 

9.6 9.9 9.2 11.4 11.8 11.1 

8.7 8.9 8.4 9.3 9.6 9.1 
6.9 6.9 6.9 7.0 7.0 7.0 
5.8 5.S 5.7 5.8 5.6 6.0 
5.6 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.4 5.9 
6.2 6.2 6.2 5.8 5.5 6.1 
6.5 6.5 6.5 5.7 5.5 5.9 

6.0 6.0 6.1 4.9 11' 4.$ 5.1 
5.6 5.5 5.6 4.5 4.4 4.5 
4.9 4.8 5.0 3.6 , 3.6 3.6 
4.2 4.0 4.3 3.1 3.1 3.1 
3.4 3.2 3.7 2.1 2.0 2.2 
2.S 2.5 3.1 1.8 1.6 1.9 
2.0 1.7 2.2 1.1 1.1 1.2 
1.1 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.6 0.7 

0.6 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.5 

71.9 70.8 73.0 63.6 62.4 64.8 

64.8 63.4 66.1 55.5 54.0 56.9 

60.1 58.6 61.4 50.7 49.1 52.1 

9.8 8.7 10.9 6.1 5.7 6.4 
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Table 6.-PERCENT DISTRIBUTION BY AGE OF THE ESTIMA.TED POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES, BY TYPE OF POPULATION, COI.OR, AND SEX: 

JULY 1, 1965, AND APRIL 1, 1960-Continued 

Age and type of 
All classes Nonwhite 

population Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female 

TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION-Con. 

APRIL '1, 1960-Gon. 

Total, an ages ....................... ·• 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 t-_J:.~ _ 100.:2... 100.0 100,:2... 100.0 
f--. "--_. f--. 

Under 5 years .............................. 11.3 11. 7 11.0 10.9 11.3 10.6 14.5 1~".9 14.1 

5 to 9 years • ~ 0 •• 0 •• 0 0 .. ~ •• ~ ~ ••• ~ ... ~ 0 • 0 ..... 9 • 
10.1, 10.8 10.1 10.1 10.5 9.1' 12.7 13.1 12.4 

10 to JA years ............................. 9.4 9.7 9.1 9.2 9.5 8.S 10.1> 10.7 10.1 

15 to 19 years ......................... •••• 7.4 7.5 7.2 7.3 7.~ 7 ., 7.9 8.0 7.7 .~ 

20 to 2~" years ............................. 6.0 6.0 6.1 6.0 5.9 6.0 6.5 6.3 6.7 

25 to 29 years ..................... · •• ·•••• 6.1 6.0 6.1 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.4 6.1 6.'1 

30 to 34 years ........................... •· 6.'1 6.6 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.6 6.3 7.0 

35 to 39 yearn ............................. 7.0 6.9 7.0 7.0 '1.0 7.1 6.5 6.3 6.7 

~O to /,I, years ............................. 6.5 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.5 6.6 5.7 5.6 5.9 

45 to ~"9 years ............................. 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.2 6.2 6.2 5.3 5.3 5.4 

50 to 5~· yearn .................. " .......... ~ .... " ... 5. 1> 5.~ 5.1, 5.5 5.5 5.5 1,.5 4.5 4.1> 

55 to 59 years .. " ...... " ............ ~ ...... " .. ~ .............. 1 •• 7 4.7 4.7 ~.8 4.8 1,·.8 3.9 4.0 3.8 

60 to 64 years ..................... ••·••••• 1,,0 3.9 !hl 4.1 4.0 4.3 2.9 2.9 2.9 

65 to 69 years ............................. 3.5 3.3 3.7 3.6 3.1. 3.8 2.5 2.5 2.6 

70 to 74 years ............... • ...... • .... •• 2.6 2.5 2.8 2.8 2.6 2.9 1.7 1.7 1.7 

75 to 79 years ............................. 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.8 1.6 2.0 1.1 l.0 1.1 

80 to 84 years ................................. •·· .... •·• 0.9 0.8 l.0 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 

85 years and over .......................... 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4 

14 years and over ....... e ...................... 70.4 69.5 71.3 71.2 70.3 72.2 6/T.1 63.1 65.1 

18 years and over ................................ 64.2 63.1 65.3 65.1 63.9 66.2 57.4 56.2 58;6 

21 years and over .............................. 60.3 59.2 61.4 61.2 60.1 62.3 53.2 52.1 54.3 

65 years '>,and i!"er .......................... 9.2 8.5 10.0 9.6 8.8 10.4 6.1 6.0 6.3 

CIVILIAN RESIDENT POPULATION 

July 1, 1965 

Total, all ages ....................... •• 100.0 100.0 100.0 lOC.O 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Under 5 years .......................... ·•• ... • .. 10.6 11.2 10.1 10.2 10.7 9.7 14.3 15.0 13.7 

5 to 9 years ............................. •• 10.7 11.2 10.2 10.4 10.9 9.9 13.0 13.5 12.6 

10 to 14 years ..................... • .. •• .. • 9.9 10.3 9.4 9.7 10.1 9.2 11.5 11.9 11.1 

15 to 19 years ......................... • .. · S.7 e.9 8.5 8.6 8.8 S.4 9.3 9.5 9.1 

20 to 24 years ..................... • .. •• .. • 6.5 6.1 6.9 6.5 6.1 6.9 6.7 6.5 7.0 

25 to 29 years ..................... • .. • ... • 5.7 5.6 5.8 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.8 5.5 6.0 

30 to 34 years ......................... •••• 5.6 5.5 5.6 ;'.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.3 5.9 

35 to 39 yearo ............................. 6.1 6.1 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 5.8 5.5 6.1 

40 to 44 years ..................... • .. ••••· 6.4 6.4 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 5.7 5.5 5.9 

45 to 49 years ........................... • • 5.9 5.9 6.0 6.1 6.1 6.1 4.9 4.8 5.1 

50 to 54 years ..................... • .. • .. •• 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.6 4.5 4.5 4.5 

55 to 59 years ..................... • ..... •• 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.9 5.0 3.6 3.7 3.6 

60 to 64 years .................. • ... • .... •• 4.1 4.0 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.3 3.1 3.1 3.1 

65 to 69 years ..................... • .. • .. •· 3.3 3.1 3.5 3.4 3.2 3.7 2.1 2.1 2.2 

70 to 74 years ................... • .... ••••• 2.7 

I 
2.4 2.9 2.8 2.6 3.1 1.8 1.7 1.9 

75 to 79 years ............................. 1.9 1.7 2.1 2.0 1.7 2.2 1.1 1.1 1.2 

80 to 84 years ..................... •• .. •••• 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.1 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.6 0.7 

85 years and over .... ............................ 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.5 

14 years and over ................................ 0- 70.6 69.2 72.0 71.6 70.2 73.0 63.4 61.9 64.8 

18 years and eve?:: •••••••••••• ••• ••• ••• .. •••• 63.3 61.6 64.9 64.4 62.7 66.0 55.2 53.~ 56.9 

21 years and over. o..o.o. ... o.o. •••••• o. ............. 58.7 57.1 60.3 59.9 58.2 61.4 50.5 48.7 52.1 

65 years and over .............................. 9.5 8.5 10.4 9.9 8.9 10.9 6.1 5.8 6.4 

April 1, 1960 

Total, all ages ......................... 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Under 5 years ............................ •• 11.5 11.9 11.0 11.0 11.5 10.6 14.6 15.1 14.1 

5 to 9 years .................. • .. •• .... • .. • 10.5 11.0 10.1 10.2 10.7 9.8 12.8 13.3 12.4 

10 to 14 years ......................... •••• 9.5 9.9 9.1 9.3 9.7 8.9 10.5 10.9 10.1 

15 to 19 years .......................... ••• 7 .. 3 7.3 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.8 7.9 7.7 

20 to 2~" years .................... • .. •••••• 5.7 5.3 6.1 5.6 5.3 6.0 6.3 5.9 6.7 

25 to 29 years ..................... • ...... • 6.0 5.$ 6.1 5.9 5.8 6.0 6.3 5.9 6.7 

30 to 34 years ............... • .... •• .. • .. •• 6.6 6.5 6.7 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.6 6.2 7.0 

35 to 39 years ......................... · ........ • .. •• .... 6.9 6.8 7.0 7.0 6.9 7.1 6.5 6.3 6.7 

40 to 41-> years ....................... ••• ... 6.5 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.5 6.6 5.7 5.6 5.9 

45 to 49 years ........................ •• .. • 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.2 6.2 6.2 5.4 5.4 5.4 

50 to 5~" yeu:rs ..................... • ...... • 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.5 4.5 4.6 4.4 

55 to 59 years ........................ ••••• 4.7 4.8 4.7 ~.9 4.9 4.8 3.9 4.1 3.8 

60 to 64 years ........................ ••••• 4.0 3.9 4.1 4.2 'hI 4.3 2.9 2.9 2.9 

65 to 69 years ........................... •• 3 .. 5 3.4 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.8 2~5 2.5 2.6 

70 to 74 years ..................... • .. ••• .. 2.7 2.5 2.8 2.8 2.6 2.9 1.7 1.7 1.7 

75 to 79 years ..................... •• .. ··•• 1.7 1.6 1.9 1.8 1.6 2.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 

80 to 84 years ..................... • .. • .. •• 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 

85 years and over • ..................... 0 ......... 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.4 

14 years and (Ner • .......................................... 70.1 68.8 71.3 70.9 69.6 72.1 63.9 62.6 65.1 

18 years and over • ........ e .................... 63.8 62.3 65.3 64.7 63.2 66.2 57.1 55.6 58.5 

21 years an.d over." .... " •• " ................... •• .. ••• .. 60.1 58.9 61.4 61.1 59.8 62.3 53.0 51.7 54.3 

65 years aIld ever ................ ".· .... " ........ ·• .. " .... 9.3 8.7 10.0 9.7 9.0 10.4 6.2 6.1 6.3 
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Table 'I.-ANNUAL ESTIMATES OF CHANGE IN THE TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES, BY AGE AND SEX: 1955 TO 1965 

(See Current POI2ulatioI]; lli':.£orts, Series P-25, No. 310, for annuai 9~~)ulai 
195Q to 1 

estimates by 5-year age groups.1 color, and sex, 

Year 

TOTAL 

population 
(as of July 1) 

1965 ............. ······ . 
1964 ............. ··•·•· . 
1963 .................... 
1962 ............. ······ . 
1961. .•..•.......••. ··· . 
1960 ....••....•......... 
1959 ................. ··· 
1 
1 
1 
1 

958 .......•.........••. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

957 .•.•......•.. ·•···· . 
956 ..............••• · •. 
955 ..........•.. ····•· . 

Amount of Change 
(July 1 to June 3O) 

964-1965 •..••.••.•...•. 
963-1961." •••..•.•.••••• 
962-1963 ............... 
961-1962 ............... 
960-1961. .............. 
959-1960 ..••....••..... 
958-1959 ...........••.. 
957-195S •.....•.•....•. 
956-1957 ...........•..• 
955-1956 ...... " ......• 

Ann ual average: 
1960-1965 •..•......•.. 
1955-1960 ...•......... 

Percent of Change 
(July 1 to June 30) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

964-1965 ............... 
963-1964 •.............. 
962-1963 .....•••..••.•• 
961-1962 ••••.•.•....... 
960-1961. ....•......••• 
959-1960 ..........•.•.• 
958-1959 .......... ; .... 
957-1958 •......•....... 
956-1957 ....•......•.•• 

1 955-1956 ............... 

An nual average: 1 

19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 

1960-1965 ............. 
1955-1960 ............. 

MALE 

Population 
(as of July 1) 

65 .............. ····· . 
64 ...........•.. ···· .. 
63 .. , ................. 
62 ............. ····•· . 
61. .•..•..•........•.. 
60 ......•...•.. ·· •• •· . 
59 ....•.•...•......... 
58 .•.......••.....•..• 
57 ..•.......... ······ . 
56 •............. ···· .• 
.55 .............. ···•· • 

Amount of Change 
(July 1 to June 30) 

19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 

64-1965 ............... 
63-1964 ............... 
62-1963 •.............• 
61-1962 ...••.....•. · .• 
60-1961. ..•...•....... 
59-1960 ............... 
58-1959 ••....•.•.•.... 
57-1958 ....•....••...• 
56-1957 .•...••••.•..•. 
55-1956 .....•......••. 

ual average: Ann 
1 
1 

960-1965 ............. 
955-1960 •....•....•.• 

Total, 
all ages 

193,SlB,000 
191,371,000 
188,658,000 
185,890,000 
183,057,000 
179,992,000 
177,135,000 
174,149,000 
171,187,000 
168,088, 000 
165,069, 000 

+2,447,000 
+2,713,000 
+2,768,000 
+2,833,000 
+3,065,000 
+2,857,000 
+2,986,000 
+2,963,000 
+3,098,000 
+3,019,000 

+2,765,000 
+2,985,000 

+1.3 
-t-1.4 
+1.5 
+1.5 
+1. 7 
+1.6 
+1. 7 
+1.7 
+1.8 
+1.8 

+1.5 
+1. 7 

95,114,000 
93,993,000 
92,716,000 
91,419,000 
90,108,000 
SS,644,000 
87,305,000 
85,876,000 
84,456,000 
82,970,000 
81,507,000 

+1,121,000 
+1,276,000 
+1,297,000 
+1,311,000 
+1,464,000 
+1,340,000 
+1,428,000 
+1,421,000 
+1,486,000 
+1,463,000 

+1,294,000 
+1,428,000 

See footnote at end of table. 

i 

Under 5 

I 
5 to 13 14 to 17 

years years years 

20,434,000 ~5 ,SSS,OOO 14,110,000 
20,691,000 35,29B,000 14,238,000 
20,750,000 3', , 606 , 000 13 ,499,000 
20,746,000 33,943,000 12,755,000 
20,657,000 33,296,000 12,006,000 
20,364,000 32,985,000 11,204,000 
20,175,000 31,767,000 11,103,000 
19,887,000 30,651,000 10,780,000 
19,494,000 29,673,000 10,295,000 
19,003,000 28,929,000 9,607,000 
18,566,000 27,925,000 9,235,000 

-257,000 +589,000 -128,000 
-58;000 +692,000 +739,000 
+3,000 +663,000 +744,000 

+89,000 +647,000 +749,000 
+293,000 +311,000 +803,000 
+189,000 +1,219,000 +101,000 
+289,000 +1,116,000 +323,000 
+393,000 +978,000 +485,000 
+490,000 +744,000 +688,000 
+437,000 +1,004,000 +371,000 

+14,000 +580,000 +581,000 
+360,000 +1,012,000 +394,000 

-1. 2 +1. 7 -0.9 
-0.3 +2.0 +5.5 

(z) +2.0 +5.8 
+0.4 +1.9 +6.2 
+1.4 +0.9 +7.2 
+0.9 +3.8 +0.9 
+1.5 +3.6 +3.0 
+2.0 +3.3 +4.7 
+2.6 +2.6 +7.2 
+2.4 +3.6 +4.0 

+0.1 +1. 7 +4.6 
+1.8 +3.3 +3.9 

10,432,000 18,23'7,000 '7,168,000 
10,555,000 17,939,000 7,231,000 
10,572,000 17,592,000 6,850,000 
10,561,000 17,256,000 6,470,000 
10,507,000 16,931,000 6,08," ,000 
10,352,000 16,773,000 5,671,000 
10,260,000 16,15'7,000 5,621,000 
10,117,000 15,596,000 5,1,54,000 

9,918,000 15,103,000 5,205,000 
9,671,000 14,728,000 ',,852,000 
9,44.9,000 14,223,000 4,661,000 

-123,000 +298,000 -63,000 
-17,000 +347,000 +381,000 
+10,000 +336,000 +380,000 
+54,000 +324,000 +3S6,000 

+155,000 +158,000 +,,13,000 
+92,000 +616,000 +50,000 

+143,000 +561,000 +167,000 
+198,000 +493,000 +249,000 
+248,000 +375,000 +353,000 
+222,000 +506,000 +191,000 

+16,000 +293,000 +299,000 
+180,000 +510,000 +202,000 

IS to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 64 65 years 
years years years years and over 

19,764,000 22,152,000 24,330,000 38,985,000 18,156,000 
lS,305,000 22,112,000 24· ,462 , 000 38,409,000 17,856,000 

17,77'7,000 22,125,000 24,49" , 000 37,843,000 17,565,000 
17,190,000 22,231,000 24,425,000 37,290,000 17,311,000 

16,590,000 22,461,000 24,299,000 36,735,000 17,013,000 
15,747,000 22,721,000 24,121,000 36,190,000 16,659,000 

15,294,000 22,979,000 23,923,000 35,647,000 16,248,000 
14,880,000 23,352,000 23,700,000 35,094,000 15,806,000 
14,610,000 23,647,000 23,503,000 34,577,000 15,388,000 
14,471,000 23,921,000 23,176,000 34,044,000 14,938,000 
14,420,000 24,070,000 22,833,000 33,493,000 14,525,000 

+1,459,000 +40,000 -132,000 +576,000 +300,000 
+528,000 -13 ,000 -32,000 +566,000 +291,000 
+587,000 -106,000 +68,000 +554,000 +254,000 
+600,000 -230,000 +126,000 +554,000 +298,000 
+843,000 -261,000 +177,000 +546,000 +354,000 
+453,000 -257,000 +199,000 +543,000 +411,000 
+414,000 -373,000 +222,000 +553,000 +442,000 
+270,000 -295,000 +197,000 +516,000 +418,000 
+139,000 -274,000 +328,000 +533,000 +450,000 

+51,000 -149,000 +342,000 +551,000 +412,000 

+803,000 -114,000 +42,000 +559,000 +299,000 
+265,000 -270,000 +258,000 +539,000 +427,000 

+8.0 +0.2 -0.5 +1.5 +1.7 
+3.0 -0.1 -0.1 +1.5 +1.7 

+3.4 -0.5 +0.3 +1.5 +1.5 
+3.6 -1.0 +0.5 +1.5 +1.8 
+5.4 -1.1 +0.7 +1.5 +2.1 
+3.0 -1.1 +0.8 +1.5 +2.5 
+2.8 -1.6 +0.9 +1.6' +2.8 
+1.8 -1.2 +0.8 +1.5 +2.7 
+1.0 -1.1 +1.4 +1.6 +3.0 
+0.4 -0.6 +1.5 +1.1\1 " ,~ +2.8 

+4.5 -0.5 +0.2 +1.5 +1.7 
+1.8 -1.2 +1.1 +1.5 +2.7 

9,753,000 10,SS6,000 11,861,000 18,846,000 7,931,000 
9,009,000 10,866,000 11,924,000 18,613,000 7,855,000 
8,736,000 10,866,000 11,939,000 18,381,000 7,781,000 
8,430,000 10,918,000 11,905,000 18,153,000 7,726,000 
8,148,000 11,018,000 11,850,000 17,921,000 7,650,000 
'7,718,000 11,135,000 11,772,000 17,686,000 7,537,000 
7,481,000 11,261,000 11,688,000 17,445,000 7,392,000 
7,242,000 11,1.43,000 11,594,000 17,204,000 7,227,000 
7,0'74,000 11,579,000 11,517,000 16,985,000 7,073,000 
6,985,000 11,706,000 11,373,000 16,757,000 6,898,000 

6,941,000 11,757,000 11,215,000 16,521,000 6,738,000 

+744,000 +19,000 -63,000 +233,000 +76,000 
+272,000 +1,000 -15,000 +232,000 +75,000 
+306,000 -52,000 +33,000 +228,000 +55,000 
+283,000 -100,000 +55,000 +232,000 +76,000 
+429,000 -117,000 +78,000 +235,000 +112,000 
+237,000 -126,000 +85,000 +241,000 +145,000 
+239,000 -lS2,000 +93,000 +241,000 +166,000 
+168,000 -137,000 +78,000 +218,000 +154,000 
+89,000 -127,000 +144,000 +229,000 +175,000 
+44,000 -51,000 +158,000 +235,000 +159,000 

+407,000 -50,000 +18,000 +232,000 +79,000 
+155,000 -124,000 +111,000 +233,000 +160,000 
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Table 7.-ANNUAL ESTIMATES OF CHANGE IN THE TOTAL RESIDEI!,T POPULATION OF l'RE UNITED STATES, BY AGE AND SEX: 1955 TO 1965-Continued 

(See Current Population Reports, Series P-25, No. 310, for annual population estimates by 5-year age groups, color, and sex, 
1950 to 1959) 

Year 
Total, Under 5 5 to 13 14 to 17 18 to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 64 65 years 

all ages years years years years years years years and over 

M"li' .. c, 

Percent of 
(July 1 to JuqE 

196t',.-1965 .. ••......•.••. +1.2 -1.2 +1.7 -0.9 +8.3 -0.5 +1.3 +1.0 

1963-1064 .....•......... +1.4 -0.2 +2.0 +5.6 +3.1 -0.1 +1.3 +1.0 

1962-1963 .......••••...• +1.~. +0.1 +l.9 +5.9 +3.6 +0,3 +1.3 +0.7 

1961-1~62 .....•..•..•... +1~5 +0.5 +1.9 +6.3 +3.5 -0.9 +0.5 +13 +1.0 

1960-1961. ..•.•......... +1.7 +1.5 +0.9 +7.3 +5.6 -1.0 +0.7 :3 +1.5 

J.959-1960 ........•...... +1.5 +0.9 +3.8 +0.9 +3.2 -1.1 +0.7 ). +2.0 

1958-1959 ............... +1. 7 +1.4 +3.6 +3.1 +3.3 -1.6 +0.8 +1.4 +2.3 

1957-1958 .....•......... +1. 7 +2.0 +3.3 +4.8 +2.", -1.2 +0.7 +1.3 +2.2 

1956-1957 ............... +1.8 +2.6 +2.5 +7.3 +1.3 -1.1 +1.3 +1.4 +2.5 

1955-1956 ............... +1.8 +2.3 +3.6 +1+.1 +0.6 -0." +1.4 +l.Lt +2.!.t 

Annual average: 1 
1960-1965 .........•... +1.~, +0.2 +1. 7 +4,.7 +4.7 -0.5 +0.2 +1.3 +1.0 

1955-1960 ............. +1. '1 +1.8 +3.3 +3.9 +2.1 -1.1 +1.0 +1.4 +2.2 

FEMALE 

Population 
(as of July 1) 

1965 ......... , ...•..... ,. 98,704,000 10,002,000 17,650,000 6,942,000 10,011,000 11,267,000 12,469,000 20,138,000 10,225,000 

1964 .•...•...•.....•. , .• 97,378,000 10,136,000 17,359,000 7,007,000 9,296,000 11,246,000 12,538,000 19,796,000 10,001,000 

1963 ......••..•.• ,.···, , 95,941,000 10,178,000 17,014,000 6,649,000 9,040,000 11,259,000 12,555,000 19,462,000 9,784,000 

1962 ............... ···· . 94,470,000 110,185,000 16,687,000 6,285,000 8,760,000 11,313,000 12,520,000 19,136,000 9,585,000 

1961. .. •••• j ••••••••••• 92,949,000 10,150,000 16,365,000 5,922,000 8,443,000 1l,442,000 12,449,000 18,815,000 9,363,000 

1960 .... " 91,348,000 110,013,000 16,212,000 5,533,000 8,029,000 11,586,000 12,349,000 18,504,000 9,121,000 
.............. 

1959" .• , .... ' ........... 89,830,000 9,916,000 15,610,000 5,482,000 7,813,000 11,717,000 12,235,000 18,202,000 8,856,000 

1958 ......... , .....•.•.• 88,273,000 9,770,000 15,055,000 5,326,000 7,638,000 11,909,000 12,10£,000 17,890,000 8,580,000 

1957 ...... , .' ...... , ....• 86,731,000 9,575,000 14,570,000 5,090,000 7,536,000 12,067,000 11,986,000 17,592,000 8,315,000 

1956 ... , ..•...........• , 85,119,000 9,333,000 14,201,000 4,755}OOO 7,486,000 12,215,000 11,803,000 17,287,000 8,040,000 

1955 .... , ............... 83,563,000 9,117,000 13,702,000 4,574,000 7,479,000 12,313,000 11,618,000 16,971,000 7,787,000 

Amount of Change 
(July 1 to June 30) 

1964-1965 .. , •...•.••. , .. +1,326,000 -134,000 +291,000 -65,000 +715,000 +21,000 -69,000 +343,000 +224,000 

1963-1964 •..... , ........ +1,437,000 -41,000 +346,000 +358,000 +255,000 -13,000 -17,000 +334,000 +217,000 

1962-1963 •.••.. , ... , ..•• +1,471,000 -7,000 +327,000 +364,000 +281,000 -54,000 +35,000 +326,000 +199,000 

1961-1962. , ' , . , ' . , .. , , , • +1,522,000 +35,000 +322,000 +363,000 +317,000 -130,000 +71,000 +322,000 +221,000 

1960-1961. ...•.••.•••.•. +1,601,000 +137,000 +152,000 +390,000 +414,000 -144,000 +99,000 +311,000 +242,000 

1959-1960 ............... +1,517,000 +97,000 +603,000 +51,000 +216,000 -131,000 +114,000 +302,000 +266,000 

1958-1959 •....•........• +1,558,000 +146,000 +555,000 +156,000 +175,000 -191,000 +129,000 +312,000 +276,000 

1957-1958 .....• , •..•.... +1,542,000 +194,000 +485,000 +237,000 +102,000 -158,000 +120,000 +298,000 +265,000 

1956-1957 ............... +1,612,000 +243,000 +369,000 +335,000 +50,000 -148,000 +184,000 +305,000 +275,000 

1955-1956 .. ; ............ +1,556,000 +215,000 +498,000 +180,000 +7,000 -98,000 +185,000 +316,000 +253,000 

Annual average: 
1960-1965 ............. +1,471,000 -2,000 +288,000 +282,000 +396,000 -64,000 +24,000 +327,000 +221,000 

1955-1960 ..... , ....... +1,557,000 +179,000 +502,000 +192.'000 +110,000 -145,000 +146,000 +306,000 +267,000 

Percent of Change 
(July 1 to June 3O) 

1964-1965 .... , ..•• , ..... +1.4 -1.3 +1.7 -0.9 +7.7 +0.2 -0.5 +1.7 +2.2 

1963-1964 •.........•..•. +1.5 -0.4 +2.0 +5.4 +2.8 -0.1 -0.1 +1.7 +2.2 

1962-1963 .•.. , •...... , •. +1.6 -0.1 +2.0 +5.8 +3.2 -0,5 +0.3 +1.7 +2.1 

1961-1962 ....••..•...••. +1.6 +0.3 +2.0 +6.1 +3.8 -1.1 +0.6 +1.7 +2,4 

1960-1961. •. , ........... +1.8 +1.4 +0.9 +7.0 +5,2 -1.2 +0.8 +1. 7 +2.7 

1959-1960 .•.•..•....•.•• +1.7 +1.0 +3.9 +0.9 +2.8 -1.1 +0,9 +1. 7 +3.0 

1958-1959 •..•...•.•....• +1.8 +1.5 +3.7 +2.9 +2,3 -1.6 +1.1 +1. 7 +3.2 

11957-1958 ............... +1.8 +2.0 +3.3 +4.6 +1.4 -1.3 +1.0 +1. 7 +3.2 

1956-1957 ............... +1.9 +2.6 +2.6 +7.0 +0.7 -1.2 +1.6 +1.8 +3.4 

1955-1956.,., .•.••.••• , . +1.9 +2.4 +3.6 +3.9 +0.1 -0.8 +1.6 +1.9 +3.2 

Annual average: 1 
1960-1965 ............. +1.5 (Z) +1.7 +4.5 +4.4 -0.6 +0.2 +1. 7 +2.3 

1955-1960 ............. +l.8 +1.9 +3.4 +3.8 +1.4 -1.2 +1.2 +1. 7 +3.2 

Z Less than 0.05 percent, 
lPercents based on the formula for continuous compounding. 
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Table 8. -COMPONENTS OF CHANGE IN THE TOTAI POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEJIS, BY AGE COHORT, COLOR, 
AND SEX: APRIL 1, 1960 TO JUU 1, 1965 

in 
and 

AIL GLASSllS 

Total, all ages •• 

Under 5 years .•..•.• 
5 to 9 years ...•...• 

10 to 14 years ...... 
15 to 19 years ••...• 
20 to 24 years .....• 
25 to 29 years •..•.• 
30 to 34 years •.•.•• 
35 to 39 years ...... 
40 to 44 years •..••• 

45 to 49 years ...... 
50 to 50- years •.•.•• 
55 to 59 years ...... 
60 to 64 years •••..• 
65 to 69 years.4 ..•• 
70 to 74 years ••.... 
75 to 79 years ...... 
80 to 84 years •..•.. 
85 years and over ... 

Male, all ages ••• 

Under 5 years •••.••. 
5 to 9 years ........ 

10 to 14 years ...... 
15 to 19 years ••.•.• 
20 to 24 years ••.•.• 
25 to 29 years •.•••• 
30 to 34 years ••••.• 
35 to 39 years ...... 
40 -to 44 years ••..•• 

/~5 to 49 years •..... 
50 to 54 years •..••• 
55 to 59 years ...... 
60 to 64 years ...... 
65 to 69 years ••.... 
70 to 74· years .....• 
75 to 79 years ~ ..... 
80 to 84 years ••.••• 
85 years and over ••. 

Female, all ages. 

Under 5 years •...... 
5 to 9 years ... ~ ..... 

10 to 14 years ...... 
15 to 19 years ...... 
20 to 24 years ••..•• 
25 to 29 yean; •..... 
30 to 34 years •.••.. 
35 to 39 years ...... 
40 to 44 years ••...• 

45 to 49 years •..••• 
50 to 54 years •. ,. .. ,. 
55 to 59 years ...... 
60 to 64 years ••.•.• 
65 to 69 years ...... 
70 to 74 years ...... 
75 -to 79 years •..•.• 
80 to 84 years ...... 
85 years and over~ •• 

Age of cohort in 19601 

Births, July 1960-June 1965 •• 
Births, April 1960-,Tune 1960, 

plDE under 4.75 years •• 
4.75 to years •...••.•. ,. • 
9.75 to 1',.75 years ........•• 
M.75 to 19.75 years ....•...• 
19.75 to 24.75 years •....•.•• 
24.75 to 29.75 years ••.•••.•• 
29.75 to ';4.75 years ......... 
34.75 to 39.75 years ......... 

39.75 to 44.75 years ......... 
44.75 to 49.75 years •....••.• 
49.75 to 54.75 years ......... 
54.75 to 59.75 years ......... 
59.75 to 64.75 years ......... 
64.75 to 69. 75 years •...•.... 
69.75 to 74.75 years ......... 
74.75 to 79.75 years ••••..•.. 
79.75 years and over •...••••• 

Births J July 1960-June 1965 .. 
Births, April 1960-June 1960, 
plus under 1+.75 years •• 

4.75 to years •.•.•...••• 
9.75 to 14.75 years .......... 
14.75 to 19.75 years ......... 
19.75 to 24.75 years ......... 
24.75 to 29.75 years ......... 
29.75 to 3',.75 years ......... 
34.75 to 39.75 years ••....•.• 

39.75 to 44.75 years ......... 
1.4.75 to ~.9. 75 years •.•..••.• 
49.175 tv 54.75 years ......... 
54-.75 to 59. 75 years •...••... 
59.75 to 6!+.75 years .......... 
64.75 to 69.75 years ••..••..• 
69.75 to 74.75 year"' ...•••••• 
74.75 to 79.75 years ......... 
79.75 yearD and over ... ~ ~.,. . .-

Births, July 1960-June 1965 .. 
Births, April 1960-June 1960, 

plua ages under 4.75 years •• 
4.75 to 9.75 years;-.......... 
9.75 to 14.75 years .......... 
14.75 to 19.75 years ••.•..•.• 
19.'75 to 24:15 years ......... 
2',.75 to 29.75 years ......... 
29. '75 to 34. 75 years ......... 
34.75 to 39.75 years ......... 

39.75 to 44.75 years ••..•.••• 
'.4.75 to 49.75 years ......... 
49.75 to 54.75 years ......... 
54.75 to 59.75 years ......... 
59.75 -to 64.75 years ......... 
64.75 to 69.75 years ......... 
69.75 to 74.75 years ......... 
74.75 to 79.75 years ......... 
79.75 years and over •.••.•••• 

See footnotes at end of ta ble. 

9,852,000 
9,571,000 
8,595,000 
6,812,000 
5,553,000 
5,',19,000 
5,900,000 
6,142,000 

5,738,000 
5,393,000 
4,771,000 
4,161,000 
3,441,000 
2,958,000 
2,226,000 
1,400,000 
1,080,000 

5,951,000 
5,546,000 
4,904,000 
4,331,000 
.3,758,000 
3,353,000 
2,596,000 
1,737,000 
1,550,000 

Components of change, 1960 to 1965 

109,000 239,000 20,519,000 
40,000 172,000 18,956,000 
55,000 198,000 17,052 ,000 
77,000 287,000 13 ,667,000 
75,000 302,000 11,324,000 
82,000 193,000 11,034,000 

12/.,000 132,000 11,984,000 
190,000 93,000 12,447,000 

(X) 279,000 59,000 11,468,000 
(X) 409,000 47,000 10,577,000 
(X) 558,000 40,000 9,157,000 
(X) 714,000 31,000 7,809,000 
(X) 920,000 20,000 6,298,000 
(X) 1,133,000 11,000 5,189,000 
(X) 1,229,000 6,000 3,599,000 
(X) 1,145,000 ',,000 1,995,000 
(X) 1,556,000 1,000 1,075,000 

+575,000 
+63,000 
+60,000 
+60,000 
+74,000 
+,,5,000 
-8,000 

-73,000 

-149,000 -2.6 (X) 173,000 5,589,000 
-241,000 -4.5 (X) 262,000 5,152,000 
-350,000 -7.3 (X) 367,000 4,421,000 
-451,000 -10.8 (X) 464,000 3,710,000 
-570,000 -16.6 (X) 579,000 2,870,000 
-675,000 -22.8 (X) 678,000 2,283,000 
-681,000 -30.6 (X) 684,000 1,545,000 
-5'19,000 _ta. l+ (X) 581,000 820,000 
-667,000 -61.8 (X) 668,000 413,000 

+8.5 10,679,000 3,998,000 1,030,000 98,708,000 

(X) 10,189,000 234,000 47,000 10,002,000 

+55.9 +560,000 490,000 47,000 116,000 10,092,000 
+69,000 +0.7 (X) 16,000 85,000 9,321,000 
+83,000 +1.0 (X) 18,000 100,000 8,396,000 

+150,000 +2.3 (X) 22,000 171,000 6,795,000 
+153,000 +2.8 (X) 23,000 175,000 5,697,000 

+66,000 +1.2 (X) 29,000 96,000 5,570,000 
+16,000 +0.3 (X) ,,9,000 65,000 6,092,000 
-25,000 -0.4 (X) 75,000 50,000 6,378,000 

-71,000 -1.2 (X) 105,000 34,000 5,879,000 
-121,000 -2.2 (X) 147,000 25~000 5,424,000 
-167,000 -3.4 (X) 191,000 23&000 4,736,000 
-232,000 -5.4 (X) 250,000 17,000 4,099,000 
-330,000 -8.8 (X) 341,000 11,000 3,427,000 
-447,000 -13.3 (X) 454,000 8,000 2,906,000 
-542,000 -20.9 (X) 546,000 4,000 2,054,000 
-562,000 -32.4 (X) 564,000 2,000 1,175,000 
-887,000 -57.3 (X) 888,000 662,000 
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Table 8. -COMPONENTS OF CHANGE IN 'rHE TOTAL POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS, BY AGE COHORT, COLOR, 
AND SEX: APRIL 1, 1960 TO JULY 1, 1965-Continued 

Age in 1965 
color, and 

WHITE 

Total, all ages •• 

Under 5 years ....•.. 
5 to 9 years ........ 

1 ° to 14 years ...... 
15 to 19 years ...... 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 

° to 24 years ...... 
5 to 29 years ...... ° to 34 years ...... 
5 to 39 year" ....... 
o to 44 years" .•..• 

5 to 49 years ...... 4 
5 
5 
6 
6 
7 
7 
8 
8 

o to 54 years ...... 
5 to 59 years •.•••• 
o to 64 years ...... 
5 to 69 ...... ° to 74 ..... 
5 to 79 years ...... ° to 84 years ...... 
5 years and "over ••• 

Male, all ages ... 

nder 5 years ....... U 
5 to 9 years ........ 

1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 

o to 14 years •.••.. 
5 to 19 years ...... 
o to 24 years ...... 
5 to 29 years ...... ° to 34 years ...... 
5 to 39 years ...... 
o to 44 years •••••• 

5 to 49 years ...... 4 
5 
5 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

o to 54 years ...... 
5 to 59 years ...... 

Un 
5 

10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

to 64 years ...... 
to 69 years ...... 
to 74 years ...... 
to 79 years ...... 
to 84 years ...... 
years and over e •• 

Female, all ages. 

der 5 years ....... 
to 9 years ........ 

to 14 years ...... 
to 19 years ...... 
to 24 years ...... 
to 29 years ...... 
to 34 years ...... 
to 39 years ...... 
to 44 years ...... 

to 49 years ...... 
to 54 years ...... 
to 59 years ...... 
to 64 years ...... 
to 69 years ...... 
to 74 years ...... 
to 79 years ...... 
to 84 years ...... 
years and over •.• 

Age of cohort in 19601 

Births, July 1960-June 1965 .. 
Births, April 1960-June 1960, 

plus ages under ,.75 years •. 
4.75 to 9.75 years ........... 
9.75 to 14.75 years .......... 
14.75 to 19.75 years ......... 
19.75 to 24.75 years ......... 
24.75 to 29.75 years ......... 
29.75 to 34.75 years ......... 
34.75 to 39.75 years ......... 

39.75 to 44.75 years ••......• 
44.75 to 49.75 years ......... 
49.75 to 54.75 years ......... 
54.75 to 59.75 years ......... 
59.75 to 64.75 years ......... 
M.75 to 69.75 years ......... 
69.75 to 74.75 years ......... 
74.75 to 79.75 years ......... 
79.75 years and over •...••••• 

Births ,. July 1960-June 1965 .. 
Births, April 1960-June 1960, 
plus ages under 4.75 years •• 

4.75 to 9.75 years ........... 
9.75 to 14.75 years .......... 
14.75 to 19.75 years ......... 
19.75 to 24.75 years ......... 
24.75 to 29.75 years ......... 
29.75 to 34.75 years ......... 
34.75 to 39.75 years ......... 

39.75 to 44.75 years ......... 
44.75 to 49.75 years ......... 
49.75 to 54.75 years ......... 
54.75 to 59.75 years ......... 
59.75 to 64.75 years •••.•.•.• 
64.75 to 69.75 years ......... 
69.75 to 74.75 years ......... 
74.75 to 79.75 years ......... 
79.75 years and over ......... 

Births, July 1960-June 1965 .. 
Births, April 1960-June 1960, 

plus ages under 4.75 years •• 
4.75 to 9.75 years ........... 
9.75 to 14.75 years •••.•••..• 
14.75 to 19.75 years ......... 
19.75 to 24.75 years ......... 
24.75 to 29.75 years ......... 
29.75 to 34.75 years ......... 
34.75 to 39.75 years ......... 

39.75 to 44.75 years ......... 
44.75 to 49.75 years ......... 
49.75 to 54.75 years ......... 
54.75 to 59.75 years ......... 
59.75 to 64.75 years ......... 
64.75 to 69. 75 years ......... 
69.75 to 74.75 years ......... 
74.75 to 79.75 years ......... 
79.75 years and over ••••••••• 

See footnotes at end of table. 

population 
in 1960 

--

159,467,000 

(X) 
I 

16,552,000 
16,199,000 
14,751,000 
11,821,000 

9,746,000 
9,604,000 

10,611,000 
1J.,196 ,000 

10 ,501,000 
9,838,000 
8,754,000 
7,681,000 
6,598,000 
5,787,000 
4,466,000 
2,912,000 
2,450,000 

78,998,000 

(X) 

8,436,000 

I 8,259,000 
7,515,000 
5,999,000 
4,906,000 
4,798,000 
5,267,000 
5,503,000 

5,173,000 
4,860,000 
t. ,319,000 
3,759,000 
3,149,000 
2,709,000 
2,055,000 
1,293,000 

998,000 

80,469,000 

(X) 

8,115,000 
7,940,000 
7,236,000 
5,823,000 
4,839,000 
4,806,000 
5,344,000 
5,693,000 

5,328,000 
4,978,000 
4,436,000 
3,922,000 
3,450,000 
3,078,000 
2/.11,000 
1,620,000 
1,451,000 

Components of change, 1960 to 1965 

Net change population 
Net in 1965 

Percent 

"riM" ~'ili'J civilian 
of 1960 immigra-

Amount popula- tion /+ 

tion -+----
+11,975,000 +7.5 18,326,000 18,131,000 1,780,000 171,442,000 

+17,161,000 (X) 17,475,000 407,000 92,000 17,161,000 

+988,000 +'6.0 851,000 83,000 221,000 17 ,5t,.0 ,000 

+125,000 +0.8 (X) 33,000 158,000 16,324,000 

+140,000 +1.0 (X) 4.6,000 186,000 14,891,000 

+204.,000 +1.7 (X) 64,000 268,000 12,026,000 

+221,000 +2.3 (X) 58,000 279,000 9,966,000 

+112,000 +1.2 (X) 61,000 173,000 9,716,000 

+25,000 +0.2 (X) 93,000 118,JOD 10,636,000 

-62,000 -0.6 (X) 147,000 84,000 lJ.,134,000 

-172,000 -1.6 (X) 225,000 53,000 10,329,000 

-295,000 -3.0 (X) 338,000 43,000 9,544,000 

-433,000 -4.9 (X) 471,000 37,000 8,321,000 

-580,000 -7.6 (X) 609,000 28,000 7,101,000 

-783,000 -11.9 (X) 801,000 Hl,OOO 5 ,SlS ,000 

-1,006,000 -17.4 (X) 1,015,000 10,000 4,782,000 

-1,127,000 -25.2 (X) 1,133,000 6,000 3,339,000 

-1,073,000 -36.8 (X) 1,077,000 4,000 1,839,000 

-1,471,000 -60.0 (X) 1,472,000 1,000 979,000 

+5,618,000 +7.1 9,407,000 4,632,000 S43,000 84,616,000 

+8,783,000 (X) 8,970,000 236,000 50,000 S,7S3,000 

+56.0 +503,000 437,000 48,000 114,000 8,939,000 

+60,000 +0.7 (X) 20,000 80,000 8,319,000 

+60,000 +0.8 (X) 32,000 92,000 7,576 ,000 

+63,000 +1.1 (X) 46,000 110,000 6,062,000 

+78,000 +1.6 (X) 42,000 120,000 4,984,000 

+50,000 +1.0 (X) 40,000 91,000 4,849,000 

+4,000 +0.1 (X) 58,000 62,000 5,271,000 

-52,000 -0.9 (X) 91,000 40,000 5,452,000 

-121,000 -2.3 (X) 144,000 22,000 5,051,000 

-202,000 -4.2 (X) 222,000 20,000 4,658,000 

-302,000 -7.0 (X) 317,000 16,000 4,017,000 

-394,000 -10.5 (X) 406,000 12,000 3,365,000 

-505,000 -16.0 (X) 512,000 8,000 2,644,000 

-610,000 -22.5 (X) 612,000 3,000 2,099,000 

-629,000 -30.6 (X) 631,000 2,000 1,426,000 

-543,000 -42.0 (X) 545,000 2,000 749,000 

_627,000 -62.8 (X) 628,000 1,000 371,000 

+6,358,000 +7.9 8,920,000 3,499,000 937,000 86,826,000 

+8,378,000 (X) 8,506,000 171,000 43,000 8,378,000 

+486,000 +56.0 414,000 35,000 107,000 8,601,000 

+65,000 +0.8 (X) 13 ,000 78,000 8,005,000 

+80,000 +1.1 (X) 14,000 94,000 7,315,000 

+141,000 +2.4 (X) 17,000 158,000 5,964,000 

+143,000 +3.0 (X) 16,000 159,000 4,982,000 

+62,000 +1.3 (X) 20,000 82,000 4,868,000 

+21,000 +0.4 (X) 35,000 55,000 5,365,000 

-11,000 -0.2 (X) 55,000 45,000 5,682,000 

-51,000 -0.9 (X) 82,000 31,000 5,278,000 

-93,000 -1.9 (X) 116,000 23,000 4,885,000 

_132,000 -3.0 (X) 153,000 22,000 4,304,000 

_186,000 -4.8 (X) 203,000 16,000 3,736,000 

-278,000 -8.1 (X) 289,000 10,000 3,171,000 

-396,000 _12.9 (X) 403,000 7,000 2,683,000 

_498,000 -20.7 (X) 501,000 3,000 1,913,000 

-530,000 -32.7 (X) 532,000 2,000 1,090,000 

_843,000 -58,1 (X) 844,000 - 608,000 
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Table 8. -COMPONENTS OF CHANGE IN THE TOTAL POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDINC ARMED FORCES OVERSEAS, BY AGE COHORT, COLOR, 

in 1965, 
and sex 

AND SEX: APRIL 1, 1960 TO JULY 1, 1965-Continued 

Age of cohort in 19601 Population 
in 1960 

Components of change, 1960 to 1965 

Net change 

Amount 

Percent 
of 1960 
popula-

tion 

Births2 Deaths 3 

---------------+-----------------------r---------- ----------
NONWHITE 

Net 
civilian 
irmnigra

tion4 

Population 
in 1965 

Total, all ages .. 20,5.!,0,000 +2,601,000 +12.7 3,562,000 1,116,000 154,000 23,141,000 

Under 5 years ......• 
5 to 9 years ........ 

10 to 14 years •....• 
15 to 19 years ...... 
20 to 24 ,years •..... 
25 to 29 years .....• 
30 to 34 years ..... . 
35 to 39 years .... .. 
40 to 44 years .... .. 

45 to 49 years .... .. 
50 to 54 years .... .. 
55 to 59 years .... .. 
60 to 64 years ..... . 
65 to 69 years •....• 
70 to 74· years •....• 
75 to 79 years •..... 
80 to 84 years •...•• 
85 years and over •.. 

Male, all ages ... 

Under 5 years ....... . 
5 to 9 years ...... .. 

10 to 14 years .... .. 
15 to 19 years .... .. 
20 to 24 years .... .. 
25 to 29 years .... .. 
30 to 31, years •..••. 
35 to 39 years .... .. 
40 to 44 years .... .. 

45 to 49 years ..... . 
50 to 54 yea.rs ...... . 
55 to 59 years .... .. 
60 to 64 years .... .. 
65 to 69 years .... .. 
70 to 74 years .... .. 
75 to 79 years ...... . 
80 to 8.!, years •..•.• 
85 years and over •.. 

Births, July 1960-June 1965 .. 
Births, April 1960-June 1960, 

plus ages under 4.75 years •. 
!~. 75 to 9,75 years .....•.... _ 
9.75 to 14.75 years ......... . 
14.75 to 19.75 years ....... .. 
19.75 to 24.75 years ........ . 
2~ .• 75 to 29.75 years ........ . 
29.75 to 34.75 years ....... .. 
34.75 to 39.75 years ........ . 

39.75 to 44.75 years ....... .. 
44.75 to 49.75 years ........ . 
49.75 to 54.75 years ........ . 
54.75 to 59.75 years ........ . 
59.75 to 64.75 years •....•.•. 
64.75 to 69.75 years ........ . 

to 74.75 years ........ . 
to 79.75 years ••..•.... 

79. 75 years and over •..•••••• 

(X) +3,273,000 (X) 3,409,000 144,000 

2,833,000 +146,000 +55.2 153,000 26,000 
2,625,0001 +7,000 +0.3 (X) 7,000 
2,158,000 +3,000 +0.1 (X) 9,000 
1,637,0001 +5,000 +0.3 (X) 14,000 
1,352,000 +6,000 +0.4 (X) 17,000 
1,319,000 -1,000 -0.1 (X) 21,000 
1,365,000 -17,000 -1.2 (X) 31,000 
1,349,0001 -35,000 -2.6 (X) 44,000 

1,1137,000 -48,000 -4.1 (X) 53,000 
1,101,000 -68,000 -6.1 (X) 72,000 

921,000 -84,000 -9.2 (X) 87,000 
811,000 -103,000 -12.7 (X) 105,000 
600,000 -118,000 -19.6 (X) 1 119',000 
~23,OOO 1 -116,000 -22.2 (X). 117,000 
_'56,0001' -96,000 -27.0 «XX)) 1 97,000 
224,000 -69,000 -30.6 69,000 
179,000 I -84,000 -46.8 (X) .84,000 

10,013,0001 +1,246,000 +12.4 1,803,000 618,000 

Births, July 1960-Jtme 1965 .. 1 (X) I +1,649,000 (X), 1,725,000 I 81,000 
Births, April 1960-June 1960, I I 1 
plus ages under 4.75 years.. 1,415,000, +72,000 +55.1 77,000 14,000 

4.75 to 9.75 years........... 1,313,0001 +3,000 +0.2 (X) 4,000 
9.75 -,0 14.75 years.......... 1,080,000 - _0(Z.4) 1 (X) 6,000 
14.75 to 19.75 years ......... , 813,000/ -3,0001 (X) 9,000 
19.75 to 24.75 years......... 647,000 -4,000 -0.6 (X) 11,000 
24.75 to 29.75 years ......... I 620,000 _6,0001 -0.9 (X) 12,000 
29.75 to 34.75 years......... 633,0001 -12,000 -1.9 (X) 17,000 
34.75 to 39.75 years......... 639,000 -21,000 -3.3 (X) 24,000 I 
39.75 to 44.75 years •..••...• I' 565,000 -28,000, -4.9 (X) 30,000 / 
44.75 to 49.75 years......... 533,000 -39,000 -7.3 (X) 40,000 

,49.75 to 54.75 years •••..•..• I' 453,000 -49,000 'I -10.8 (X) 50,000 
5~ .• 75tO;9.75years......... 402,000 -;7,000 -14.2 (X) 58,0001 
59.7; to 04.75 years ......... 1 292,000 -06,0001 -22.4 (X) 66,000 I 
64.7" to 69.75 years.. ....... 249,000 -66,000 -26.3 (X) 66,000 

74.7" to 79.75 year,o.... ..... 107,000 -36,000 -33.7 (X) 36,000 

8,000 

18,000 
14,000 
12,000 
19,000 
23,000 
20,000 
15,000 
8,000 

5,000 
4,000 
3,000 
2,000 
2,000 
1,000 

61,000 

4,000 

9,000 
7,000 I' 
6,000 
6,000 1 
7,000 
7,000 
5,000 
3,000 

2,000 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

3,273,000 

2,979 ,000 
2,632,000 
2,161,000 
1,642,000 
1,358,000 
1,318,000 
1,348,000 
1,314,000 

1,139,000 
1,033,000 

836,000 
708,000 
483,000 
407,000 
260,000 
156,000 
95,000 

11,259,000 

1,649,000 

1,487,000 
1,316,000 
1,080,000 

810,000 
643,000 
615,000 
621,000 
618,000 

537,000 
494,000 

,,404,000 
345,000 
227,000 
184,000 
118,000 

71,000 
41,000 

69.7~ l,O :4.75 year: ......... I 171,000/ -52,000 I -30.7 (X) 53,000 

'79.75 years and over......... 81,000 -40,000 r -49.4
1 

~(X) 40,000 I 
~O, 527 ,000 i __ ,:!::, 355 ,000 _~.:l __ J,./760 , 000 _ 498,000 _. __ 9_3"" 00 __ 0+_1_1~,'-8_8_2"_, 0_00_ 

Births, July 1960-,June 1965 •• /' (x)1 +1,624,000 (X)' 1,684,000 63,000 4,000 

Female, all agos. 

Under 5 years ......... .. 
:5 to 9 years ........ .. 

10 to 14 years •..•.. 
15 to 19 years ...... 
20 to 24 years ••..•. 
25 to 29 years .... .. 
30 to 34 years ..... . 
35 to 39 years .... .. 
40 to 44 years .•.... 

45 to ,,9 years .•.•.. 
50 to 54 years .... .. 
55 to 59 years .... .. 
60 to 64 yearo .•...• 
65 to 69 years •..... 
70 to 74 years ••.... 
75 to 79 years .... .. 
80 to 84 years .... .. 
85 years and over •.• 

Bj rths, April 1960-June 1960,' I 
plus "ges Ul1der 4.75 years .. , 1,417,000, ;74,000 +"5.2 76,000, 12,000 10,000 

4.75 to 9.75 years •....••..•• 1 1,313,000 1 +4,0001 +0.3 (X) 1 3,000 7,000 
9.75 to 11,.75 years .......... , 1,078,000 +3,000 +0.3 (X) ! 3,000 6,000 
14.75 to 19.75 years......... 823,000 +9,000 +1.0 (X) I 4,000 13,000 
19.75 to years......... 705,000 +10,000 +1./, (X) 6,000 16,000 
2/,.75 to years......... 699,000 +4,0001 +0.6 (X) 9,000 13,000 
29.75 to 34.75 ye2.rs.. ....... 732,000 -4;000 -0.6 (X) 14,000 10,000 
34.75 to 39.75 years......... 710,000 -14,000 I -2.0 (X) 20,000 5,000 

39.75 to 44.75 years......... 622,000 -21,000 -3.3 (X) 24·,000 3,000 
44.75 to ,,9.75 years... ...... 568,000 -29,000 -5.1 (X) 31,000 2,000 
49.75 to 54.75 years......... 468,000 -36,000 I' -7.6 (X) 38,000 2,000 
5~·.?5 to 59.75 years......... 409,000 -46,000 -11.2 (X) 47,000 I,POO 
59.75 to 64.75 years......... 308,000 -52,000 -16.9 (X) 53,000 1,?00 
64.75 to 69.75 years......... 274,000 -51,000 -18.5 (X) 51,000 
69.75 to 74.75 years ......... I' 186,000 -44,000 -23.7 (X) 1 44,000 
7.!,.75 to 79.75 years......... 117,000 -33,000 -27.8 (X) 33,000 
79.75 years and over ......... I 98,000 -44,000 -44.6 (X), 44,000 

( -
, -

- Entry represents zero or rounds to zero. X Not Applicable. Z Between -0,05 anj +0,05 percent. 
"Exact age limits shown. 
2 Ad justed for underregistration. 
3Includes deaths to Armed Forces overseas. 
4Includes inductions less discharges overseas. 
5 Not comparable with percents shown for older cohorts. 

1,624,000 

1,491,000 
1,317,000 
1,081,000 

832,000 
715,000 
703,000 
727,000 
696,000 

602,000 
539,000 
432,000 
363,000 
256,000 
223,000 
142,000 

S5,000 
54,000 
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APPENDIX 
Table A-I. -ESTIMATES OF THE TOTAL POPULATION OF THE UNITED STATES INCLUDING lJl1MED FORCES AND OTHER PERSONS OVERSEAS AFFILIATED 

WITH THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, BY AGE, COLOR, AND SEX, JULY 1, 1965, WITH COMPARABLE FIGURES FOR APRIL 1, 1960 

(!lOther persons overseas affiliated with the United States Government!! consists of the de'Dendents of the Armed Forces overseas and 
civilian employees of the Federal Government and their dependents o'Verseas) 

, 
All classes vrnite Nonvlhite 

Age 

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female 

JUJ,Y 1, 1965 

Total, all ages •••••• 195,198, 000 96, 089, 000 99,108, 000 172, 005, 000 84,814,000 87,191, 000 23,193, 000 11,716,000 11,917, 000 

Under 5 years ........... 20,612,000 10,524, 000 10, 088, 000 17,323,000 8,866,000 8,456,000 3,289,000 1,657,000 1,632,000 

5 to 9 years ............ 20,624,000 10,481,000 10,14',,000 17,637,000 1',989,000 8,648,000 2,987, 000 1,492,000 1,495,000 

10 to 14 years .......... 19,018,000 9,667,000 9,352, 000 16,383,000 8,349,000 8, 034, 000 2,636, 000 1,317, 000 1,318, 000 

J.5 to 19 years .......... 17, 080, 000 8,665, 000 8,~.15, 000 14,918,000 7,584,000 7,333, 000 2,162, 000 1, 080, 000 1,082,000 

20 to 24 years .......... 13,717,000 6,873,000 6,844, 000 12,071,000 6,063,000 6,008,000 1,646, 000 810,000 836,000 

25 to 29 years .......... 11,381,000 5,630, 000 5,751,000 la, 016, 000 4,987,000 5,029,000 1,365,000 643,000 722,000 

30 to 3/t years .......•.• 11,082,000 5,469,000 5,613,000 9,758,000 4,853,000 t" 905,000 1,323,000 615,000 708,000 

35 to 39 years .......... 12,024,000 5,897,000 6,127,000 10,673,000 5,276,000 5,397,000 1,351,000 621,000 730,000 

40 to 44 years .......... 12,469,000 6,074,000 6,395,000 11,154,000 5,456, 000 5,698,000 1,315,000 618,000 697,000 

't5 to 49 years .......... 11,479,000 5,592, 000 5,887,000 10,340,000 5, 055, 000 5,285,000 1,139, 000 537,000 602,000 

50 to 54 years .......... 10,58.3,000 5,155, 000 5,426,000 9,550,000 it, 661, 000 4,889,000 1,033, 000 494,000 539,000 

55 to 59 years:! •...•.••• 9,160,000 /+,423,000 4,738,000 8,324, 000 4,019, 000 4,306,000 836,000 404,000 432, 000 

60 to 64 years ••..•••••• 7,810,000 3,711,000 4, lOU, 000 7,102,000 3,366,000 3,737,000 708,000 3,5,000 363, 000 

65 to 69 yeE'"rs' ••••••••• ~ 6,29[:;,000 2,871,000 3,428,000 5,816,000 2,644,000 3,172,000 483,000 271,000 256,000 

70 to 7'+ years· .......... 5,189,000 2,283,000 2,906,000 4,782,000 2,099,000 2,683,000 407,000 184,000 223,000 

75 to 79 years .......... 3,600,000 1,545,000 2,055,000 3,340,000 1,427,000 1,913,000 260,000 118,000 142,000 

80 to 84 years .......... 1,995,000 820, 000 1,175,000 1,839,000 749,000 1,090,000 156,000 71,000 85,000 

85 years and o'Ver······· 1, (J75, 000 i,13,OOO 662,000 979,000 371,000 608,000 95,000 41,000 54,000 

Under 1 y~ar.} .......... 3,901,000 1,992,000 1,909,000 3,258,000 1,668,000 1,590,000 643,000 324,000 318,000 

1 to 4 years.·; .......... 16,711,000 8,532,000 8,180,000 14,064,000 7,199, 000 6,866,000 2,647,000 1,333,000 1,314,000 

5 to 13 years: .......... 36, 04·7, 000 18,319,000 17,723,000 30,922,000 15,759,000 15,162,000 5,126, 000 2,560,000 2,566,000 

14 to 17 years .......... 14,144,000 7,188,000 6,956, 000 12,258,000 f,244,000 6,014,000 1,886,000 944,000 941,000 

1$ to 21 years .......... 12,148,000 6,128,000 6,020,000 10,683,000 5,401, 000 5,282,000 1,465,000 727,000 738, 000 

14 years and o'Ver ....... 138, 538,000 67,247, 000 71,292,000 123,761,000 60,188,000 63,573,000 Ie., 778, 000 7,058,000 7,719,000 

18 years and over. ~ .••.• 124,394,000 60, 058, OG0 64,336,000 111,502,000 53,944,000 57,558,000 12,892,000 6,114,000 6,778,000 

21 years and over ••••• •• 115,053,000 55,338,000 59,715,000 103,288,000 49,784,000 53,504,000 11,765,000 5,554,000 6, 2ll, 000 

62 years and over.··.··· 22,674,000 10,067,000 12,607,000 20,868,000 9,228,000 11,639,000 1,806,000 838,000 968,000 

65 years 1ll1d over ...... • 18,157,000 7,931,000 10,225,000 16,'756,000 7,290,000 9,466,000 1,401,000 641,000 760,000 

Median age ....... years •• 27.9 26.6 29.1 28.8 27.6 30.1 21.6 20.6 22.6 

APRIL 1, 19601 

Total, all ages •••••• 180,600,000 89,218,000 91,382,000 160,020,000 79,192,000 80,828,000 20,580,000 10,026,000 10,554,000 

Under 5 years ........... " 20,493,000 10,418,000 10,075,000 17,518,000 8,931,000 8,587,000 2,975,000 1,487,000 1,488,000 

5 to 9 years ............ 18,794,000 9,557,000 9,237,000 16,184,000 8,251,000 7,932,000 2,611,000 1,305,000 1,305,000 

10 to 14 years .......... 16,834,000 8,555,000 8,279,000 14,697,000 7,486,000 7,211,000 2,137,000 1,069,000 1,068,000 

15 to 19 years .......... 13,362,000 6,757,000 6,605,000 11,743,000 5,953,000 5,790,000 1,619,000 8~,OOO 815,000 

20 to 24 years .......... 11,111,000 I 5,534,000 5,577,000 9,760,000 4,890,000 4,871,000 1,351,000 644,000 707,000 

25 to 29 years .......... 11,035, 000 5,447,000 5,588,000 9,705,000 4, [:;25, 000 4,880,000 1,330,000 622,000 708,000 

30 to 34 years .......... 12,071,000 5,971,000 6,144,000 10,701,000 5, ~X)3, 000 5,4.08,000 1,370,000 634,000 736,000 

35 to 39 years •••••••••• 12,580,000 6,145,000 6,436,000 11,233,000 5,5(17,000 5,726,000 1,347,000 638,000 709,000 

40 to 44 years .......... 11,661,000 5,720,000 5,941,000 10,480,000 5,158,000 5,322,000 1,181,000 562,000 619,000 

45 to 49 years .......... 10,904,000 5,374,000 5,529,000 9,808,000 4,844,000 4,965,000 1,096,000 531,000 565,000 

50 to 54 years .......... 9,616,000 4,741, 000 t" 875, 000 8,703,000 4,292,000 4,411,000 913,000 449,000 464,000 

55 to 59 years •••••••••• 8,434,000 4,129,000 4,3~,000 7,630,000 3,731,000 3,899,000 804,000 399,000 405,000 

60 to 64 years .......... 7,144,000 3,410,000 3,734,000 6,552,000 3,123,000 3,430,000 592,000 288,000 304,000 

65 to 69 years ......... • 6,258,000 2,931,000 3,327,000 5,740,000 2,684,000 3,055,000 519,000 247,000 272,000 

70 to 74 years ••••..•.•• 4,739,000 2,185,000 2,554, 000 4,391,000 2,018,000 2,373,000 348,000 167,000 181,000 

75 to 79 years .......... 3,054,000 1,360,000 1,694,000 1 2,836,000 1,255,000 1,580,000 218,000 104,000 114,000 

80 to 84 years .......... 1,580,000 665,000 915,000 1,481,000 619,000 861,000 99,000 46,000 53,000 

85 years and over ....... · .. 929,000 362,000 567,000 858,000 331,000 527,000 72,000 31,000 40,000 

Under 1 year ............ /+,154,000 2,112,000 2,042,000 3,537,000 1,804,000 1,733,000 617,000 307,000 309,000 

1 to 4 years ............ 16,339,000 8,306,000 8,033,000 13,981,000 7,127,000 6,854,000 2,358,000 1,179,000 1,178,000 

5 to 13 years ........... 32,881,000 16,719,000 16,162,000 28,487,000 14,521,000 13,966,000 4,394,000 2,198,000 2,196,000 

14 to 17 years .......... 11,187,000 5,665,000 5,522,000 9,810,000 4,978,000 4,831,000 1,377,000 687,000 691,000 

18 to 21 years2 ......... 9,468, 000 4,753,000 4,715,000 8,319,000 4,195,000 4,124,000 1,149,000 558,000 591, 000 

14 years and over ......... •· 12:1, 226, 000 62,081,000 65,146,000 1 14,015,000 55,740,000 58,275,000 13,212,000 6,341,000 6,871,000 

18 years and o'Ver ••••• •• 116,040,000 56,416,000 59,624,000 1 04,205,000 50,761,000 53,444,000 11,835,000 5,654, 000 6,180,000 

2l years and over ... •·• .. • 108,848,000 52,796,000 56,051, 000 97,886,000 It7, 568, 000 50,318,000 10,961,000 5,228,000 5,733,000 

62 years and o'Vei! •••••• 20,716,000 9,476,000 11,240,000 19,124,000 8,710,000 10,406,000 1,592,000 757,000 834,000 

65 years and o'Ver •• • •• •• 16,561,000 7, 5~, 000 9,057,000 15,305,000 6,908,000 8,397,000 1,256,000 595,000 661,000 

29.4 28.5 30.3 30.2 29.2 31.1 23.5 22.7 24.2 
Median age ..... ".~yearB .... 

1Census count plus estimates of the Armed Forces and other persons overseas affiliated with the United States Government. 
2Includes adjusted census figure for population aged 21. See text for derivation, p. 10. 
3Includes adjusted census figures for population aged 62, 63, and 64. See text for derivation, p. 10. 
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